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ANNOUNCEMENT 

.The IJ.i.-.:torical Conirnittee of the Sherman 

Centennial Celebration has collected the contents of 

this book, fron1 every .,gource available. 

The early settlers ha·ve passecl on: leaving a bit 

of fact ancl history here and there. 

To gather these ancl get thern in suitable f orrn, 

fo1· ref ere nee and prescri·ation, has been our a·ini. 

1Yo clou bt ice have rnade sonie errors ·in dates, but ive 

have 11~.:;ed the best sources of inforniat-ion at our 
command, and ice. ·believe that the main facts are 

correct. Jl'luch rnaterial gathered for this book, ice 

are unable to use for lack of tinie to get it into shape. 

It 1nay be prepared late1· ancl placed in J.lfinerva 

Library for future -use. 

ll'ALTER A. EDJJU.:.YDS 
CHARLES E. SHELD01V 
FLORENCE G. BLIGH 
BESSIE C. HART 

Com.rnittee 
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A HUNDRED YEARS 

·'A hundred years,-how· brief a span'', ,vrote Forres~ Crissey 
in his poem for the Westfield Centennial t,venty years ago, and the 
truth express~d at that time is strikingly so today. l\Iany men and 
\\:"Omen, no,v living, kne,v Dearing Dorman, the Skinners, Gleason, 
the l\Iillers, Kip and other pioneers ,vho settled this tO"\Vn a century 
ago, and some children of these men are still living. Yes, looked 
back upon, a hundred years seems a short time, but measured by 
the acl,:.-ance in every department of human life. the century past 
has ,Yitnessed gre~ter progress than the preceding eighteen cen-
turies of the Christian era, or even the reputed six thousand years 
of man's life on earth. 

· The ox team · and cart are gone forever, but the motor truck 
and automobile are here; the tomaha,vk and the scalping knife of 
the Indian ,varrior have given place to the more deadly, but per
haps less cruel bomb, dropped by the airplane in the sky. Even the 
fish in the sea has been shorn of his solitude by the submarine ,vhich 
has invaded the depths of the ocean and made the experience of 
J"onah seem a1nateurish. The birds of the air have ·been robbed of 
their estate, and a non-stop flight from the Atlantic to the Pacific .. 
is a recent achievement. The ,veekly paper ,vhich ,vas delivered by .. 
the hunbering stagecoach, or even the s,vifter rider on horseback, 
,vas long ago superseded by the great daily ,vhich is carried by the 
·' 18-honr fl>-er'' to the distant ci(v the sa1ne day, \Yhile the tele
phone, the telegraph and the radio have ceased to be ,Yonclers. 

What ,Yill the .future bring 1 Xo man kno,Ys or dares to proph
esy. We n1ay \Yell hope and believe, how·ever, that there are still 
heights and depths in the ,vonders of God's universe, which will yet 
be reached, and a century hence ,vill see a civilization so far ad
Yanced that ,var shall be considered a relic of barbarism, and the 
spirit of brotherhood shall prevail fron1 sea to sea in every Nation 
on earth. 
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DEERING DORMAN-First Settler 

Dearing Dorma11,, the ceut'ral figure of the event ,vhich this 
Centennial celebrates, was born i.n New Haven, Ct., December 20th, 
179'i,, and c::1me to ~~tavia, N. Y., ·with his father's, family in 1804:. 
H~ ""ras married to Huldah Pe.rkins in 1818, bv ·whom he had f ourt~en 
.' •• ~ _·· ... - ,~ • • -. • • • .. • • - ~ ••• f - • • •• .., • 

childr_en,' ~,:vo of vvhom, die<I in infancy. Those ,vho came to matur-
1.ty vvere: Ap~asa (bqrn in Batavia), married lVIary Ann Wood; 
_A_rcliibal_d _ (t_~e first "·bite child born. ~n Sherman), married Jane 
Stoddard; Luzurn (father of l\L L. Dorman of the · Chautauqua 
N e,vs), marr.ie_d ~Irs. l\Iary Huntley; Albert, married Susan Horton; 
Elvira, married Gahriel Odell; Walter, married ~Iary Anderson; 
El_iza, married Simeon Brumagin; Emeline, married Calvin i.\1esseng
er; Betsy, married George l\iessenger; Dearing, married, but name 
of ,vife not given; Huldah, married .... .\.ndre·w Perkins; Riley, mar-
ried Hannah Haskins. 

l\Ir. Dorman 's first wife died in 1866, and his second wife was 
l\!Iary Horton Elderkin, vvidov"· of Addison Elderkin~ ,vho survived 
him several years. 

In 1823, l\Ir. Dorman m~ved from Batavia ,vith his ,vife and 
son and settled on Lot. No. 32, ,,vhich is on the town line road be
t,veen this to,vn and Chautauqua, north of the railroad crossing . 
... .\ monun1ent '"·ill be erected during this Centennial on the spot "'\vhere 
the log cabin of the first settler stood, and suitable exercises ,,,.ill be 
held ,vith the address by Rev. H. A. Ellis, D. D. It would be of 
interest if ,ve kne"· ,vhether l\Ir. Dorman made the entire trip b~v 
oxen or horses. 

A.fter the Erie Canal ,vas opened in 1825, many pioneers in this 
section from the east came by canal to Buffalo, thence b:v boat to 
BarCelona. and bv team -over a mere track marked bv blazed trees 

• ~ ,a., .... 

to the ne,,· home in the unbroken forest. With the present improved · 
roads and the auto, to say nothing of the train and the airplane, ,ve 
can scarcely imagine the difficulties of a trip from the some,vha t 
settled region along Lake Erie to this vvilderness, and ,ve do ,Yell 
today to honor -the faith and courage of Dearing Dorman and others 
of that heroic band. 
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SHERMAN PIONEERS 

[Courtesy of Chautauqua History Company J 

Dearing Dorman 
Shennan~s First Settler 

Huldah Perkins 
\Vife of Dearing Dorman 

\ 

\ 
-\ 

Archibald Dorman 
First \Yhite Child Born in the Town, 

1823 
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SHERMAN~ PAST AND PRESENT 
' . -

Chantauqi1a County ,vas forn1ed from- Genesee in iSOS and)t ,vas 
then all one to,vn of the same nan1e. 

Clyn1~r,- compri~ing the present f6ur to,vns· of Clymer. French 
Creek~ )lina,.and Sherman :w·as taken off from Chauta11-qua, February 
9. 1821. 

:\larch 23, 1824, l\Iina, ~omprising:the present to,vn ·qf that name 
and Sher111an, ,vere taken off from Clymer. · · 

In 1829, (April 23) French Creek ·was taken off from Clymer . 

.. A .. pril 7, 18:32~ nine years after its first settlement, Sherman ·was 
organized and set off from )Iina . ._ 

Seven articles under the heading, '' Fragments of our To-wn His
tory'', ·were ,vritten by Hiran1 X. Gleason in 1854, and published in 
the ·vv estern Ne,v Yorker., of ,vhich Patrick :NicFarland was the edi
tor and 1nanager. As they contain the basis of most of the early his
tor~· of this to":-n, ,Ye have thought ·best to give the substance of them 
in this volume. These articles, the memory of the other ''pioneers'', 
and a fe,v copies of the \Vestern ~e,v Yorker, furnish all the history 
of Shern1an obtainable to 1876, ,vhen the Sherman Ne,vs ,vas started 
b~· B. D. Southw·orth, even the to,vn records up to 1865 being destroy
ed by fire. 

A .. t the ti1ne of the first settle1nent of this portion of the country. 
the office of the Holland Land Con1pan~· ,vas located at :\Iayville, and 
"\Villia1n Peacock \Yas the agent. Thitherw·ard the sturd>- pioneer 
bent his steps, after he had earefnll)- selected the land upon ·which to 
conunenc:-e his "in1proven1ents ", and 111ade it his, by obtaining an 
article of a 0 -reenient e . • 

The Con1pany then furnished land to actual settlers, in quantities 
of one hundred and t\Yenty acres~ or n1ore~ at the rate of $2.25 per 
acre~ \Yhile $2.50 per acre ,Yas the price for anything less than one 
hundred acres, unless it \Yere a re111nant of a '' quarter section.'' 

Five per cent. of the purchase n1oney \Yas to be paid at the ti1ne 
of the execution of the article. The re1nainder could run for eight 
years, (the first t\Yo \Yithout interest) and to be paid in six annual 
pa~·111ents, \Yith interest annually, on· all sums unpaid. Lands ,vere 
offered by the agent. for cash, at $2-.00 per acre, but only a fe,v ,vere 
able to advance more than five per cent. 
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·:\l r. De_ i~ing- D onua11 is believed to haxe been the first actual res
ident of the territor_\· en1bract>d ,vithin the limits of the to"·n of Sher
n1an. He loeated on Lot Xo. :12. in 182:3, erected a "'shanty", cover
ed it "·ith hark, laid a floor of split logs, kindled a fire in the end, and 
introdneed his Youthful bride to her ne,v · home. In his shanfY. . .. ; 

Xove1nber 28th, 182:3, it is believed., the first chili born in Shern1an 
sa,,· the light, (..1.\.rchibald Dornuin. until recently a resident of this 
pla~e). A short time after the location of )Ir. Dorn1:,n, IIarve~- \V. 
l~ off ere~ted a • • shsnty '' on lot X o. 22, as a residence. There too, ":-as 
a speedy increase of population by the addition of a little '' depend
Pnt ''. In the spring: of 1 S2!, ~-\Janson \Veed erected a log· house on 
lot -~ o. :31, and re1noved his fa~ily fron1 Ellery in this county. Dur
ing: the same summer, Otis Skinner, Esq., built and occupied a "shan-
t)·" on lot Xo. 24. Jonathan R-. R-eynolds built a log house on lot 
Xo. :-t~. in· the fall of the same year, and occupied it ,vith the family 
nf his father. The above na1ned ,vere. at the last mentioned date, 
the only fa1nilies residing in this township. Hiram N. Gleason and 
Lester R. Dewey had cleared spots of land large enough for a log house 
h,·enty by· h\·en(\·-four feet. and in the spring of 1825. returned fro1n a 
visit to the east. each \Yith a hetter half. pledged to founc} a colony . 

... ;\..t this ti111e there ,,·as not an open high-wa~v in to,vn; not an acre 
of turf; not a sa"· n1ill ,vithin n1any n1iles~ and the grist mill ·was still 
1nore ren1ote. There ,vas indeed a hand mill so1ne,vhere in the neig·h-

. ~ 

horhood of Chautauqua Lake, o,vned by a iir. "\rVing, to ,vhich, in 
ea~es of urg·ent necessity, son1e resorted to crack their corn. - The 
lnn1ber for roofing some of the first houses vvas hauled through the 

~ L-

\Yoods fro111 )Iayville, having been ,vafted in rafts by propitious gales 
from the southern extren1ity of Chautauqua Lake, ·where ,vas a saw· 
1nill. ''Settlers'', ,vho could not procure lumber, used elm bark for 
covering their d,vellings, or made troughs of split. Linden logs, plac
ing two side by side~ and laying a third in a reverse position over the 
edges of the hvo. It \ltas under such unpropitious circumstances that 
the settlement was commenced. . The first families "~ere en1igrants, 
or the im1nediate descendents of emigrants, from favored Ne-,v Eng
h-ind-of sound characters. good intelligence, and withal ,vell school
ed in the patriotic principles and preservering industry of the Pil-
!!Ti1ns of Plv1nouth Rocle . ~ 

The spring· of 1825 opened auspiciously. Early in the n1onth of 
)fay~ several ne,v edifices ,vere erected an doccupied by permanent 
settlers. In1mig-ration increased. Charles Ross located on lot Xo. 
;)()_ In the fall of the :vear, Charles Ha-,vley, Sr., built a shanty on 
Jot X o. 29 and occupied it ,vith his fa1nily. ..A.nd yet at this late 
date. so sparse ,v-as the population, and so little intercourse ,vas there 
\\·ith other to,Yns, that his \\·ife lived three n1onths ,vithout seeing 
the face of a \YOlnan, sa Ye her O"\Yn in a 1nirror. 

The first sa,v n1ill erected in to"·n, ,vas built in the sununer of 
the same year, b~v .... -\Janson '\Veed, on the site of the n1ill no,v o,vned 
hy Perry De,vey, on lot X o. :31. In August, Jesse N ew·ell and J os-
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Elijah Miller 
Born _-\pril 4. 1806. Died X oyem bcr 21. 1852 
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Louisa Hawley Miller 
\Vife of Elijah Miller 

19 
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hna LaDue, built ea~h a log house on lot Xo. 3-1, preparatory to re-
1110Ying their fan1ilies, ,vhich they did in l\Iarch 1826. 

In the snnnuer of 1826, ,Villian1 ,Villiams: Esq., and Elisha 
"\V oodruff, built each a small frame house, the for1ner on lot X o. 29, 
the latter on lot ~ o. 38, ,vhich ,vere the first frame houses in to"·n. 
IIiran1 Xorth"\\·a~· built a shanty on the present site of the Shern1an 
\:'"illage, on the ,vest side of the stream passing the Baptist Church, 
and nearly ·west of the present school hol.lse site ( ,vhere H .. A .. Rey
nolds no,v lives. Eds.) 

In the san1e sun1n1er, Elder Spencer,. a Baptist clergyn1an, ,\·as 
the first to proclain1 the gospel in tovvn. This first sermon ,,·as · de
liYered in the house of J. R. Reynolds. In the ,vinter follo-\ving, 
Elder Grinnels: a Free \Vill Baptist, preached in the san1e house. 

By this tin1e the roads ,vere partially opened, and during the 
,vinter n1onths, the traYeling ,vith an ox tean1 and sled \Yas very 
fine. On 1noonlight evenings, those ,vho o,vned such a tean1, ,\·onLl 
get np a sleighride, and filling: theh· vehicles ·with those of tlieir 
neighbors "·ho ·were less fortunate, ,vould hie a,vay o'er the c.·rack
ling frost a fe,v n1iles to the shanty of a friend. 

In 1827, settlers increased so rapidly, that in every part of the 
to,vn the forest resounded ·with the axen1an 's blo,vs. Invitations to 
~ · eo1ne over and assist in raising a log house'', ,vere often presented 
fiYe days in a ,veek, ,vhich~ although quite a tax upon the ti1ne of 
those vd10 ,vere striving to clear a ''patch'' for potatoes or other 
crops ne~essary for subsistence, vYere, cheerfully accepted, and the 
ne,Y settler vvas ever assisted by the strong arms and willing hearts 
of those ·who had preceded him. 

Son1e there ,vere w-I10 greatly relied upon the rifle, as a n1eans 
of procuring fresh n1eat for their tables, and ~he forest being so ,vell 
stocked ,vith deer, it required but little time to procure a venison 
steak satisfactory to an epicure. Indeed it ·was nothing unconunon 
for the ·writer to start a herd of deer ,vhen· in pursuit of his eo,v:
nnn1bering fro1n t,,·o to ten. 

A bear ,~·as occasionally seen, and son1etimes a stray ,volf "·ould 
dis1nally ho,vl, either for ,vant of food or for his o,vn amusen1ent, 
but they ,vere soon captured, and the inhabitants suffered only slight 
losses fron1 their depredations. Those beasts of prey ·were Yer:v 
easily conquered.. although our then neighbors of the Lake Erie 
Shore declared that this section ,vas their native home, being unfit~ 
and neYer intended by the Great :\Iaker for human occupation. 

. . 

The tin1es ,vere indeed hard, money could not be procured ex
cept in very s1nall sums, for ,ve had but very little to sell. Black 
salts \Yere the onl~- article that commanded cash, and n1any families 
relied almost solely on them as a 1neans for procuring bread. 
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~\1nong the n1en ,vho early entered this~ then ·wilderness, and laid 
the fonndation of the present prosperous t<H\"ll of Sher1nan-1nen 
"·ho braYely met toil, hardship and obstacles too nn1nerons to record~ 
"·ere .. A.lanson Vi eecl, "·ho lo~a ted 011 lot Xo. ~31, Dearing Donnan 
on :tz. Otis Skinner on :32, L. R. De\.Ye~- on :31, H. \V. Goff on 29, II. 
X. Gleason on 24. George I-Iart on 2:3, San1pson Vincent on 20, l\I. 
Ohnstec1d on 27. S. P. :\Iarvin on 12. G. Wait. L. Stebbins and Isaac 
"\Villard on IL J. I-Iubbard on 9. C. IIaw"ley on 29, Win. Willia1ns on 
:30, E. \Voodrnff on :38, A. and 0. I-Iall on :36, J. Ne"·ell and J. LaDne 
on :1!~ Cl1c1rles Ross on 58, Loren Pai-1{ on 59. vV. Paln1er on 51~ B. L. 
Bntler on -!-!, the \Vilcox fan1il:v on ~6, the Pelton fa1nily on 6:3, L. 
I-Ie"·itt on 64, ,vith 1nany others no less enterprising: a11d "·orthy, in 
Yarions parts of the tcn,·n. 

::\Ir. Pelton erected the first blc1cks1nith 's forge in to"·n, and ~Joel 
Ilill soon after erected the second. 

Spencer & Skeels abont 1827 or 1828, built a sa"· 1nill on French 
Creek, rnd shortl~~ after pnt in a pair of n1ill stones, of Yery s111all 
~ize. and a hrlt, ,Yhich ,Yere of g-rPat s~rvice to the inhabitants . 

.. About the san1e time, Josiah Keeler opened a sn1all assortinent 
of goods in the house of Asahel Ilall, and in1n1ediately after erected 
a store and ashery ne:::r "·hat is no,,· IIen1street's Corners. · 

~ or did the earl~- settlers f orget
1 

an1id all their toils, to proYide 
the 1neans of educating their growing families. Accordingly, in 18251 

a school district ,vas formed of territory adjoining the to,Yn of Chau
tan<.flUl (no,Y the Hustis District), and a school "·as ere long estab
lished, "·hich has been continued to the present time, save the usual 
Yc1cations. Other schools in Yarions parts of the to,vn "·ere speedily 
organized, and a·bnndant means provided for the instruction of the 
yonng in the elementary principles of an education. 

In 18:32, that part of -:\Iina lying- east of t<.nYnship X o. 2. in the 
15th range of tow·nships as surveyed and n1appecl by the Holland 
Land Co1nprny, :.was by an Act of the State Legislature, ·'constitnt
t.,cl a ne·,,· to"·n by the nan1e of Sher1nan ". The boundaries of the 
to"·n are the san1e- as those of the 211d to,Ynship and 14th rang-e of 
the ::-;nrYey . 

. On the first TnesdaY in 1Iarch. 18:3:3. the first to,Yn n1e~ting· 
,,·a:-/ held at the house of .Asahel Hc1ll, at, ,rhich Otis Skinner \Ya~ 

t>lt'l'tecl Sur,erYisor, and o~n1ond Hall, To,vn Clerk, ~inee \Yhich tlH} 
foll{nYing· 1ian1ed j1er!-,0US haYe been, SuperYisors of the to,Yn in tht:> 
order folhnYing. viz.: In .':34. B. I-I. Kip; '35~ Qti~ .Skinner; '36, Loren 
Park: ':37, Loren Park: ':38·, Otis Skiiiner; ':39; Pratt S. Osborne: '40, 
Lueins Cook: '-!l, Lucius Cook; '42, 1:.,jncins Cook; '4:?, ~eorg-e I-Iart: 
·44~ Platt S. Osborne: '45, Platt S. Osborne: '46 .. John P. Hall: '-17~ 
.J. J>. Hall: :-lb, B. H. Kip; '-19~ 13. II. Kip: '30~ ·Lester R. De·wey: '::, 1. 
Loren Park: ';)2, Le"·is Sperry: '3:3, Le,vis Sperr~-: '5-1, B .. J. Coffin 
Lort>n Park: \Yillia1n Green: Jiiles J. Clark: Henry lUiss: I-Ieni-y \V. 
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Benjamin Kip 
Born _-\pril 22. 1797. Died June 1. 1850~ _-\gc 53 Yrs. 



SH ER).'1.--\:\' HISTORY 
------------------------ ·-

~ster I\'! iHer Kip 
\Yife of Benjamin Kip 
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Sperry; S>·lvenns H. l\'.Iyrick: Henry Sheldon; .,A.lfred "\¥. Benson; 
John T. Green; 'Virgil .. A ... Fenner; Jeron1e J. Dean; Enoch Sperry; 
.,A.lbert B. Sheldon; Charles H. Corbett; Edgar 0. Buss; :\Iorris L. 
Edinnnds: Frank E. l\Iiller; \Vc1rren B. vVhitney: \V. \V. Benj2?n1in: 
I-I. :\I. Keith: I. 0. 0tta"\va~·, the present incumbent. (-So111e of the 
above serYed several tern1s. This list is bronght do,Yn to date ln· 

' ' 

the Coin.) 

The construction of the "\Vestfield and Cly1ner Plank Rnad in 
18i50-51, ,vhich pa~ses through the tolnl~ and to ,vhich 111any of onr 
citizens liberally contributed, has tended largely to inci-ease the 
business of Sher1nan, as ,vell as the travel for busiiiess or ple:lsure. 
through this section of the countrv. The fe,v "first settlers" ,vho ' . . •· 

ren1ain ,vith us, look over the scene around ns "·ith einotions nn-
kn(nYn to those ,vho have not anxioush· ,vatched the changes that . ~ 

haYe occurred during thirt, .. Years. The satisfaction felt in Yie,vin~~: '-.... .. ., ... 

the result of ~nterprise in ,vhich they \\·ere so deeply interested. they· 
share in con1n1on ·with. 

.A. PIO~EER 

• i 

':}:it~~t;~ 
·····:..;...: :-....... : .. : 

Main and Miller Streets, 1870 
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All of these pioneers mentioned ,vho settled this to,vn and n1ade 
.prcsperons farms and happy hon1es ont of the forest hav~ long- sirH·e 
pas~ed a,Yay, and fe"- of their c.-hildren ren1ain. Of the t,veh·e sons 
and dauµ:'hters of Dearing- Dor111an, the first settler, the last s'1r
YiYor, )(rs. E1neline ~Iesseng:er, _ died October 9th. 1917. "\Ve g-ive 
tht• nc1ues of a fe"-: Lestt-•r R., son of Lester Dewt~y. is the ol:l?~t 
nrnn living· here ,vho ,vas born in Shern1an. He is eightv-six Years 

.. '- C. • 

old c.nd ver~- feeble both in rnind and bod~-: Stephen. son of s~-nup-
SPH Y'inc.-enL Shennan. ag·e eig·ht,·-four: Ernest X .. son of II. X. 

~ , .. .. . 
Gleason, Ann Arbor, :\Iieh.: Otis, son of Aretns SkinnE>r. 81H•T·1n~1n. 
<'l~..::e eighty-t,Yo: ::.\Irs. ::.\Iattie Lakin, daughter of Elijah J[iller. 
,Tan1esto,vn., still a(•tive in n1ind and hod~-. and has µ-ive11 Yalun hh., in
for1nation for thig hook; Jay Ladue. Luvern. )Jinn .. age nine(v-six; 
)I rs. H. C. Kingsbury, vVestfield. age eighty-nine: J.\Irs. Lilli en P. 
:\Iar:-;h, Portland, a~:e eight~·-cne: the last three are children of .. Jos
hna Ladne, one of onr ear1iest settlers: .Joseph. son of T)ennis II~rt. 
Sherman. ag:e ninety-one, and his sister, )Irs. Elizabeth )Iorse nf 
Illinois~ ag:e eig-ht~·-five. ,,·ere horn j·nst across the to,vn line in 
Chantanqna. but \Yere identified as Sher1nan people: )Irs. )I. L. 
La,vrence, San Dieg-o, Calif., daughter of Burnett Osborn. ·who st:t
tled near Gage's Gulf in Riple>- in 182-1. and n10Yed to Sher1;1an ,Yhere 
his brother, Platt S. Osborn \Yas liYing. The latter can1e to Sher
n1an YE'r>- early and ,,-orked in the store of his brother-in-la"-, .. Josiah 
R. Keeler, on Presbyterian Hill. The t,Yo brothers \Yere pro1uinent 
in the e:1rh- history of Shern1an .\" .. illa2:e. building· the tanner,- and n ., . .. , \, . ~ 

store a bout ,vhere the Legters Block 110,Y stands. Th is hnilding ,vas 
hnrned in the fire of 1865. · 

Sinee the aboYe ,vas readr for the press. Lester R. De,Ye.\- has 
pas:-;ed a,va~·-Ang·ust 1. 19:2:3. 1Iis parents, Lester De,Yey anct F,111-
11>- Patterson~ ,1.-ere rc-1rties to the first n1arriage in t<nvn~ Oti~ S!~in
ner, J. P .. rerfonuinµ- the (~ere1nony. )Ir. De·wey's death lt->-1Yes 
Rt~phen Y"i11cent the distincticn of being: the oldest person liYin t~ 

here. ,vh11 ,vas born in the to\Yll. J aY Ladue 111entioued above. is 
the oldest perso11 living. ,vho ,vas boi·n in Sher1nan. 

Fron1 a co1nposition ,Yritten in 1862 by the late "\Vi1lia1n II. 
Sperr~v, ,vhen he ,vc1s a student in the Shern1:1.n Se hool ( to he f,n1n.J 
in the :\'e,vs cf June 9, 191-1) the fcllo\\·inµ: is taken: 

"Several ~-ears ago there ,vas an ... .\.sher.'· in this plaee. _-\t 
present there are in to,v11 -1 dr,\· goods stores~ 1 hard,vare stcrE'. 1 
drug store. 2 clothing stores. 2 post offices. 2 cabinet shops. 2 n1illinery 
shops, 2 shoe shops besides seYeral far1ners that "·ork at it so1ne. 4 
hlac-ksn1ith shops. 1 grist 1uill. 10 sen,· 1nills. 1 tannery besides one 
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farn1er that does considerable ta11ning. 2 harness shops~-: 1 . imbrotype 
roon1~ 1 cheese box 1nanufactory~ :3 ,vagon shops~ 1 tavern. Two or 
three ~-ears ago there "~as another tavern started but did not last long. 

··This tov;n contains 268 dwellings. There "~as according to the 
6:i1sns or 1860, 274 fc.:.1nilies, 240 freeholders. So there are :31 fa:1n
i~ies that do not o,,·n land. rrhe population of the "\Tillage ,,·as 401, 
t ht' To,,·n 1.:314--652 of ,vhich are 111 le:-;. 662 females. , , . 

There are nine 8chool districts; -!50 children are taught-one
fonrth of the111 are taught in this district. ....\.t the tin1e there ,vas 
~0111e pros~ect of the railroad going through here there ,vas con
siderable bnildin°· 0 ·oin°· on· since that tin1e there has been Yer,· lit-

~ ~ ~ ' . 
tle done. 

'' Sher1nan is considerable of a dairving to,vn. In 1860 there •· '-, 

"·ere 1,260 ccnvs n1ilked, from ,vhich 14:3,745 pounds of butter ,vas 
n1ade and 14,100 pounds of cheese; an average of 11-1 pounds of 
butter and 111 pounds cheese per co"·· 

There are but few· persons of Yery great age no,v living in to-\vn. 
The oldest of ·which is Old l\:Ir. Kidder, aged about 95 years. Of the 
soldiers of the Revolution none are left, and but fe,v of the "var of 
1812. This to-wn has sent some of its bovs into the armv that are 

~ ~ 

no,v trying to put do·wn rebellion and uphold the Constitution. 

South Side of Main Street, 1868 



.SH ERl\1.-\X HI STORY 

The Shertnan Postoffice 
... \.ceording to the follo\\-ing facts obtained for this Yolun1e by 

C. II. Xe,vell and Hon. Daniel .... .\... Reed. of Vv ashington~ D. C.~ fro1n 
John H. Bartlett. :B.,irst As.."istant Postn1aster General. the first Post 
Office in Shern1an ,vas established December 17th. ] 824. ,,-hile it ,,-as 
still a part of ~Iina. and the office ,vas called ~iina. The first post
n1aster was X athaniel Throop. ,vho wa~ appointed at that ti1ne. .....\..c
cording to the early records. :\Ir. Throop settled on Lot Six of the 
pre.c;ent Town of :\Iina. probably near the Buss Schoolhouse~ and ,vas 
elected SnperYisor_ of l\Ii:µa in .... .\..pril. 1824. It is probable the office 
,vas kept in his house in the neighborhood where he settled. He held 
the office until .September :30th. 1829. ,vhen Potter Sullivan was ap
pointed postmaster. We find no record in ,,~hat part of the town 
irr. Sullivan lived. but he was one of three Con1missioners of High
,vays elected in .. April. 1824. and probably resided and kept the Post 
Office in what is no\v the Town of :\Iina. Ho,vever. in an old account 
book. kept b:v Josiah R. l{eeler in 1827. ,ve find a charge of goods to 
l\f r. SnlliYan. 80 he n1av have lived. in the territorv no,v included in . ~ 

Shernu1n. but it is likely the office was still kept ontside this to-wn. 

Septen1ber 8th. 18:32. the :vear that the to,vn ,vas set off fro1n 
)Iina. Josiah R. Keeler was appointed postn1a~ter. and there is no 
doubt the office was kept in his store on Presb~·terian Hill. 

But :\fa~- 26th. 18:36. Elijah )Iiller ·fras appointed postmaster. and 
the office was n1oved to his house on the corner of )fain and Church 
Streets. The boxes used hy hi111 at that tin1e are to be sho,Yn during 
the Centennial. 

Later poshnasters an<l the date of appoinhnent follo,Y: 

Platt S. Osborn ............. J nne 18. 1850 
.J a:v La Due ........ · ........ }Iay 2:3. · 185:3 
.J mnes Fenner ........ _ ...... Septen1ber :3. 1857 
Elinore :\Iyrick ............. ~\Iareh 9. 1861 
:JI r;;;. I-Iarriet C. Bliss ........ :\I arch 2~). 1865 
.John C. Page ............... J nne 15. 1869 
George c: ·vanDnsen .......... Juh~ :10. ]8S5 ..... . . 
"\Valter J. Corbett ........... :\larch 2. 1 ~87 
Thmnas R. Coveney ......... J nne 17. 1889 
D. "\V. ~.\..dan1s ............... )larch 22. 1894 
Charles E. Shelclo_n .......... June 2. 1898 
Charles E. Sheldon ............ Jnne 27. 1902. Re-appointed 
Charles E. Sheldon ............ J nne 22. 1 !106. Re-appointed 
Charles E. Sheldon .......... Dec. 1:1. 1910. Re-appointed 
"\Velllnan L. Bate.~ ........... :\Iareh :1. 1915. Re-appointed 
"\Yelh11an L. Bates ........... A ngnst ;). 1919. Re-appointed 
Frank A. Eric-kson .......... A "t1gnst ;). ] 92:3 
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The Churches of Sherm.an 

B.A.J>TIST CHFRCII 

The first sern1011 preaehed in the territory no,v included in the 
Town of Shern1an~ was by Rev. Orange Spencer, a Baptist clergyman. 
This service ,,·as in the snn1111er of 1826 and ,vas held in a log .house 
built by Jonathan R. Reynolds and occupied by him and his father's 
fa1nily. This house ·was on lot thirty-two, near ,vhere Dearing Dor-
1nan made the first settlen1ent. To the Baptist Church, therefore, 
n1ay be given the credit of being the pioneer in church ,vork in the 
to,vn and onlv three vears after the first tree ,vas felled in the solid .. ., 
forest. The first Baptist Soc-iety of Shern1an ,vas not organized until 
~-\ng-nst 29. 1827. t,\-o n1onths after the First Presbyterian Church 
of :\Iina can1e into existence. but on account of priority in holding 
sf'rYices. it is given precedence in this history. Both of these societies 
\\·ere organized ,vhile the town was a part of :\Iina. The meeting 
for organization ,vas held at the home of Lester Leach, about one 
n1ile east of the present \rillage of Sherman. Rev. Elisha Tucker of 
Pon1fret. ·was chosen moderator of the 1neeting and Rev. Jairus Handy 
of :\Iayville. clerk. There ""ere t,venty-five members at the organiza
tion ,,·ith five 1nore recognized as such, ·who had not letters of transfer 
at the tin1e. The former ,vere R-ev. Orange Spencer, the first pastor; 
Benja1nin Boorman, George \V. Sparks, Lester Leach, lVIiles JVIark, 
~-\Hen Durhan1~ John C. "'\Vilcox:, Thomas Stroud and their wives, also, 
Benjan1in Ford: Xathaniel Troop. Lucy Pelton, Polly He,vitt, Angeline 
.... -\.rnold, Lydia Chapman, Eley Reynolds. Betsey Simmons and Celia 
Seldon. The na1nes of so1ne of these people are familiar to us and 
they have descendants still living in this vicinity. Others have passed 
on and even their names have gone fron1 the memory of this genera
tion. }Ieetings ,,·ere held in private d,,·ellings and school houses, 
until a bout 184L ·when plans ·were n1ade for the erection of a church, 
\Yhich in -184:3 ,Yas far enough advanced so that services "\Yere held in 
it. It ,Yas con1pleted and dedicated in December, 1844. 

Rev. Spencer served the church till the fall of 1831, after ,vhich 
the church had no n1inister until June. 1841. ·when Rev. E. B. Sparks 
\\·as called to the pastorate. He \Yas succeeded on .A .. pril 27, 1844. by 
R.ev. "\Villian1 Sn1ith. \Yho served one year, being succeeded by Rev. 
Ira Stoddard. ,vho. also. served about one vear. R-ev. Charles Sander
son began his pastorat'e in 1848 and co;;_tinued for nineteen years. 
fle resigned a bout 1866: but for a year or more supplied the pulpit 
of the Baptist Church at Xorth Harn1ony. He died January 6, 1869. 
Rev .. A .. S. }1erifield succeeded hin1 as pastor of the church on .... i\.pril 
21, 1866. and re1naine<l. until October 1. 1869. The pulpit '"·as then 
supplied until September, 1870, ,Yhen Rev. J. E. Birdsall became its 
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pastor. Rev. Birdsall S€rved until )lay 16~ 1871, and on October 2, 
1871. Rev. I. X. Pease began a pastorate of fiye years. In l\1:arch, 
l 872. the society bought the house o-wned by Thomas R. Coveney on 
""\Vest ::\Iain Street. for a parsonage. In the sun1mer of 1888. this 
-was .qold to Dr. J a1nes )I urph>- and a ne,Y parsonage built on the lot 
next to the church. 

The pastors of the church s-ince 1876 have been as follo-ws: Rev. 
IL ~- Cornish. Rt>v. ~J. B. -v·roo1ncu1. Rev. 0. X. Fletcher~ Rev. C. B. 
Sinith. Rev. L. C. Davis. Rev. ~..\... Lindsay~ Rev. E. L. Gates. Rev. T. 
P. Poate. Rev. F. F. I-Iiines. Rev. ,valter .. A. King. Rev. T. J. Wheeler, 
Rev. C. R. vVoleott. Rev. F. C. Peele Rev ... A .. D. Shepard. Rev. Cyrus 
~..\.. ldrieh. Rev. R. S. Chittu111. Rev. Frederic H. Baker, Rev. John H. 
I-Iamstro. c1t1d the prt'sent pastor. Rev. C. F. Cornn1an. · 

In 1867. the thurch edifice "·as entirely rebuilt and remodeled. 
Th·~ steeple was hnilt. the choir loft ren1oved~ the ,vindo,Ys enlarged, 
c1 :~d ne,Y scats installed. the total expense being for more than the 
eost of the orig·inal building. and on Febrnarv 20. 1868. the remodeled 

'-- '-,; Cl ; • 

church ,,·as rededicated. 
During the pastorate of Rev. "\Valter ~..\... King in 1903, the chapel 

,\·as added to the clnn·eh. including· a prayer room~ "-ith dining room 
and kitchen in the basen1ent. In 1920 extensive i1nproven1ents ·were 
111ade to the church interior including the class roon1s for the Bible 
.School. The j)resent n1en1bership of the church is 150 and in all 
departn1ents of the· organization -is in a. flourishing condition. The 
officers of the church and its allied organizations at the present tin1e 
are as follows: P. L. }!orris. Financial Secretary; ::.\Irs ..... -\. R. Sears~ 
Church Clerk and ::Hiss C. }Iinnie Sterneborg. Treasurer of Bene
volences: Board of Trustees. "\Villian1 Raspas. Chair1nan; R. D. Guil
ford .. A. H. Fraser. Treasurer; .. A.lbert Schruise. J ..... -\rthur Bock and 
F. ·L. }Iorri.s Seeretar~-: Snnclci~- School. F. L. }Torris~ Superintendent; 
~-\. R. Sears. ~-\ssistant Superintendent; Beulah Vr.ooman~ Secretary 
and T·reasnrer: Jh~s. Russell G. Harris. Organist and Superintendent 
of the Honie Depart111ent: Jirs. ~..\... R. Sears~ Superintendent of Pri-
1nary Depart1uent an<l l\Irs. C. F. Cornn1an. Superintendent of the 
Cradle Roll Departn1ent: B. ·y_ P. l~ .. President. J ... Arthur Bock; 
,rice President. I-Iarley X. }lead: Secretary. Ruth Cornman; Treasur
et·. Pa11l Blackburn: vVoinan 's )Iissionarv Societv. President. l\Irs. 
c.· F. Corn111an: "Viee President. )Irs. R. b. Guilford. Secretary and 
Treasurer. ::Hrs. F. L. }Iorris; Ladies' Industrial Society: President, 
l\Iis~ C. }Iinnie Sternehorg: \:ice President~ ::.\Irs. S. B. 'Vi,,.,. ood; Secre
tary and Treasurer. }Ir~. F. K. Xe,Yton . 

.... :\.inong· those \Yho are oldest in point of n1en1bership and are still 
in attendance. should be 1nentionecl: Judson C. Pelton and l\Irs. Amer
etta Sey111our. \Yho joined in 186:3; l\Irs. Lucy Pelton Otta,vay in 
1866; Aurilla )I. Pease in 1872: }Irs. Alice Pelton and George Pelton 
in 1877; -"\Villian1 Pelton in 1878: :.\Irs. )Iaggie Sn1ith in 1878; lVIrs. 
Francelia Reynolds in 1881; ::\Irs. ~..\... · H. Fraser in 188:3; }Ir ... A ... H. 
Fraser in 188-!; )Irs. Leria V·-l ood in 1885; "\Villia1n H. Bock in 1888 ; 
lI<nvard .. .-\. Reynolds and ~\della R.eynolds in 1889. 



SHERMAX HISTORY 31 

·PRESBYTERI.A.X CHlTRCH 

One hundred years ago. the place where our Yillage no\\· stands 
"·as a ,vilderness. The early settlers ca1ne from .Ne\v England! Thi 
life was so different-they "'·ere accustomed to schools and churches. 
There they were permeated "·ith the air of social order and moral 
guidance. The ne,,· t"on1ers were thoughtful. hopeful and regolute. 
They believed that if they needed the help of God in their old hon1es. 
they and their children "·ould require His care and direction in this 
·wilderness. 

On June 2:3~ 1827, fifteen persons, among them Elisha Woodruff, 
Charlotte " 7 oodruff~ \Villiam \Villian1s. lVIary Williams. Charles Ha-w
ley. Clara Ha,vley~ Robert \\,~ oodruff. George Hart. Esther Hart. 1net 
at the home of Dennis Hart for the purpose of establishing a Chris
tian church. )lost of those present were fron1 the Congregational 
Church of Farmington, Conn. After t,vo such meetings, the church 
\\·as started. called the Congregational Church of )Iina. and was the 
first to be established. Land was given and the church building ,vas 
co1upleted )larch 7~ 18:38~ and ,,·as on ,vhat is no,v Presbyterian Hill, 
south of the village. The dedicatorial sern1on ,vas preached by Rev. 
C. C. Gregory and the first pastor ,vas Rev. :Harsh. ·who began his 
,vork in 1828. .A.s there "~ere no Congregational Churches near. the ..... ..... , 

1nen1bers thought best to unite with a stronger body. the Presbyterian 
Church which had churches in vV estern ~e-\v York. The first pastor 
received $400. one-half of this an1ount being paid b~· the church at 
Far1nington. Conn .. the church here to raise the balance. Later Roger 
Shern1an of Conneeticnt. contributed $600 to\vard the salary and 
upkeep of the chureh. The bell \Yas purchased fron1 this an1ount, and 
can still be heard ringing out its chimes in :\Iemorial I-Iall. In honor 
of the donor. this to,vn ,vas called Shern1an. Thus the foundation 
of the Christian Church "·as established by people of sterling. reli
gious lives. The ministers "·ho have served the church are: Justin 
:\Iarsh. )I. P. Squires. Rev. )Ir. \\Tilson. Rev. l\Ir. Jones .. A .. S. Eddy, 
C. S. Stc-w,~. "\Vm. T. Revnolds . .A.. H. Lillv. I-I. )I. I-Iazeltine. John F. 
Severance;. W. L. I-Iyde. LS. X. Robinson. Charles Si1npson~ J. I-I. Ral
ston. F. E. Van Wie: F. L. Greene~ C. C. Corll'well. 

In 1883. the first l\Iission Band ·was started and it has ever been 
one of the strongest organs~ both for hon1e and foreign fields; the 
sa.n1e year a society ,vas organ-ized ·which convened every t,Yo ,veeks~ 
and once each month the children ,vere invited. This was called '' The 
l\Iaternal Societv". The mothers had talks on the education. 1norals 
and religion of., the children. Ho\\· n1uch good these n1eetings did, 
together with the fan1ily altars. can be seen by the record n1ade by the 
c-hildren fr01n these fan1ilies. 

The Presbvterians ,vere the pioneers in church building in Sher-
1nan~ antidati~g the Baptists by nine years, the Universalists by 
eleYen. and the l\Iethodists bv fifteen. 

. . . ~ 

In the fall or 1845. the building was taken do,vn and moved to 
Sherman village ,vhere, it now stands and is known as lVIen1orial 
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I-Iall. "\Vhen plac-ed here it had a gallery extending around both 
~ides and the north end. The pulpit ,Yas massiYe, being reached by 
seYerai steps~ so that the minister ·was 1ni¢I.way bet,Yeen the people in 
the pews and those in the gallery. These ,v-ere changed in 1856, ,vhen 
the e hurch "·as enlarged and improved. 

The parsonage ,Yas bought in 1855 and greatly improved in 1890. 
~\. chapel ,Yas added to the church building in 1888, the money left 
by )liss )Iary Osborne aiding materially in its construction. The 
n1n~ic.-al part of the services of the church has ahvays been important, 
the 1nusical director serving for many years . .. 

Bible study ,Yas ahYays encouraged and there ·was a large Sunday 
School ,Yith able devout superintendents~ especially J.\Ir. "\Villiam Hart 
and )Ir. Fred Legters ttnd others, ,Yho gave so much of their time 
and abilitv in this "\York. 

"' 

Prayer meetings "·ere ,Yell attended in the earlier days on Thurs
day afternoon. Later when more convenient for the men, they were 
changed to Thursday evening and continued until the Con1munity 
Church "\Yas for1ned. 

~\. Junior Christian Endeavor ,Yas a ·great education and moral 
help and for ten years :\Irs. Lida W. "\Vaterhouse was the superinten
dent; the young people under thirteen meeting in the chapel, every 
Sabbath afternoon at 3 o'clock. 

The Senior Christian Endeavor flourished for many years under 
different pastors but ,vas finally changed to a Young Peoples Society. 

During the pastorate of Rev. Fredrick L. Greene, a successful 
Parish Society ,vas forn1ed, the president being l\Irs. Greene, who 
supervised the first Linen Sale and it vvas a great :financial success. 
The Sherman Cook Book was gotten out by the ladies of the Parish 
Society. l\Irs. Ellen Cheney of Lynn, l\:fass., brought the idea of the 
l\1:a.y breakfasts. The first one ,vas held in the Waterhouse building 
on l\Iain Street and the breakfasts have been an annual event to 
this time. 

Tl1rough the efforts of the Parish Society, the Church Chapel 
"·as remodeled-a homey fireplace built and a large kitchen and 
equipn1ent ,Yere added. O·wing to the shortage of fuel the cost of 
upkeep and other expenses, also loss by death of so many of the 
liberal contributors, it ,Yas decided to join ,vith two other churches 
in one Community Church. The Buffalo Presbytery accepted the 
"·ithdra,\·al of ·the n1en1bers~ and most of them are active in the new 
church. The· church property ,Yas all turned over. The parsonage 
is still used for that purpose, the church building (l\Iemorial Hall) 
is used for a Co1nmunity House.· All are ,vorking very harmoniously, 
sho-,·ving that one church, is sufficient to reflect the teachings and 
character of Christ. 
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I-IISTORY OP SHERl\I ... .\_X l\IETI-IODISl\I 

)Iethodisn1 had its birth in Shern1a11 in 1832. ,vhen a class ,vas 
organized with Otis )liller as leader. ,,·ho. ,vith his fa1nilv and B. H~ 
Kip and family. ean1e fron1 ~ewark.· ~- Y.~ in the spring., of the same 
:vear. ..A.mong the n1en1bers of the first class were John Pierson, J ad 
Pierson and ,vife. Otis )Iiller and ,vife. Willian1 Green and wife, 
Polly )Iiller. Esther Kip and Clarisa S1nith. The first convert to be 
added to the class after it~ orgc1nization ,,·as Ezra Smith~ father_ of 
J aj· L. Smith of this village. · 

The first l\'Iethodist sern1on ,vas preached in Sher111an, Decen1ber 
1~. 18:33. _This. was delivered h~· Re-v .. Dari:us Williams in the ho1ne 
of Otis l\Iiller, '"·hose residence ·was located on )Iiller Street. near the 
present residence of .._.\__ H. Fraser. Preaching services "·ere held 
frmn this tin1e regularly every· four ,veeks~ the Sher_n1an appointment 
being attached to the "\Vestfield circuit. 

~ - . 

The home of Otis )filler ,,·as used as a place of ,vorship for about 
three years. "·hen a roo1n in the carding mill of Kip & ~Iiller. located 
near the · southeast corner of )Tain and Franklin Streets, ,vas fitted 
up and used. During the sumn1er of 1885. the first regular school 
house of the village ,vas erected on l\Iain Street. Soon after its com
pletion it becan1e a place of public ,,·orship . 

... ~ number of new names had been added to the class by this 
time. ..A .. mong then1 were: John P. Hall, E. A. O,ven, George Buss 
and wife, }liranda Kip (l\Irs. S. P. Hall). Frances Kip (l\Irs. D. l\L 
Stever), Jennie Kip (who n1arried Rev. Edwin T. Green), Addie Kip 
(,vho became the ·wife of J. J. Dean), Samaria ~IcLennathan and 
~~1nanda )IcLennathan. In 1846, John Bly and ,vife, ·who had re-
cently moved from :Niadison County, N. Y., became members of the 
class by letters of transfer from their former home. Soon after, the 
following names were added: David Osborn, Willian1 Coville and 
\Yife, Thomas J. Ne,vell and ,vife. Justin F. New·ell and ·wife~ Henry 
Dutton and ·wife, Eli Grannus and ,vife, and Stephen Grannus and 
wife. 

With the increased strength gained by the addition of these new 
names, and because the constantly growing congregation was cro,vding 
the capacity of the s~hoolhouse~ it was thought advisable to build a 
church. ~~ building lot ,vas donated by Elijah l\filler. By liberal 
donation of services and less than three hundred fifty dollars in 
money, the ehureh ,Ya~ soon completed. The dedicatorial sermon was 
preached by ReY. J. lI. "\Vhallon. the pastor in charge. This ·was 
in 1848. 

With the eo1npletion of the new· church began an era of gro·wth 
that soon made it necessary to provide still n1ore con1modious quarters. 
In 1866. steps ,vere taken leading to the erection of the present struc
ture. On the 17th of January, 1868. Bishop Calvin Kingsley preach
ing the dedicatorial ser1non. the ne,Y church ,vas set apart and dedi
cated to the ,vorship of Goel, under the na1ne of· Centenary. l\Iethodist 
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Church. conuneinorating the one hundredth anniversary of 1Iethodisn1 
~ . 

in .. A .. merica. Some year8 later an addition ,Yas built on the back of 
the church for the use of the Ep,,-orth League~ Sunday School and 
prayer meeting 8ervices. :with dining roon1 and kitchen belo"-· 

_ ·_ When ·Shern1an beean1e a phlce of residence for one of the preach
~rs appointed to the l\IayYille and Shern1an circuit. it was necessary 
to provide a house for the preacher's hon1e. Elijah lVIiller again 
came forward and donated the lot for a parsonage. \Vith little money 
and mu(•h labor a hon1e wa8 soon proYided .. Alexander Barris being 
the first occupant. In 1884. during the pastorate of C. "\V. ~liner, a 
ne·w parsonage ·was built. 

The first Sunday School in Shern1an ·was organized in 1834, in 
the home of B. H. Kip, located on l\Iain Street, on the site no,v oc
cupied by the residence of Henry Raspas. Otis }Iiller ,vas superin
tendent. Seating accon1modations ·were provided by the use of old 
sap troughs. One of the duties imposed upon the men1bers of the 
Sunday School ,,:-as that of learning from the Bible seven verses a 
,veek-one for each day. 

The Ep,vorth League ,vas organized in Shern1an under T. J. 
Hamilton, pastor, ,vith Henry Hooker as president. It ,vas given the 
name Kingsley Chapter for Bishop Kingsley ,vho dedicated the 
church. 

Centenary Church ,,,.as honored by having eight n1en fron1 her 
altars called to preach the Gospel. They are D. C. Osborn, D. D., 
( <;leceased) ; G. "\V. Gray, D. D., ( deceased) ; E. T. ~reen, D. D.; ( de
ceased) ; Stephen Parker, ( deceased) ; Orin Parker~ ( deceased) ; James 
L. C_hase; Will 0. Calhoun and Herbert .. ..-\ ... Ellis, .. ..-\ ... B., D. D. 

:\-Iethodist circuits in the early days ,vere traveled by t,vo 1nen, 
the pastor and his associate. ....-\..s the country becan1e more. thickly 
inhabited, the large circuits \\-ere divided. In 1842, 1\1:ayville became 
the head of a circuit ,vith Sherman as an out appointment. In 1851, 
Sherman appears· for the first time in the list of appointinents, and 
then as "l\Ia~y-ville and Sherman". In 1853~ Sherman became the 
head of a circuit ·with Volusia a:i;id :North Har1nony as out appoint
ments, and .... -\... Barris as pastor. In 1892, during the pastorate of 
H. · }I. Burns, the North Harmony appointment ,vas made a part of 
the Panam·a circuit and Sherman became a station. · 

The record of pastors fro1n 1833, ·when the first l\fethodist sern1on 
,vas preached in the village, is as follows: 1833, Darius Williams, 
pastor~ and Francis Djghton, associate; (Pittsburgh Conference, Erie 
District) ; 1834, Caleb Bro,vn and S. "\V. Parks, (Pittsburgh Confer
ence, Jamestown District) ; 18:35. David Preston and Justin 0. Rich; 
1886, William Todd and l\:Ioses Cro,v, (in this year the Erie Confer
ence ,vas organized, '\iVestfield Cir_cuit ·belonging to the Jamesto,vn 
District); 1837~ Lorenzo Rog_ers and "\V .. H. Hunter; 1838, Lorenzo 
Rogers and l\loses Hill; 1839, Darius Smith; 1840, Darius Smith and 
J. E. Chapin; 1841, J. E. Chapin and Josiah Flo,ver, (Westfield and 
):Iayville) ; l 8-!2, Josiah Flo·w·er, (l\-fayville beca1ne head of circuit) ; 
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1843~ John Prosser and C. R. Chap1nan. ( Erie District) ; 1844. ~.\lvin 
Burgess and Ruben Ed,11,·ards; 18-15. T. B. Blinn and ~-\. )I. Reed; 
1846 ..... ;\lvin Burgess and S. N. Forest; 1847. J. H. Whallon and S. B. 
Sullivan; 1848~ Rufus Parker and J. H. Wilson; 18-!9~ J. K. Hallock 
and R. S. lV[oran; 1850. Vv arehe1n French; 1851. C. S. J ennes and 
II. P. Henderson; 1852. H. H. l\Ioore. .A. R. Ham1nond and C. S . 
. J ennes ( Fredonia District) ; 185:3. .A.. Barris: 185-1. John "\Viggles
worth; 1855-6. Peter Burroughs; 1857. John Robinson; 1858, D. M. 
SteYer; 1859-60. E. M. No·wlen (Jamesto·wn District); 1861-2~ T. D. 
Blinn; 1863-4. J. F. Stocker (Fredonia District) ; 1865-6. Jeptha 
l\larsh; 1867-8~ L. W. Day; 1869~ W. W. Warr~n; 1870-1. l\Iilton 
Smith; 1872-3~ W. H. Nelson · (Jan1esto,vn District) ; 1874-5~ D. M. 
Stever; 1876-7. W. B. Holt; 187-8-9-80. Joseph Leslie; 1881-2-3. Walter 
0 ..... .\llen; 1884-5-6~ C. W. lVIiner; 1887-8 .... ~. J. Lindsey; 1889. C. 0. 
)Iead: 1890-1. T. J. Hamilton: 1892-3-4-5. H. l\L Burns: 1896-7-8. 
P. J. ·s1atter~v; 1899-1000-1-2. Ebner E. Higle~-; 1903-4. J. · H. Bates; 
1905-6-7. R. L. Foulke; 1908-9-10-11. J. G. Ginader; 1912~ G. W. 
Cor~y; 191:3-14-15. E. "\V. Robinson; 1916-17. "\V .. A .. Thornton. 

The )Iethodist Church in Sher1nan fro1n its beginning occupied 
a large and w·orthy place in the con1n1unity. In the fall of 1918, 
breaking a-way fro1n denominational grooves~ '"·ith a broader outlook 
for usefulness in the "'·orld. the l\Iethodist Church united ,vith the 
Pre8byterian and Universalist Churches. for1ning the Community 
-Church of Sherman~ for the purpose of being n1ore helpful in Chris
tian service to the com1nunitv and to 1nankind. 

~ ' 

Residence of Streeter Whitney 
Cor. Main and \Villard Streets, 1~72 
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THE FREE BAPTIST CHURCH 

The Sher111an Free Baptist Church, located . at Waits Corners,. 
'"·as organized September 1st, 18:36, ,vith eight me1nbers, namely: 
Dexter Stebbins and Eliza Stebbins, his ,vife; Samantha Stebbins, 
Loren .Stebbins, :\loses Stebbins, Irene Stebbins ( ,vho ·was the mothe~ 
of Dexter, San1antha, Loren and :\loses Stebbins) Daniel Eastman and 
Tryphena Eastman, his wife . 

..Among the early members ,vere Calista Stearns, Sally Stebbins: 
Jane Ranson1, Clarissa Knapp, J. ·vv. Huntley and. ~fary Huntley, 
his ,vife, .. A.brain Casler and Sampso:a Vincent. 

The first clerk ,vas Daniel Eastn1an; the first pastor, Rev. Levi 
Rexford ,)vho continued the ·work four years. He "·as succeeded by 
Rev. B. F. Xealy ,vho served t"'o years. In Xovember, 184:3, Rev .. 
John Oliver beca1ne pastor, serving t\\·o years. Those follo,Ying ,vere 
Levi Rexford, second term, three years ; L. Rogers~ tv-to years; T. 
Grinnel, three years; .A.rad Losee, eleven and one-half years; ~-\. Grif
fith, three years; Oliver Johnson, one year; Benjamin l\IcKoon, t"·o 
years; Robert )Iartin, three years; William Edwards, four years; 
\Villiam RusseL two years; S. R. Evans, t,vo years; W. Parker, six 
years; \Villian1 Knapp, three months, ,vhen he was called as mission
ary to China and A .. N. Le~·is filled out the year; E. Darling, one 
year; .. A .. Losee, second term, one year; J. Z. Barr, three years; ... -\. E. 
Pickett, one year; John E. lvlartin, one year, six months; C. D .... -\llen, 
six months; Z. B. Dally, five years; Thomas Lasley, two years; Wil
liam Crabtree ( ,vho ,vas ordained ,vhile pastor of the church), one 
year; J. F. Thon1pson, six months; Edward Sharp, five months; F. D. 
Smock, t,Yo years; and R .. Place, one year. 

In 1912 the church came into the Baptist ... -\ssociation, and, in 
connection with the first Baptist Church of .Sherman, has had the 
follo,v"ing pastors : Rev. Cyrus Aldrich, two years; Rev. R. Chittu1n, 
tw·o years_; Rev. C. C. Corn,vell of Presbyterian Church, two years, 
(,vho resigned to take up Y. l\I. C ... A. work during the World War); 
R.ev. Frederick Baker, t,vo years; Rev. J. H. Hamstra, two years; 
and Rev. C. F. Cornman, the present pastor, ·who for the past year 
has faithfully served the church, ,vhich has through all these yea.rs 
been as a lighthouse in the community ·with some members of fifty 
years standing. The late S. J. Phelps served as Sunday School Sup
erintendent, thirty years. 

The church building ·was. erected in 1852, services being held in 
dvrellings or the school house previous to that time. R.ev. G. H. Ball 
of Buffalo, preached the dedication sermon. The parsonage ,vas built 
in 1869. 
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THE U~IVERS.ALIST· CHURCI-I 

The first Universa.list Sern1on in Chautauqua County ,vas by 
ReY. Stephen R. Smith of Williamsville, N. Y., (near Buffalo) in 
January. 1817. On this trip of five days. he held nine meetings. 
~\mong the places visited at this time or during that year- ,vere Fre
donia. Riple~-, ~Iayville. Chautauqua (probably Haights Corners), 
Gerry~ Pon1fre.t, Portland, Elli~ott and . .Hanover. 

The first preaeher of the faith in Shern1an "·as probably R-ev. 
Linus Paine, and the place the red schoolhouse on the corner of l\Iain 
and Kip streets. near ,vhere I. 0. Otta,,:-ay 's house is nffw located. 
There n1ay have be~n services in private d·wellings before this, bu~ 
there is no reeord. Ho,v long these services in the schoolhouse co~
tinued is not kno,vn. There is a tradition that objection ,vas made 
by son1e ,vho feared the effect of such '' dangerous doctrines'' on the 
comnn1nitY. and thev "·ere discontinued. Rev. Paine did not reside 
in Shern1an at this time. but near I-Iaights Corners. Later he lived 
here and built a house on the site of that ·where W. L. Bates and 
fan1ily no-w live. . It '\\~as not sided ·with ,vood on the outside but ,vas 
plastered ,vith coarse n1ortar~ and ,vas a great. curiosity to the young
sters in those days. 

The First lTniversalist Church in Sherman was organized in 1842. 
and ,vas admitted to the Chautauqua Association of Universalists at 
the annual meeting at Haights Corners in ... .\.ugust. of the san1e year. 
(The Society at Haights Corners ,vas organized in 18:38 and the church 
huilding erected in 1842). 

Following are the nan1es of the original members of the Church 
as near as can be learned. the early records being lost in the fire of 
1869: Jir. and }!rs. Lester De,Yey. George Bates. Loren Park, John 
II. Jones. Erastus Gibbs. )!rs. Linus Paine. Elliott Smith. l\Ir. Hill 
and l\Irs. Cushing. Rev. Paine "·as the first pastor and continued 
until 1846. 

The Cha1itauqua .A.ssociation of Universalists n1et in Sherman in 
.September. 1844. at ,vhich time Rev. F. l\L .A..lvord. father of R.ev. 
~ti~ F. ...;\lyor~.: a later pastor. _,vas o.rd:<;1.in,ed to the ministry of the 
1-: n1versalist Church. Rev. L. Paine of Shern1an. preached the ser
mon; Rev. P. P. Fo,vler of Brant, X. Y., gave the charge and delivered 
the Scriptures,. and the right hand of fello,vship ,vas given by Rev. 
G. S. G,o:w·d:v~ then of Concord. Pa. 

The lot upon w·hich the first church was built ( and the second 
one now stands) , ,vas purchased in 1846 fro1n Walter Strong for Fifty 
Dollars. ,vhich he donated tov;ard the building fund. The church 
,\·as probably built in 1847, though ,vhether finished that year or not 
is not kno,Yn. In 1850 the Countv Association of Universalists met 
in the new church, an<l Rev. "\V. W. King. the Pastor, "~as ordained. 
This church had t,vo front entrances, ,vith the pulpit on an elevation 
of several steps. bet,veen the doors. The pews faced the front so 
that their occupants could see the late comers ,Yithout turning their 
heads. The two entrances ,vere convenient also. so that the male and 
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female attendants could take their seat~ on different sids of the roo1nr 
as ·was _the custon1 in those early days. 

This building ,Yas sold to the Catholics in 1868 for Five Hundred 
Tw·enty-five Dollars, ·who moved it to Park .Street, "-here they held 
services for some years. When their adherents in this place became
so fe""- that regular services ,vere not held, the church ,vas sold to 
Rev. Thomas :Ne,vell, ,vho converted it into a double residence, now· 
occupied by Luke Harris and J. Lee Savage. 

In 1868-9, a new building ,,~as erected upon the same site. The
contract price ,va.s Eight ThouRand Dollars, W. H. Dennis being the 
architect and builder. It ,vas, ·when completed. a very handsome 
building. ,vith stained glass w·indo,vs and the ,valls and ceiling finely 
decorated.· ~Ir. Dennis did not con1plete the job, and it ,vas finished 
by .the trustees, hiring labor by the day. thus costing n1ore than the 
contract price. To Lester De,vey, Sr.. father of Lester R. Dewey of 
this place, must be given great credit for the erection of this. church. 
He subscribed one thou:sand dollars to start the fund and bv the 
tin1e it ·was finished probably gave Five Hundred Dollars "'n1ore. 
Charles Hall also did a large amol1nt of ·work. drawing the chestnut 
lumber, of ,vhich the interior ,va.s made. from the shores of Chautauqua 
Lake. Willian1 F. Green ,vas another trustee.- but the third one ·we 
are unable to name. 

In 1906. largely through the efforts of the pastor. Rev. R. R. 
Hadley. the building ,vas greatly improved. The steeple ,vas taken 
dow·n. a parlor, dining roo1n and kitchen taken off the ,vest end, and 
new· furniture and· furnishings added . 

. In 1913-15. during. the pastorate of Rev. Vv. G. Price. an addi-:· 
tion to the east end of the church ,vas built to hold the Sheldon :\Iem
orial .pipe org.an, ,vhich ,vas dedicated. October 17. 1915. ....i\.t this 
tiine ne"· orchestra chairs ·were installed in the auditorium in place· 
of the old pe,vs. and many other improvements n1ade. During his 
pa.stora.te also~· a large increase in the membership of the church re
~ulted. 

Rev. Linus Paine. the first pastor. served three or four years and 
was follo\\·ed by E. \V. R.eynolds. one year; Rev. Paine. second ter1n, 
t,vo years; \V. \V. King~ six months; Benjamin Hunt, three years;_ 
Joseph Kinney. three years; C. C. Richardson. six years; G. S. Go\\·dy, 
t,vo years; G. W. Po"·ell. one year; J. l\L Getchell. one year; S. L. 
Roripa.ugh. one year; J. l\L Payson. seven years; J. R. Lavelle. one 
year; F. J. Chase. four years; R. D. To,vne. one and a half years; 
Tho1nas Borden. t,vo years; Thomas R.. Ha.,vks~ a short term only; 
Eleazer Hatha,vay. one year; W. \V. Gleason. one year; \V. l\L La,v~ 
rence, one year; H. H. Graves. three years ; 0. R. Beardsley~ two years; 
R. R~ Hadley. three years; J..\.lbert R. Fiske. two years;· 0. F.· .A.lvord, 
t,Yo · yea.rs ; \V esle:v G. Price. hvo :vears; Willia in P. F arns\vorth~ one 
year; F~ J. Dressler. one year. Of these. the follo,ving are believed 
to be living: R-ev. J: l\I. Payson. D. D .. Secretary of the .. A .. gricultural 
Department of St. Lawrence University. and Pastor of the·Universalist 
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Chureh of Canton. X. Y.; F. J. Chase. not now in the n1inistry and 
1-~~idenee unknown; R. D. Towne. in newspaper ·work at Scranton. Pa.; 
,v. )I. Lawrence, Xor"~alk. Ohio. not in the active ministry; I-I. H. 
Graves. at G·irard. Pa~; R .. R. lladle~v. Providence. R. I.; A. R. Fiske, 
Congregational Chnrch. Othnva. Kan.; W. G. Pric~. Titusville. Pa .. 
not in regular service; ,v. P .. Farnsworth. in Jlassachusetts; F. J. 
l)ressler. Buffalo. not in the n1inistry; ,v. ,v. Gleason. )I uncie. Ind., 
not in aetive ser"\~ice. 

In 1918. the l~niversalist Church joined wi1h the Presbyterian 
and )Iethodist Episcopal bodies to form the Con1nn1nity Church. and 
the building ,vas sold to Sherman Grange for a Hall. The organ 
was n1oved aeross and installed in the Comn1unity Church. l\Iost of 
the n1e1nbers joined the ne,Y organization. and as a "~orking body the 
First Fniversalist Church of Sherman ceased to exist after an exis
tenc<.~ of 1nore than three-fourths of a century. 

C~.\ TI-IOLIC CIIFRCI-I 

In 1866-7. during the building of the Cross Cut Railroad. 1nany 
Irish Catholics can1e into this vicinity. ,vhen the Universalists de
cided to erect a ne\Y church building. the Catholics purchased the 
old one and moved it upon a lot on Park Street. It ,Yas fitted for 
their use and for 1nany years services \Yere held there as often as 
onee a nH>nth. Later. their men1hership in this vicinity lessened and 
the property "¥as sold and has since been used as a double residence. 
The following incident is added to this article: .A lady told the ·writer 
reeently that "·hen a :•nnall girl she had such a fear of the Catholic 
Chnr<:h building that she ahYays ,yent past it on the run and neYer 
at night if she could avoid· it. I-Io"· she got this idea cannot now be 
in1agined. as her parents had no such dreadful ideas. It probably 
ea1ne fro111 other children. who had been trained in hon1es ,Yhere fears 
,,·ere held of the chn1ger of this body of Christians. It nu1y he added 
that there is an ant hPnti<· story that a deacon in one of the other 
ehurches "·onld not a How his ehildren to attend a service in another 
ne,Y puilding. saying: ··Those people do,Yn there are nothing but 
ho,Yling )Iethodists ". Conl<l the people of forn1er days see the three 
ehnrches of widely different beliefs. ,Yorking together in a eomn1on 
eanse. and the Catholics looked up to as doing a great work in the 
.servic-e of their fello,Ys. they "·ould . agree ,Yith the writer that the 
latt<.~r dnys are better thnn the former. 

TIIE COJIJlr6YITY CHUll('ll 

By C. E. Sheldon 

The a.gitcltion for a l"Tnion Church in Shern1an. be~an several 
year.~ ht.=-fore the organization of the -Con1n1unity Clu~rch. 801ne n1en~
hers of c111 ·four of the existing denon1inations. favoring the proposi
tion. This n10Ye111Pnt w<1s especially strong in 1915. when several 
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meetings ·were held and speakers fron1 a distance explained the ,vork 
in other places ·where the plan had been tried. and the advantages 
to be derived from such · a union. But not enough me1nbers of the 
several churches favored the proposition to ensure its success and the 
subject ,vas dropped for the tiine being. · · · 

. . In 1916- a '' Community Service Con1n1ittee'' was appointed~ con
sisting of represenhitives of the churche:-:. and other organizations in 
the place. and some ,vork of a comnn1nity nature ,vas done. "·hich 
showed· what might be accoinplished ,vith a- complete union of the 
forces in the · vicinity . 

. . In the-:lat_e summer of 1918. the Presbyterian pulpit being vacant 
:with-the pastor engaged in Y. l\I. C. A. ·work in ·the. U. ·s. service. the 
IJniver.saljst Church clo."ed for lack of a minister.· and gover~ment 
officials calling for the conservation of fuel. the time seemed ripe for 
another effort along '' lJ nion '' lines. The official board of the Pres
byterian Church invited the similar bodies of the other churches to 
a n1eeting to consider the subject. ..A.ugust 29_. this n1eeting ·was held 
at the 31. E. Church. R-e·presentatives of all four churches ,vere pre
sent. also Rev. "\V:. .. A.. Thorn ton of the ::.\I. E .. Ch nrch. R-ev. F. H. Baker 
of the Baptist Church and· Rev. "\¥. S. Do-wd ,vho ,vas supplying the 
pulpit of the Presbyterian Church. . The· subject \\·as thoroughly dis
~ussed and there \\'as a ~trong prevailing opinion that there' should 
be a union of the churches at least during the \\·ar. This meeting 
,,·as the beginning of the movement ,,·hich resulted in the Community 
Chnrch of Sherman. 

Later a committee of three fron1 each church was appointed to 
suggest a plan of union, as follows: ~-\. L. Hart, .S. I-I. Skinner. D. H. 
Stanton. Presbyterian ·Church; R. D. Guilford. F. L. ~Iorris. -Rev. 
J. I-I. Hamstra. Bnptist; E. 0. Buss. J. F. Phear. T. J. ~Iiles. Jietho
di.~t; J. G. Pratt. "\V. L. Bates. :Xella .... "1. Sheldon. Universalist. The 
comn1ittee elected J. G. Pratt. chairman and :Xella .... -\.. Sheldon. secre
tary. and 1net n1any times. _trying to· devise s01ne statement of belief 
J11d plan of action for a. united ,vork in Shernu1n. "\Vhile the com
n1ittee did not agree_ ·upon a statement of belief. it recommended.: a 
nnion of the churches ~or a '· larger religious service to the conununity 
and the country". Each church \\~as to 1naintain its o\\·n organiza
tion and a con1mittee of t\vP-lve \\·as· to have charge of the ·work for 
at least ope ~:-ear. This proposition ,vas subn1itted to a legally called 
n1eetin~ of each of the four churches and three ratified the proposed 
plan: the )I. E .. the Presb:vterian and l ... niversalist. "·hile the Baptists 
deeided <1dversely. This nnion in time developed into the Community 
Church of Sherman. \\·hich "·as duly incorporated and all the property 
of the three bodies included. ,vas transferred to the ne"· organization. 
The :\f. B. Church building· ,vas selected as best fitted for religious 
services. while the Pre~bvterian \\·as retained as a Con1n1unitv House. 
and clfterwards dedicated to the me1norv of the Shern1c1n bo~:rs in the ,v orld ,v ;:ir. and (l.qpecia11y in honor of Grant S. :Xorton aiid l\Ierle 
Rc=ispas. ,,·ho gave their lives in that service. The lTni_versalist Church 
hnildin~ ,n1~ so1d to 8hern1an Grange for c1 hall. The Presb:vterian 
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)[anse "·as retained as a parsonage and the :\I. E. parsonage. sold as 
a residence. , Septe1nber 29. the firs~ _services under the ne·w plan ,vere 
held in the Presbyterian Church. Rey. L. A. Gates of Buffalo, deliver
ing- the sermon. At this tin1e a. Church School ,vas organized ,vith 
I. 0. Otta,,·ay. ~nperintendent; liiss Florence Hawley. treasi1rer; l\fiss 
::\Iil<lred Skinner. organi8t; 1Iiss Ethel Hon1e"·ood. superintendent of 
the primary department. W. W. Benjan1in "~as later· elected secre
tary. 

· December 2nd. Rev. George "\V.ilson o.f Berlin. "\Vis.~ occupied the 
pulpit as a candidate and the con1n1ittee gave· him a call ,vhich he 
accepted. and February 2. 1919. he began his "·ork as pastor. _.During 
his pastorate· of nearly tw·o years. the organization· of the church an~ 
it-R Yarions branches "'as compfeted. a constitution and covenant adopt~ 
ed ·and the great "·ork of C01180lidating ~hree churches of different 
beliefs into one body of Christian "·orkers was snecessfully accon1-
plishecl. 'fhe Co1nm11nity,_ Church of .Sher111an \Yill ever be indebted 
to its first pastor for ;h~s f.~ithf~1l arid efficient seryice. l\Irs. Wilson 
also is entitled to eqna"f ~redit for her "·ork pf organizin.g .,the Qhurch 
School. \Yhich under her general charge beca1ne a stroi.1g braneh · of 
the church. In October. 1920. )Ir. Wilson resigned and Nove1nber 
1st. ReY. C. "\V. Pusey of Ja1nesto,vn. became pastor of the church. 
:\Ir. Puse~· ·was especially qualified along athletic and recreational lines 
and ,Yas also an able preacher. l\Irs. Pusey ,vas ver~· efficient in the 
social and musical departments of the church. No,~ember ·1st. 1922~ 
i\Ir. Pusey ,vas called to th~ pastorate of the Community Church· at 
Derb~·. ~- Y .. and for several 1nonths the pulpit ,Yas _supplied.· Rev. 
R. G. Hildred. a retirP-d l\L E. 1ninister of Ripley~ serving acceptably 
for some 1nonth8. 

Jiay 1st. 192:-t Rev. I-I~nry Clay Poland. fro111 the First Baptist 
Church of '\Vellsville. ~- Y.~ became pastor of the church and the 
\\·ork is prospering finely under ms able preaching and "~ise pastoral 
work. The present 1nen1h<~rship is 26:3~ and the officers are as follows: 
Trustees. S. H. Skinner~ chairn1an; R. 0. Jones. Lyman Legters, L. 
II. Stanton. 0. l. Otta-way~ \V. H. Fink . .Stephen Parker. C. J.. Karges, 
C. E. Cobb; chnreh clerk~ J a~· F. Phear; registrar~ C. E. Sheldon; 
ti-t>asurer. Vv. H. Phear. Jr.; deacons. I. 0. Ottaway. chairman; T. J. 
lHiles~ Fr-ed W. )I iller. Garrett Denna,,·old. E. 0. Buss. ·Roy Calhoun; 
deaconesses. ~Irs. E. E. ~Ioran. :\Irs: W. · H. Phear-~ Sr.~ l\Irs. Clara .. ..'\ ... 
X-Ion1ewood; presid~nt of the \V 01nan 's As..',OCiation~ )Irs. Bessie Hart; 
secretary. Jirs. Jlary Belle Titus; superintendent of Church· SchooL 
I. 0. Ottaway; superintendent of Junior Departn1ent~ ~Irs. Roy Cal
houn; superintendent of Prin1ary Department. :\Irs. W. II. Ph~ar~ Jr. 
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THE vVOl\iIEN'S .A.SSOCI.ATION 

The ,~l omen's .... .\ssoeiation of the Comn1unitv Church ,vas or
ganized by Rev. and nirs. George Wilson in 1919." l\Irs. Wilson ,vas 
elected as the first president. ·The object of the organization is to 
render aid to. the ehurch. its individual members and the co1nmunity 
at large. It has a -men1hership of nearly two hundred at this time. 

Under ~Iiss Jennie Swezey. Chairn1an. the ~Iission Department 
has done both Home and Foreign l\iission Work and Study-sending 
aid to a colored school in the South ; a -leper colony in Louisiana ; a 
1nining to,,?n in ,veRt Virginia; medical ~.hoot·m China and the Inter
national College at Smyrna. 

The Social-Work Department has had charge of the monthly 
picnic suppers ·of the church~ held an annual Bazaar and iiay Break
fast each year~ and other social affairs of the church when called 
to do .so-sent fio,vers and delicacies to shut-in men1bers and aided in 
other w·ays in cases of sickness and need. 

In 1921~ under )Irs. ,v agner. as President. the .... \.ssociation de
corated and furnished the parlors in l\Ien1.orial Hall. 1naking a suitable 
place in whir·h to hold their meetings and the social events of the 
church; and in 1923. under l\Irs. In1bery. President. has repaired and 
redecorated the n1anse. both inside and out. putting it into fine con
dition for the new pastor~ Rev. H. C. Poland. and family. 

SIIER:\IA.X IX THE '50s 

In the early '50s~ quite a large an1ount of business was done 
across the cree~. Besides the grist n1ill. where the present one no,v 
is (though not in use), and the Fields Ta.vern. there ,;vas a sa"v mill 
just belo,v the dam near the bank on the south side of the creek. "\¥hat 
is no,v the Haynes Building ,vas called the Railroad Store. occupied 
by Chapin & J annis~ ,vith a general stock of dry goods and groceries,. 
and '' sash n1ade at Panan1a ''- J nst beyond ,vas a blacks1nith shop 
operated by Sheldon Graves. ,,·hile across the street ,vas the shoe shop 
of Joe Zahringer. recently used by J. G. Coffin for the 1nanufacture of 
cement blocks. On the bank of the creek ,vhere l\Ir. Cady's hons~ 
no,v stands ,vas a building occupied by Dr. James Fenner as his office 
and the drug store of Fenner & Buss. The postoffice .. was kept there 
by Dr. Fenner for part or all of his term of office. ....;\.fter ,vards. this 
building \\·as used as a cabinet shop · by Jam.es Schaeffer. and later 
,va.s moved across the street and tow·ard l\Iain Street. and is no,v 
occupied by X eal Whitney as a harness shop and dw·elling. 

Con1ing across the creeks ( there ,vere two bridges then, the second 
one over the race from the sa,vmill), ,ve :find a small building ,vhere 
l\Irs. Clute no,v lives occupied by E. S. Higgins, "Xo. 4, Franklin 
Street". and later bv ~Iiss Philura Barker. after the death of her 
father j anies Barker.~ c1s a dwelling and a small candy nd notion store . 
.. Across the street wc1s the blaeksmith shop of )L L. Plato~ and to the 
north the old maehine shop. formerly a carding mill. 
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Reaching :\Iain Street. l~ast of Franklin. it is difficult to locate 
'-

the business places foe a eertainty. \Vith the exception of the brick 
block on the corner. the old bnildingR. as far as the gristmill, ,vere 
about the san1e then as now. In the row· ,Yas the R.ansom Block, 
occupied in 185:3. by Ladue & Leet clothing store and the Postoffice 
kept by Jay Ladue. In the Ranso1n Block. '' one door east of Ladue 
& Leets 's "~ ,Yas Charles 1Iiller. boots and shoes; further on. H. C. 
"\Villian1s "Photogenic .. A .. rtist~ t\\·o doors east of the Postoffice ". This 
,yas no doubt the building no,v o,vned by C. E. Sheldon. To the 
east of this ,Yas a bank on which were one or n1ore d·wellings. \Vhat 
,vas on the corner ·w~ere the Sperry Hardware Store ,vas built after
''"ards. it is hard· to tell. One or two elderly people think the Ranso1n 
Block ,vas on the ·corner. and others think it ·was one of the present 
\Vaterhonse buildings. Onee in ~~Ye Olden Tin1e:-~. Harhvell .Smith 
had a grocerv some,vhere in this ro,v of building:::;. \Vest of Franklin 

'-- a . ~ 

Street on the south side wc1s the Tannery lot on the corner. then ': the 
bro,vn building''. occupied by Chester Bullock~ dry goods. etc.. and 
S. DelaYan ~A.da·ms clerked for hin1. Xext eame the dental office of 
E. Olin~ and still furtl1er d~";'n the street "·as a dwelling occupied at 
one tin1e by Burnett Osborn. The Owen Building. after"·ards used 
a.s a hoteL ,Yas ,Yhere Ja1nes Barker liYed and had a small grocery. 
:Kext was the blacksmith shop of )Iiles J. Clark. 

Crossing )lain Street. on the corner of Church Street ,vas the 
''Tavern'' o:wn~d by Oliver Dutton and occupied in 185:3 by Willian1 
Fo,Yler~ later. by )fr. Shelmadine and ~Ir. Dutton; next door east 
,Yas Dutton & Sanderson's harness shop. The next business place 
definitely located is .S. T. IIa,Yley's clothing store. "first door ,vest of 
Trinity B.lock"; X. )Iyrick dry goods. ":Xo. :3 Trinity Block"; l\:Iiller 
& )Iorris General Store. "Xo. 2. Trinity Block"; Isaac E. Hawley, 
"Trinity Block". ( on the corner where the Postoffice no,v stands). 

Of professional n1en. there were Doctors Fenner~ Thatcher~ Tefft 
and Pelton in the \ 7 illage and Dr. Green at Center Sher:i;nan; H. X. 
Gleason. J. P. and H. C. Kingsbury. _la"·yer. were upstairs in some of 
these buildings; also the Western Xe,v Yorker office and John B. 
Baker~ mason. after,vard a lawyer at Pana111a . 

. A.n1ong other business not located was :\Iorton 's Cabinet Shop. 
Gallup & Con1pany. l-Iard,vare. '' :Xo. 10 l\iain Street. one door ,vest 
of Postoffice" (probably on the .Sperry Corner); Lewis' Cheap Jewelry 
Store" and \V. \V. G·ibbs. hard"·are. There may have been t,vo hard
"·are stores at the san1e time or one of these mav have been successor 
to the other. :\Irs. ::\Iurphy. n1illiner. "first door east of Ransom 
Block". (probably up stairs); S. Cushing. harness shop~ "corner of 
:\Iain and Franklin Streets". (in base1nent or on second floor) -
Frank F. Fowler had a liYerY stable on Church Street in the rear 
of the tavern. · 
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TIIE D.A.RKEY 0~ THE DE)IOCRATIC ·poLE 

Probably · the best political joke eYer p.erpetrated in \Vestern 
Xe,Y York, "~as during the ca1npaign of 1856. The first Republican 
candidate for president. John C. Fremont, and J a1nes Buchanan, 
Den1oerat, "·ere the 11on1inees of the t,Yo great parties. The political 
ca1npaigns of recent years are tan1e (but more sane) affairs co1npared 
\Yith those in former tin1es. During this contest, as ·was the custom 
in those' days, the Republicans had erected a fine Fren1ont and Dayton 
Pole. on the corner of )Iain and )Iiller Streets, near ·where .. A... H. 
Fra~_er 's house no"~ stands. The De1nocrats had put up a tall hickory 
pole on the opposite corner of )Iain and Franklin Streets. This pole 
"·as 105 feet above ground and \Yas in t,·~;o sections~ spliced together 
and held by iron rings n1ade by )I. L. Plato, the only Democratic 
blaeks1nith in to,vn, ·who had a shop near ,vhere the Jeffers garage 
no,v stands. On the top of this pole \Yas a pair of fine buck horns 
in honor of the head of the ticket. 

· ... ..\..t this tiine slaYery and the negro "·ere largely discussed as· 
political· topics~ and often they provoked more or less bad feeling and 
harsh \Yords. One Sunday 1norning a- darkey was seen to be resting 
between the br?tnehes of the horns on the Den1ocratic Pole. He was 
elad in a long linen coat and overalls \Yith a stra,v hat on his head 
c111d se.en1ed to be lookin9." down into the Post Office. then located in 
Ladue & Leet 's store~ ,vhere the drug store no,v stands. Jay Ladue, 
postn1aster at that time~ "\\"as probably the first Democrat to discover 
this '' insult to the party''. but there ·were a fe,v interested R-epubli
cans ,,·ho ,vere observers of the proceedings at a- distance. Mr. Ladue 
at once proceeded to haul down the offensive figure by the flag rope 
but it ,vas securely ·wired to the horns. Soon the ·whole town was 
stirred up by the ne,vs, ,vhich spread rapidly to the surrounding 
country and hundreds came to see the strange sight. It is needless 
to say that the· feelings of the spectators depended much upon their 
political affiliations. The figure ,vas 1nade in the machine shop of 
Coffin. Putnam & l\Iyrick. formerly used as a carding mill. John 
Putnam. John l\Iyrick~ F. L. Dutton and a- l\Ir. Young did the ·work. 
Jiile-s J. Clark and perhaps one or hvo others kne,v of the scheme. 
)Ir. Y onng ·was a half brother of Orvis Hart. He "-as a sailor and 
"·ent up the pole late Saturday night with a pair of climbers made 
by F. L. Dutton. especially for the purpose, and the figure was placed 
in position and ·w·ired to the horns. 

Efforts ·were 1nade to shoot a,Yay the fastenings but to no avail. 
... lfter several days of vain efforts. a son of Dennis Heath offered to 
climb the pole and remove the obnoxiou~ "darkey". It is stated that 
he received ten dollars and a. suit of clothes for the dangerous job, 
the latter donated bv Postmaster Ladue . ., 

The Democrats ·were so delighted ·with the ren1oval of the '' dis
grace'', as they called it, that they paraded the streets with young 
Heath and the darkey in a wagon, accompanied by a martial band. 
There is a tradition that Thon1as )Iorris. a prominent D_emocrat,_ kept 
the darkey in his room for several n1onths as a trophy. 
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T-HE UXDER.GROU~D R.A.ILRO.A.D 

In the earlv daYs befor.e the Civil War. there ,vas ,·vhat ·was known . . . . 

as the lT nderground Railroad~ by ,vhich negroes ,vere transported from 
slaver~· in the south to freedo1n in Canada. Although all the country 
north of the Ohio River ,vas free territorv. vet the United States la"\"\:'S ., ... 
gave slaYe o,vners the right to go into any state and take their 
''property'', and it. -u.:~ a.. .erimina! matter to aid slaves to escape. 
:n-any ~·ears later~ it leaked out that .Sherman ,vas a station of the 
U'nderground Railroad. and that n1any negroes ·were fed and secreted 
here for a f e·w da~·s~ then taken at night by sleigh or ,vagon to the 
next station. prohahl~· Brocton. or Salen1 Cross Roads, as it was then 
called .. 

X. )Iyrick. Le,vis Sperry. X. _ Sperry and Burnett Osborn are 
.inentioned as so1ne of the ....-\bolitionists ,vho aided in the ·work, and 
it is stated that_ the belfry of the Presbyterian Church (now l\Iemorial 
Hall) ,vas used as a hiding place for these people on their way to 
fr,eedom. 

SHER.l\I..AX .A.XD TEl\IPER ... .\.NCE 

Sher1nan has for more than half a century been noted as a '' Tem
perance Town". The last license to sell liquors in the town ,vas 
issued to Byron Fenner, l\-Iay 18th~ 1868. This ,vas a storekeeper's 
or _druggist's license~ an9- under it no liquor could be drunk on the 
premises. . ... .\.fter_ 18_68, "~e belieYe there was no licensed place to sell 
liquor of any kind. Sinee the law· ,v-as passed giving the people a 
chance to vote on the question. Sherman has never had a license. So 
strong ,,·as the senti1nent against it. that on only two or three oc
casions ,vas the question eYer brought up for a vote. 

SHERJIA".>.~ RAILROADS 

In 1852 a line ·was surYeyed through .Shern1an by the Erie and 
~e,v York City Railroad Con1pan:v~ ,vhich had been recently or
ganized. The line passed through the north part of the village. and. 
it is said, directly through the house no,v o,vned by W. J. Akerley on 
:\filler Street, and the one o,vned by :\Irs. Alvin Seymour · on Kip 
Street. It crossed the )I ayville Road just north of the house of 
Joseph Skinner~ no-w o-wned by F. )L Thomas, and the writer remem
bers that seYeral piles of ties ,vere placed beside the road near the 
line. In Decen1ber of that year so1ne grading ,,..as done and traces 
of it may still be seen· near tht' .Sternberg far1n "West of' the village. 
In 1882. the Legislature extended the Charter of this road and it is 
stated that it· is still in force. ' 
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CHOSS C[TT RAILR0~4D 

The Buffalo & Oil Creek Cross Cut Railroad Co1npany was in
~orporated on J nly 19. 1865. The road extended fro1n the Pennsyl
Yan ia State Line to Brocton. ~- Y .. a distance of about fortv n1iles . . u 

and was con1pleted and opened for operation on June 17, 1867~ that 
being- the date on whieh the first train ·was probably sent over the 
newly constructed road. 

In the con~truction of this road the town· of Sher1nan ,Yas bonded 
for $:30,000.00, Clymer for $20,000.00, Chautauqua for $50,000.00 and 
Portland for $:30,000.00. These towns received stock from the rail
road con1pany for the several amounts, and a fe,v years ago the stock 
received by Shern1an "~as on exhibition here. This stock never paid 
dividends but the bonds dre,Y seven per cent interest, and it is be
lieved, "~ere payable in twenty years. 

The original co1npany operated the road for a little over two 
years, ·when on the 18th day of October~ 1867; the o,vnership passed 
to the Buffalo, Corry & Pittsburg Railroad Co1npany and \Yas operated 
by this con1pany until Aprjl 16, 1873, at ,vhich ti1ne the property was 
acquired by the Dunkirk, Chautauqua Lake & Pittsburg Railroad 
Con1pany. 

On June 8, 1878, the road "·as abandoned and no trains were run, 
.and for a tiine thereafter a stage line "·as operated by C. J. Dodge 
bet,veen "\Vestfield and Corry, ·which carried both n1ail aud passengers. 

On the 10th day of July, 1878, interested citizens 1net ::.\Ir. Barney 
in Buffalo in regard to reopening the road~ it being understood that 
he had recently purchased it for $75,000.00. He offered it for the 
san1e amount but nothing can1e of it. Soon after, parties from 1\-Iassa
chusetts inspected the road \\·ith the Yiew· of buying and expressed 
the1uselves as "~ell pleased ,Yith the property. There \Yas great appre
hension by the people along the line at this tiine, that the rails ,vould 
be taken up and sold for junk. It \Yas, also, ru1nored that the people 
fro1n )fassachusetts had purchased the road. On July 24, 1878, C. J. 
Hepburn~ Superintendent of the Valley R-oad, ,vent over the line 
and requested the citizens thrDngh "·hose far111s the road passed to 
sign a paper releasing the company fro1n keeping the fences in repair 
for a terin of five years. In fact the \Yhole business at this ti1ne seen1s 
to haYe been in a confused condition, for on .A .. ugust 28th, 1878, the 
Chautauqua Kews announced that "\Villian1 Le,Yis, kno,Yn as Pop Corn 
Le,Yis. had purchased the road for $75,000.00 and had reopened it 
<•S the Chautauqua Lake Railroad. 

On Septeinber 12, 1878, an excursion fro1n all points between 
Brocton and Corrv \Yas run to :\IaYville and J a1nesto,vn by ,vay of 

~ .. -

the Stea1ner J amesto,vn, for fifty cents for the round trip. Fay 
Flanders ·was the conductor on this train and Joe I-Iare, ·who ·figured 
in the Prospect disaster on Decen1ber 24, 1872, ,vas the engineer. 
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By January 7, 1879, the road ,Yas again in operation for at that 
ti111e it ,,·as blocked ·with snow· for about nine c ·:tys and seventy-fiye 
inen ,Yent from Sherman to shovel out a train iu1d. reached l\Iayville 
t,Yo days later. 

On .A .. pril 9, 1879, the Chautauqua Xews again announced the 
sale of the property, this time for $1:30.000.00 but does not nan1e 
the purchaser. It ·was rumored, ho,,·e--ver, that the road ,vould be 
operated by the Oil Creek Railroad Company. · Only one train a day 
"·as being run each way at this tin1e. · · 

On :\IaY 8. 1879. for reasons unkno,Yn the name of the company 
"'"as c_hanged to the Dunkirk, Chautauqua Lake & Pittsburg RaihYay 
Con1pany, and .on June 7th, follov.-ing. _the formal re-opening of the 
i--oad took place. "'"ith an excursion a~d. boat ride on Chautauqua Lake. 
This ,vas attended by prominent officials of the Lake Shore and lVIichi
gan .Southern Railroad and other lines, as \Yell as by prominent 
eitizens along the line. 

On February 17, 1881. the property ·was transferred to the _Pitts
burg,. Titusville and Buffalo .Railway Company, and "'"as operated by 
said company until January· 22, 1882. During this time the road was 
extended in 1881 from Brocton to Dunkirk and in 1882 from Dunkirk 
to· Buffalo. In Jan nary, 1882. the name of the company ,vas again 
changed to the Buffalo, Pittsburg and Western R-ailroad Company 
and ,vas operated under that name until the 14th of February, 1~8~-~, 
,vhen the property ,vas acquired by the Buffalo, N.ew York and Phil.a
delphia Railroad Company. This company operated the road for f<.)Ur 
and one-half years, vvhen on September :30, 1887, it was pur~hased 
by the present o,vners, the Western ~ew York and PP.nn-,ylvania 
Railway Company. 

Since the 1st of .. A.ngust. 1900, the road has been leased and op'?-r
ated hy· the PennsylY,1nia Railroad Company. Since its fir-..:t i!'le.,r
poration the road has been o,vned by eleven different cori.tr,anies. 

It is needless to say, that during the fifty-eight years oi it-:; exist
ance, the railroad has undergone n1any important changes and in1-
provements. When it ,vas first built, the rails u~ecl ,veigh<~d 60 
pounds to the foot. no"· 1:30 to 140 pound rails are used. The~ ~rRdes 
have been \Yonderfully improved and 1nany curves eliminated. Stone 
and cen1ent trestles and culverts have replaced the old ,vooden ones, 
and b,·o overhead crossings erected. The station and ,varehouse at 
Shern1an have been doubled in size and kept in an excellent state o.f 
repair. Soon, it is expected, the present iron and concrete trestle 
across French Creek south and east of the village, ":-ill be replaced by 
an arch entirely of concrete. Other improven1ents are, also, contem
plated in the near future. one of which is the erection of a new water 
tank, to be operated by electricity furnished by the village. 
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TI-IE OLD PL . .:\~K RO ... .\D 

l)nring the year 18-10. seYeral 111eetings ·were held at ShernHln to 
for1n a stock con1pany to build a plank road fro1n "\Vestfield to Colu1n
bus~ Pa. Judge T. B. Can1pbell was one of the actiYe pro1noters. ....\ 
con1pany \YHS organized and Lester R. De,,·ey and B. J. Coffin ·were 
elected direetors to repres~nt the to\\"n of Shern1an in the enterprise. 
Rights of "-a~- \Yere proc-nred and in the follo,Ying year 1850~ the 
road \Yas constructed under the contractorship of Dennis Heath fro1n 
Cohunbns. Pa., as far as the present farn1 of George Dor1nan~ the 
road ending in front of n large ehn tree. The follo,Ying year the road 
wc1s con1pleted. It ,Yas the intention of the pro111oters to extend the 
road to Barcelona on Lake Erie. on the north. and south through the 
village of Brokenstra,Y to the . ..-\.lleghany RiYer, thus connecting the 
t,Yo ,,·nter systems~ but these extensions '\Yere never built. The road 
is said to have cost about $600.00 per n1ile. 

The toll stations near Sherman '\Yere near the residence of :\Irs. 
R.. E. Park at Pleasant \T alleY. '\Yhieh \\·as eondncted bv I-Ienrv C. 

• c• V 

Pah11er. This station ,Yas after,Yards n10Yed to the curYe in the road 
this side of the )Tilton "\Vood far1n, and ,yas rnn by a 1Ir. Stark
'\Yeather. The first toll station bet'\Yeen Shern1an and "\Vest:field ,vas 
the building now· occupied by Thomas Freen1an. a short distance 
south of Xettle I-Jill. A :i\Ir. Knapp had charge of this place. 

~.\fter a short time Captain ·vv alter Strong bought up all of the 
stock and conducted it alone until about 1858, w·hen it was abandoned. 
The road ·was never a success :financially as the cost of keeping it 
repaired~ more than consumed the tolls collected. ,vhich were about 
two cents per mile. The road was eight feet ·wide being constructed 
of pine and hemlock plank. Lester Dewey, Sr., of Sherman, alone 
furnished bet,veen 150,000 and 200,000 feet of the latter for this 
road. At the. toll gates. it "·as so arranged that until the toll was 
paid the high·way ,vas obstructed \Yith a heavy gate ·which '\vas · s"·ung 
open as soon as the toll ,vas received. 

A.SSEl\IBL Y:\IEK FROlVI SHER:\I.A.N 

.... .\.t least three Sher1nan men have been honored by being elected 
to represent the District in the ... .\.ssembly at A.lbany. 

In 1854, Henry Bliss ,vas elected to the position and served during 
the legislative se~sion of 1855. His son, F. D. Bliss, has the pass 
issued bv the Xew· York Central and other railroads as ,vas the cus-

-· -tom in those tiines . 
.... .\.. B. Sheldon ,vas elected in the fall of 1880 and re-elected in 

1881. During his tern1s of office, Theodore Roosevelt began his poli
tical life in the ~:\.ssemblv ,vhich led to the Presidency. It was at 
this tin1e also that U. S . ., Senators Conkling and Platt r·esigned and 
the Sessions-Bradley affair occurred. 

In 1882, Charles H. Corbett. Democrat, ,vas elected·· to the As
sen1bly over Phin l\I. l\filler. the Republican candidate by 1,028 votes 
and served during the session of 1883. 
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VILLAGE OF SHERMAN 
"\Vhile the history of the Village of Sheriuan properly begins 

·with its incorporation in 1890. it 111ay not be amiss to briefly relate 
the events ,vhich the 1neag-er records n1ention in connection ,vith the 
early settlement. VVe m:iy understand better the struggle m:lie by 
our fore-fathers which now makes it possible for us to enjoy the ad
vantages that ·,ve have. 

Squire Gleason tells us in his letters published in The vVestern 
New Yorker, that in l\fay~ 1832~ Benjamin H. Kip, Otis and Elijah 
)liller purchased the mill site upon French Creek, and lands contig
uous, upon ,vhich is no,v established the thriving- Yillag-e of Sher
man. They imn1ediately, under the firm nan1e of l\Iiller and Kip 
erected a saw· n1ill, and in the spring- succeeding, established a ·wool 
carding and cloth dressing establishn1ent. Otis l\Iiller built a black-

~ ~ 

sn1ith shop and also a tannery. In 1838 l\Iiller & Kip erected a 
grist mill ,vhich proYed of great usefnln~ss to the inhabitants of this 
and adjoining to,vns. 

*In 18:39 the Yillage contained t·welve families, numbering six
ty-three persons. The nan1es of the heads of these families ,vere: 
Benjamin H. Kip, Elijah l\Iiller, Otis l\Iiller, James Barker, George 
Vanes, Lucius Cook, George Cook, George Hart, Kiler Dean, Alan
son Patterson, Pitts Simmons, Hir_am A. Case and Dr. Thon1as 
Green. 

Otis l\Iiller and Kiler Dean carried on the tannery· and shoe
making business. James Barker kept the first store .(Doubtless on 
the site of the present hotel, corner of l\Iain and Church Streets). 
Lucius Cook had the black-smith shop; he "\Vas also Justice of the 
Peace and Supervisor of the To-\vn. George Hart operated the card
ing and cloth dressing machinery for Kip & l\Tiller. George Vaness 
,vas a cabinet maker. carpenter and joiner. Hiram A. Case had 
charge of the grist mill. Dr. Thomas Green was the first practicing 
physician. Patterson ana Simmons ""ere men of all ,vork for Kip 
and liiller. 

The school during that su1n1ner "-as in charge of Susan Albridge. 
This w·as her second term. She received $2 per ,:veek and boarded 
around. The l\Iethodist ,vas the only church organization vYith 
preaching service every other ,veek in the sehoolhonse; Sunday 
school, every Sunday at nine o'clock ,, ... ith Otis )Tiller as superintend
ent. 

This ,vriter adds, '' The cleared fields around the village look 
ne·"- and rough, and are thickly covered ,:vith stun1ps, but undoubt-

*Taken from a composition written by F. R-. Case, a student in 
the Shern1an school, dated July 13, 1839. 
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Corner Main and Miller Stre-ets, 187 5 

(.""'dly the place ,Yill g-1·0,Y and i111pr0Ye a go0<.1 deal iu the future, as 
there are a nu1nber of parties cont1·aeti11g· for lots and preparing to 
build. I think and helieYe, ShPnna11 \\·ill so1ne day g-row into quite 
a respectable Yillage. n 

Squire Gleason ~nun1narizes the <:haraeter of the early settlers of 
the Yillage thus: '' The people of this to,Yn have, fron1 its organiza
tion, been noted for their habits of good order and quiet submis
sion to lavv; althong-h in ti1nes of political exciten1ent, party zeal has 
occasionally been n1anifestecl, yet ,vhenever a decision in a consti
tutional manner has been had. the minority bo,ved to the ·will of the 
electors as expressed at the polls, ,vithout a n1nrmur. ~o extensiYe 
eombination for evil has been among our people, fe"· and far be
t,veen have been prosecutions for larceny, assault and battery, or 
n1isdemeanors of any nan1e. The inhabitants have generally made 
steady progress in the various in1provements that now surround us 
and while there are but fe,,· exhibitions of ·wealth ,vith ns, there 
eYery,vhere appears abundant con1petency. It is believed that the 
first native to,Yn pauper is yet to appear." 

A.ft er two unsuccessful attempts, the first one in 1885, the 
electors of the Village of Shern1an Yoted to incorporate on Septe1n
ber 8, 1890, the vote standing 100 for and 76 against. On October 

;3 follo,ving, the first election "·as held and these first officers were 
E-leeted: 

President-John T. Green. 
Trustees-Charles E. Cobb and F ... A ... Ellis. 
Treasurer-H. F. Young. 
Collector-John ~IcKean. 
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At the first 1neeting: .of. the boar.d,__T ___ J .... ~e1.,:elL..1Y.as.41.ppointed . . ' 
Yillage clerlt, .. A ... J. Dean~ street con1n1issioner, F. L_. Corni4h, Yillage 
constable~ · ~The territory included in the Yillage boundariis is about 
three-fourths of a 1nile-square and is bounded on the eaist ·b,· th~ 

I • • 

present r~ilroacl. This has neYer been changed. 

'The first inspection of the fire-depurtn1ent \\·as. held on 
te1nber 1,: 1891. 

OLIVER "\V. XORTON 

The history of Sherman Village ·woulcl be incomplete :without a 
short record at least of Oliver "\V. Norton, ,vho, more than any man 
living or dead, has given of his n1eans to1vard in1proving its ~onditions. 

~Ir. Norton ·was born in .... -\.ngelica~ ~- Y., December 13th, 1831~ 
the eldest of thirteen children of a Presbyterian :\Iinister. In the 
late '50s, his father's family came to Sherman and remained a fe,v 
years, and during ihe time he attended a select school in Sher1nan 
taught by .... !\..lfred Dickson . 

... -\.pril 19th~ 1861, l\Ir. Norton ans,Yered the call of President 
Lincoln for 75~000 men, and enlisted at Springfield, Pa. The regiment 
to ,vhich his Company ,vas attached~ after serving three months, was 
re-organized under the name of the "Eighty-Third Pennsylvania 
Volunteers" for three years or during the ,var. In November, 1863, 
President Lincoln comn1issioned him as First Lieutenant of the Eighth 
U. S. Colored Troops, and he served in that capacity until November, 
1865. 

Follo":-ing the war, 1Yith one or n1ore brothers he engaged in 
the manufacture of tin cans, and later the business vvas merged in 
the American .Steel Company, and he became ,vealthy. Remember
ing his former residence in Sherman and the fact that his brother, 
Grant S. Norton's family lived in this place, he was greatly interested 
in the ·welfare of the to,vn and began his benefactions by giving the 
funds for :.\Iinerva Free Library. This ,vas follo,ved by an endo,Y
n1ent of $6.000~ ,vith generous sums for the electric light, water systen11 

and so forth. 

l\Ir. Xorton died in Chicago~ October 1st. 1920, and suitable 
memorial services for hbn ,vere held in the Hig·h .School ~.\uditorium 
in Sher1nan. October 10th. In accordance ,vith a resolution of the 
Board of Trustees, the flag of ::.\Iinerva Free Library is displayed at 
half 1nast at each anniversary of his death. 

It is estiinated that 2.\Ir. Xorton 's gifts to Sherman amounted 
to nearly $75,000.00. 
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SllERJlA . .:.V TV ATER 1-YORKS 

In ~iay. 1896. the business n1en of Sher1nan organized a company
to provide a systen1 of ·water "-orks. The following ,vere elected 
directors for one year: "\V. I-I. Hon1e,,-ood. C. H. Corbett. J. L. 
Thayer; for two years: \V. H . .Sperry. George Card~ F. L. Cornish; 
for three year8: H. "\V . .Sperr:v. C. E. Cobb. J. C. Page. C. H. Corbett 
,vas elected president of the co1npan~v; C. E. Sheldon. secretary; W. J. 
Corbett. treasurer. Later. the co1npany ·was incorporated. The Flint 
& vValling :\Ianufacturing Con1pany of Kendallville. Ind .. built a five 
hundred barrel tank on a sevent~v foot derrick. also a "1-indmill to 
pnn1p the ,vater from a ,vell under it. ..A .. six inch pipe ,-vas laid on 
:\Iain Street and most of the business places and residences ·were 
eonnected ,vith the sy·stem. The total cost of the plant when built 
,vas $2.769.54. Later~ a pu1np in the Ednn1nds n1ill ,vas connected 
,vith the main to -take ·water fro1n the pond in case of fire. Later~ a 
contract "',-as made ,vith the Sherman Electric Light Company to 
pnn1p the ,vater instead of the "-indn1ill. at a price of five dollars per 
n1onth. ~.\bout $:3.100 "·orth of stock in all ·was sold.· on which a 
~n1all dividend ,vas paid for a fe,v years. 

In 1908. the plant ,vas so1d to the "\Tillage of Sher111an for $1.550~ 
the stockholders rece1v1ng fifty cents on the dollar for their shares. 

F7RST JIEJJORIAL DAY 

Early in 1868. General John ~-\. Logan. Co111111ander-in-Chief of 
the Grand ~-\rn1~· of the Repuh1ic. iRsned- General Order ~o. lL de
signating l\lay thirtieth. as a clay to dPcorate the graYes of deceased 
soldiers. and expressed thP- hope that the sa111e date 111ight be used 
for a similar purpose in the ~-ears to con1e. f:nder datf' of l\Iay 25th. 
A .. ·v-.t. Benson. Con1mander of Po~t She1don. Xo. 40. iRsned Special 
Order Xo. 1. for the men1bers to asse1nble at the Post headquarters 
:\Iay 30th. at two o'clock. for that purpose. The co111rades n1et as 
ordered and n1arched to the ce1neterv. headed bv the Panama Cornet 
Ban cl. composed of the fo llo,Ying : D _" Randall. F ." .A. Po\,-ers. E. S111ith. 
~- Davis. I-I. H. Cook. B. F. Dowd. H. Blake. J. Robson. E . .Scofiekl. 
X. Sperry·. and B. DaYis. A. Th01npson and .A .. P. Barnes of l\Iina. 
assisted the band on this occasion. So large \Yas the cro,Yd that ,vhen 
the head of the procession rec1ched the cem'eter~·- the rear ,vas on :\Iain 
Street. a mile distnnt. The addr(.lss ,,·as giYen b~- . .A. vV. Benson. then 
a voung la,Yver of ShPrinan. and wa" conceded to he one of the hest. . '--- . 
nnd the first eYer delivered in this place on a si111ilar occasion. 
)Ir. Benson after,Yard hClearne n Snpre111e Conrt .Jnstice in Kansas~ 
and for a fe,Y months represPnted that State in the TT. S. Senate~ 

The follo,Ying nan1ed clerg~-1nen assisted in the 0xereises as Chap
la ins: R-eY. L. "\Y. l)ay. ReY ... .:\ .. S. ~Ierrifield. :\Iiss Helen Gibbs reacl 
~1 poem entitled. '· The Return of the "\!olnnteers ". ~-\fter the ad
dresses and so forth. the graYt~s ,Yere de<.:'orated bY :\Iisses Linnie 
.Sheldon and Xannie Dic-kso1;_ The~- \Yere dressed in ~,-bite with sashes 
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of red, "'~hite and blue. rrhere ·were sixteen graves in the cemetery 
to be decorated. but not all ,:vere filled ,vith deceased comrades, as some 
bodies ·were never brought here for burial. 

The day's exercises ·were closed ,,~ith a banquet ,vhich l\!Irs. Wil
liam Westley and ::\irs. W. E. Thorp served to the veterans at the 
former 's home on East l\Iain Street. no-w · occupied by the l\:lisses 
S·wezey. It ,vas a day long to be remembered~ and very much unlike 
the holiday features of later years .. 

SHERlllA..1.Y'S PARKS 

On Septe1nber 9th. 1845. Elijah l\Iiller and Louisa E.~ his ,vife, 
Benjamin H. Kipp and Esther. his w·ife. deeded the property later 
occupied by the Presbyterian Church to Dennis Hart. William R. 
J a.quay and Barney Bradt. as trustees of the First Congregational 
Society of the To,vn of Sherinan. consideration $66.00. In this deed 
appears the follO"wing clause: '' Also the right of ,vay across a certain 
piece or parcel of land. thrown open as a Public Square. The said 
parties of the first part for themselves and assigns. agree that they 
\\·ill not erect or cause to be erected any· building or buildings on said 
Public Square. Same is bounded a-; follo,vs: On the north. tw·o chains 
(2.00) by the above deeded lot; on the east. one chain and· eighty-five 
links ( 1.85). b~- a line parallel to the east bounds of James Street 
and t,vo chains east therefrom; on the south by the north bounds of 
Fayette Street; on the ·west. one chain and eighty:.five links (1.85). 
by the "·est bounds of J aines Street.'' 

From the above it ,vould appear that )Ir. )filler and l\fr. Kipp 
intended deeding this plot of ground to the tov;n as a Park. but so 
far as kno,,·n the deed ,,·as never exe(-·uted . 

. SIIELDOX P ~;\RK 

In the spring of 1920. A. B. Sheldon purchased of .. A.brain vVal
lace, .. ,A.. H. Wilcox and :\frs. ::.VIargaret Card Peake. three pieces of 
land on Railroad Street at a cost of $1.700. and presented them to 
the Village -of Sherman for a public park. to be called Sheldon Park. 
The property ,vas duly accepted b~~ the Board of Trustees and the 
property ·was deedP,d to them and their successors in office. Not m-qch 
,vas done for a year or more in the ,vay of improvement of the pro
perty, except the laying of larg-e tile across the park on the ,vest end 
to conneet the sew·ers across Railroad Street near Columbia Street" 
,vith the creek. rrhis cost several hundred dollars. ,vhich ,~·as raised 
by contributions of individuals and a fe,v organizations. 

In the summer of 1922. a number of the progressive citizens of 
the village and a few former residents. living elsewhere. contributed 
five hundred dollars or more for the purpose of draining and grading 
the \\Test end of the plot for an athletic field. The ,vork \\Tas not com-
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pleted that year for lack of funds. but in 192:3 the 1natter ,vas again 
taken up. ....\.. B. Sheldon offered to build a grand stand at a cost of 
*67 5~ if the village authoritie~. outside organizations and individuals 
"~ould complete the drainage and grading of this field. This has 
been done~ and the contract for building the grand stand ,vas let to 
S. F. Tillot~on~ "'~ho contracted to finish the \\·ork by ... .\.ugnst 15th of 
this year. ...:.\.t this writing. the work is progressing finely and ,vill be 
eompleted ~n ti1ne. 

TIIE SJIA.LLPOX SC.A.RE 

In Xove1nber. 1833. Chester Bullock. a local n1erchant. returned 
fron1 ~ew York and -soon after came do,vn ,vith a light case of varioloid 
but was not serions]y ill. I-Ie lived in a house no,v occupied b:v )[rs. 
John Fawcett on East :\Iain Street. later owned and the hon1e of 
Dearing Dorman. the first settler. In 1858. it w·as considered one of 
the finest residences in town. J a1ues Barker who lived in a part of 
the Owen hon~e. located ,vhere the Corbett furniture store no,v stands. 
eontraeted the disease and died there. ( Son1e reports say· he was 
taken to and died at the pest house). ..A daughter of Burnett Os
born. who lived a short distance east of the Owen house also died 
fro1n the dread disease. There \.\·ere probably other cases but~ if so, 
they are not recorded. The exciten1ent over these deaths ,vas in
tPnse. ...\. Board of IIealth ,vas organized of ,Yhich I-Iiran1 X. Gleason 
and Chc1rles C. Paln1er. Justices of the Peace ,vere me1nbers. ,vhich 
established a pest house in the ,voods north of the present greenhouses. 
probably on the crPek ,vhich still runs there. for a water supply. and 
order~d all t.:·ases to be taken there for treat1nent. "\Ve believe that 
)Irs. Lyman Wilcox. n1other of Perry "\Vilcox. ,vho had had the dis
ease previous!~·- was the nnrse in charge. There is no record of the. 
nnn1ber of cases taken there. .A .. Lodge of I. 0. 0. F. had roon1s in 
the second story of the Owen building and ,vere driven out by the 
disease and it is stated went out of existence for this .reason. 

Probablv nothing ever occurred in Sherman ,,·hich eaused so 
n1uch ill fe;ling an<l~ even frenzy as this '' Smallpox Scare'' for it 
never reached the stage of an epidemic. There ,vas even talk of 
shootin~ officials ,vho fltten1pted to take suspected eases to the pest 
house. Trouble continued after the disease had heen driven out. 
over the payn1ent by the town. of the costs made during the tin1e. 
whieh was referred to the Board of Supervisors in its session of 185-1:. 

B. J. Coffin ,vas elected Supervisor in the spring election and 
it is probable that the events of the previous winter had an influence 
on this result. as he ,vas known to be a n1an of good judg1nent and 
capable of settling the differences resulting from the affair. Several 
times in later years. there have been cases of this disease in the place. 
hut it had ceased to be the terror which caused so much trouble at 
that ti1ne. 
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Addenda. Since the above _·was ,vritten one of our old residents 
has told the ·writer that a young lvoman nan1ed Lines ,,·ho ,vorked 
at the hotel. had the disease. ·was taken to the pest house and died 
there. ......\lso. that the goods in l\Ir. Barker's store \\·ere burned as 
the authorities "·ould not allo"· them to be so1d. 

OLDEST BlTILDIXGS IX SIIERl\L . ..\X 

The house no,Y occupied b:v the )Iisses Zahringer on Osborn 
Street. is probably the oldest building in ..Sher1nan. having been built 
in 18:31. The next house on the north. owned and occupied by James 
V. Wood~ "·as built shortly afterward and ,,·as used as a hotel for 
some years by J ero1nah Fields and Walter Strong. The present 
residence of "\V. L. Xnttall on :l.\Iiller Street. ,Yas built by Otis l\Iiller 
n1ore than 75 vears ago. though it has been extensivelv rebuilt in more 
recent years . ., The ;tore ho'i.1se next to Harr~- Jeffers' garage. is 
the oldest business building in to,Yn having been built for a carding 
mill about 18:34. by· )filler & Kip. They also built the gristmill ( or 
one on the sa1ne site) no"· o,Yned bY the )Ioha,Yk Condensed l\Iilk 
Company. · · · 

SHER:\IAX CII.A.IR COl\IP ... -\.~Y 

A. chair eon1pany· ,Yas at one tin1e quite an i111portant branch of 
Sher1nan 's manufaetories. It "·a-; organized in 1902. the stock being 
mostl:v taken hy local parties. The co1npc1n~- purchased C. E. Cobb's 
mill near the depot an<l put in the ne~essary n1aehinery. If. C. Cheney 
,vas the n1anager. rrhe fir~t n1c1chines ·were started February 1st, 
190:3. and the first ear of chajrs "·as shipped .April 16th. The com
pany ·was reorganized ahont t,\·o years later after the death of his 
father. "·ith L. I. Chene>· c1s president: his n1other. }Irs. Ellen P. 
Cheney. financ-ing· the n10Yen1ent. putting in about $40.000. '\Yhich ,\i·as 
entire1Y lost. ThP business continued under this n1anagement for . ~ 

about six: ye<1rs. \\·hen it pxssed into the hands of Cl>·de Emery- and 
the Gulick Brothers. bnt it could not he n1ade to pa~-. and after fiye 
~-ears of tricil the ph1nt '\Y,1s 111oved to Jn1nesto·wn. and a year or hYO 

later \\·ent ont of husinrs" entirely. 

~IIER1L\X C.\XXI~G .AXD PRESER.'V"IXG CO. 

This ~on1pau>· w,1s .for1ned in :\Iar(•h. 100;:5. ,Yith a capital stock 
of $20.000 whi~h \\·As largel:· tc1ken up b:· the business n1en of Sher
n1an nnd the fc1r1ners in the surrounding conn try. It \Yas a '' pro
n1oted ~ ~ afh-1ir. and '\VPlian1 Penn-DaYis Co .. pnt up the building and 
equipped it. Th(• fir.-;t offieers ,vere: C. \V. )Iyrick. President; .. A. C. 
Tn1h~ry. \.,.ir·e-PresidPnt; IL \Y. Sperry. Treasnrer; L. F. CovilL 
Seeretary. The phiut opt•ned Jnly 27th. 1905. ,Yith P. C. Sheldon 
1nanager. fiYe hnndrt-'d (•Hns of string beans ht~ing pnt np the first 
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day. Besides the beans~ corn_ and pu1npkins ,vere canned that year. 
But the plant ·was not properly equipped with machinery and 1nost 
of the ,vork ·was done by· hand. so it could not co1npete "·ith large 
plants. and it ·was a losing venture from the start. Later, the pro
pert~.,. was sold to Fink & JicLaughlin of ::N"orth East~ ,vho greatly en
lnrged it~ put up a storehouse and a .shed for pea vines. and added 
n1achinery of various kinds and it becan1e a profitable business. 
Fehruary :3rd, 1916. a fire destro~ved the t,,·o storehouses and da1naged 
the n1ain building. but these ,vere rebuilt that vear. .....\bout 1918. the 

~- & . 

plant ,vas sold to l\L W. Clark & Co.~ of Rochester. ,vho operated it 
two or three seasons, mostly on peas. ,vith J. ,v. Hourne~ manager. 
This co1npan:v still o,vns it~ but it has not been operated for the past 
h,·o seasons. 

ELECTRIC LIGI-IT PL.AXT 

October :3rd, 1898, a stock co1npany "·as forn1ed to bniltl an 
Electric Light Plant. 

J. L. Thayer ,vas President; Frank L. Cornish. ·vice President; 
T. -J. Ne,,·ell Secretary, and C. H. Corbett Treasurer. 

Stock to the an1ount of $8000.00 "·as sold. and a contral't ·wa:-; 
n1acle with H. F. King & Co.~ of Corry~ to build the plant . 

. A contrc1et ,vas made w·ith \Y ..... ..\. Ed1nu11ds, to furnish the pq-r':
er to operate the planL fro1n his mill. and t,Yo direct current gener
;Hors ,~:ere plaeect in an addition to the 1nill. 

In 1899 the company incorporated "·ith a capital stnc·k <'f 
$10~000.00, ,Yith C. E. Cobb. President; T. J. Xe"·ell~ Seeretar~--

In 1902 the con1pany bought a lot on the south side of Ec1st )fain 
Street~ nnd bnilt a eomr;lete po,Yer honse, equipped ,Yith t,vo 2:10 
light Gener~l Electric Co. genera tors. 

On April 25~ 1917~ a speeinl election of the Yillage ,Yas called for 
the purpose of Yoting- on the propos'ition of hnying: the elel·t'ric· 
liµ:ht plant then o,Yned h~· the Sher1nan Electi-i~ Co1npany at a t'<'st 
of *90CO and to improYe it at a cost of $2(100 end bond thf\ Yilhn::e 
1he~e a1nonnts. This ,Yas Yoted do,Yn bY a Yote of 100 ag-::-dnst to 

~ 

18 for. On )lay 2 of the san1e year the board entered into a l·OH1T·~<·t 

for th~ pnrclu1se of the co1npa11y of ,vhieh C. E. ( 'ohh \Yas presi:lP11t 
at *9000. 'This ·was n1ade possible by a gift to the ,·illagt:> of 01i,·:•1· 
,V. Xorton of Chieag:o. A speei,d elel'.tion approYing this pnrt':1·1~<· 
was held on June 1. 1917. It "·as a unanin1ons Yote tlu~re h~ing 1-!7 
Yotes. in faYor of the pnrehase. 

On January 27, 1920, a speeial election \Yas calk·d for tht" pnr
l)Ose of Yoting on the proposition to purchnse ne"· alternating cnr-
1·e11t g-ene1·ntors direet (·onnected \\·ith oil-hn1·11i11g: en.~·i1w~. Tht> 
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site of the proposed plant ·was to be near the railroad. The cost ,Yas 
to be $25,000. It "\Vas Yoted do,vn 54 for and 82 against. 

The condition of the old plant made it necessary to continue 
the consideration of better electrical facilities. and Septe1nber 21, 
1920 another special election ,vas called to vote on the proposition 
to purchase two ne-w alternating current generators directly con
uected \Yith steam engines. The site of this plant ,, ... as to be on the 
corner of :\.Iill and Hart Streets on land donated by the ~Ioha,vk 
Condensed l\-Iilk Con1pany. It "·as to eost $20,000, of ,vhich an1ount 
$5~000 ,vas the residue of the Norton Fnnd. This proposition car
ried bv a vote of 154 for and 54 against. . ~ 

This is our present plant and gives the residents of the vill-~Q·e 
continuous dependable service. It has a capacity ,vhich ,vill handle 
double the present load easily. 

T'IIE "\VA TER SYSTE:\I 

On Septe1nber 22, 1908, at a speci~ 1 election called for the pur
pose, the voters deeided in favor of bonding the village for $20,GOO 
to establish a syste111 of ,Yater ,vorks. The property of the Sherm·:n1 
,v ater \¥ orks Company "\,as purchased at $1550. A contract ,vas 
n1ade ,vith S. T. Benson &Co. of Falconer to build a s~·sten1 in c"!C

eordance ,vith the plans prepared b~· E. A. \Vilder. The plan pro
vicled for laying a pipe to a spring Oll the far111 of Llo~·d "Vincent, a 
n1ile and a half north of the village. This conducted the ,Yater to 
a small reservoir near the old electric light plant. It ,,Tas pu1nped 
bv a gasoline or oil engine to a large reservoir located on the hill ,. ' " '-· 

back of the residence of S. B. "\Vood. Thi:-; afforded ample pressure 
in all parts of the village and also "·ater of superior qn:.:lity fo1~ c10-
1nestic purposes. 

After so1ue years the pipe near the spring became clogged v{ith 
roots and the ,vater supply failed to 111eet requirements. Again the 
g-enerosity· of 0. "\V. Norton expressed itself in a practical '"·ay in 
assisting the reconstruction of the "·ater "'."orks. ..A .. n auxiliary pnn1p
ing- station ,,.,.as erected and other in1prove1nents ·which cost several 
thousand· dollars "·ere 1nacle · in order to bring the systen1 np to 
needs of the village. Later the ,vater has been pumped by- a stean1. 
ptunp located in the plant of the )Ioha"·k Condensed )Iilk Con1pan~·-

TI-IE ·vILL.A.GE HALL 

On }larch 19. 1901 the village Yoted to build a \.,..illage Hall at 
the cost of $2500: The building~ "·as erected on the corner of l\Iil
ler and Railroad Streets. It is onr present hall and cont a ins the 
Yillage lockup, the fire apparatus and an assen1bly hall ,Yhich i~ 
used for election purposes. 
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The follo,ving are the Village Presidents since its organizc1tion: 

J. T. Green-l890 to 1896 inclusive. 
H ..... :\.. Thayer__;l896 and 1897. 
J. L. Tha)~er-1898 to 1901 inclusive. 
T. J. ~e,:vell-1902 and 1903. 
C. H. Corbett-1904 and 1905. 
H. \V. Sperry-1906. 
·vv. L. Bates-1907 to 1909 inclusive. 
Vv ..... ;\.. Edniunds-1910 and '1911. 
I. 0. Otta ,vay-1912. 
P. E. ::.\11arshall-1913. 
L. H. Stanton-1914 to 1918 inclusive. 
E. N. ~Iyrick-1919 to 1922 inclusive. 
D. II. Stanton-1923. 

\VILLAGE CLERKS 

T ... J. ~e,,·ell-1890 to 1900 inclusive. 
S. H. Skinner-1901 and 1902. 
R. D. Adains-190:3. 
C. H. ~e,vell-190-i to 1910 inclusive. 
F. L. }Iorris~1911 to 191:3 inclusive. 
l). H. Stanton-1914 to 1919 inclusive. 
~J. G. Pratt-1920 to 192:3 inclusive. 

Thus the Yillage has g-rcnYn from a n1ere handful of people of 
twelve fan1ilies in 18:39 to a co1nn1unitv of nearlv a thousand inhabi-.,, .,, 

tants. Through the preseYerence and sacrific·e of its p~ople and the 
generosity of friends "~e have toda~~ a village equipped ,vith excel
lent sehool building, a lc1rge and thorough!~· equipped library. an 
up-to-date electric lighting syste111, a good "\Yater systen1, ,:vith a 
pc1Ye1nent extending from one boundary of the Yillag-e to the other, 
a public park that is being rapidly developed and active religions 
and fraternal societies. Certainly ,ve have reason to feel proud of 
th~se acco1nplishn1ents and 1na~· each one of us be ready to do onr 
share to,vard the i1npr0Yements "·hich it ,vill be our privilege to 
provide for the future generation. 
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SHERMAN BANKS 
. 

It n1a.v be a matter of interest to manv to know that in one of 
the old Sherman papers~ examined for material for this book, the 
staten1ent is made that at one tin1e there "\Vas a bank at l\Iina Corners, 
called the Bank of l\'.[ina. The ,vriter has been unable to find anyone 
,vho could verify the statement. and it may be considered as tradition 
only, though l\Iina proba-bly had a store, a tavern, a physician and 
perhaps a postoffice before Sherman. that town being settled in 1816, 
seven year-s before this to,Yn. 

TVILDCAT BA~YKS 

In C. :\I. Do,v 's article on "Commerce and Finance'.' in the 
Centennial History of the County, published in 1904. ·we find this 
statement: '' Follo,ving the enactment of the General Banking Law 
of 1838. vVildcat Ban ks ,vere organized through \\·estern X e,v York. 
One ,vas located in Clvmer. one in Sherman. one in Ellerv and an
other in Dunkirk. •X< .. ~ • * * These "\Vildcat Banks eventnallv., all failed. 
These institutions ,vere not hanks of deposit and ,vere orgaiiized solely 
for the purpose of circulating their bills.'' 

X o one is able to recall an~· such bank in Sherman and ·we are 
unable to g·ive any- details or to say how· long it lasted. 

The first bank in Shern1an of \\·hieh ,,·e have any record ·was 
the Shern1an Exchange. started probably about 1865. no one now 
being able to fix the date ·with certainty. and there are no records 
available. It ,,·as in op<~ration ~-\.pril 1st. 1868. under the name of 
Henry Sheldon & Co .. ,vith the follo,ving officers: H . .Sheldon, presi
dent: C. L. Sheldon. vice-pre~ident ~ "\V. F. Green. cashier. Its place 
of business ,vas a front room in the second story of the .. American 
block on the south side of )Iain Street. ..After the fire of 1869. the 
fir1n bought a lot and ereeted a brick building on the north sicle of 
the street. ,vhieh ,vas burne<l in ] 876. This ,Yas rebuilt in 1877, and 
is the building no\\· oecupied by the State Bank of Sher1nan. Follow
ing )fr. Green as cashier ,vt.•re Jeron1e J. Dean and George Sheldon. 

~ ~ 

)Ia>· 28th. 188-t during a period of comn1ercial depression ·which 
rnii1ed 1nan~v. private banks in the country, the Shern1an Exchange 
clos~d its doors and I-Ienr~·. Chancey L .. George Sheldon and the fir1n 
of Sheldon & Riple~· made assignments to ~.\. B. Sheldon. The general 
ereditors received in lnne. 1885. about sixt>·-one per eent. of their 
clain1s. 
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BAJ{K OF SHERMAN 

· In X0Ye1nber~ ] 884~ the Bank of .Shern1an \Yas organized "·ith 
these officer~: .A.rchibald Calhoun, president; vV. F. Sn1allwood~ 
ea.shier: The other 1ne1nbers of the firn1 ,vere James Vincent and 
IIira1n Parker. and the building owned by the Sherman Exchange 
\Yas purchased and occupied by the ne,v firn1. ..A. fe,v years later :l.\Ir. 
S1na.llwood iold out his interest and retired fron1 the firm, and "V,.,T_ F. 
Green \Yas appointed cashier. 

The State Bank of Sherman ,vas organized in 1890, and as the 
business then did not require two banks. \Ye find in the Chautauqua 
Xe\\·s of June 2nd. 18!);3. this iten1: ··The State Bank of Sherman 
has bought out the Bank of Sher1nan~ and the tw·o ·will be consolidated. 
l\Ir. ~-\.. Calhoun and l\Ir. J a111es Vincent take a certain an1ount of the 
stock of the State Bank and are to be appointed directors. The State 
Bank ·will move at an early day to the Bank of Sher1nan building, 
·which they have bought with the fixtures, etc. Jir. Sidney Hart will 
re1nain for the present.'' 

_ The furniture and fixtures \Yere sold to the First National :$ank 
of Xorth East. Pa.~ a ne,vly organized institution.· The State Bank 
n10ved into its ne,v quarters and began business there July 24th, 189:3. 

On account of heavy loans of the Bank of Sher1nan to parties ,vho 
could not pay, the officials were unable to meet the obligations of 
the Bank~ and August 22nd, .A .. Calhoun and James Vincent made 
an assign1nent to C. W. 1\1:yrick. Hira1n Parker, one of the original 
stockholders and founders. ,vas dead. and l\Ir. Smallwood had sold 
out some years before. ~Ir. l\Iyrick closed up the affairs of the Bank 
and paid the creditors about eighty-five per cent. on their claims. 

ST ATE BANK OF SHERJlAN 

The .State Bank of Shern1an was organized January 23, 1890~ by 
the active and representative business men of the town, v.rho. realizing 
the need of a bank under State or National supervision, met in Work-
111an Hall and organized by electing 1Ir. J. E. Otta,vay, chairman, and 
vV. H. Home,vood, secretary. 

This n1eeting decided to organize as a State Bank ,Yith $25,000 
capital, divided into t,vo hundred fifty shares of $100 each. ..A .. t this 
1neeting the stock ·was all taken by thirty-four subscribers, and the 
organization co1npleted by the adoption of articles of association and 
the election of a board of directors. 

The first Board of Directors ,vere: E. Sperry. C. II. Corbett, 
"\V. H. Hon1e,Yood, "\V. II. Hart, J. E. Otta,yay, A. B. Sheldon, A. J. 
Dean~ J. L. Thayer, J. C. Page, J. ~-\.. Slotboom and E. Jaquins. Im
n1ediately follow·ing this n1eeting, the Directors met, organized, adopt
ed by-la,Ys and elected E. Sperry, president; C. H. Corbett, vice
president, and appointed committees to decide on location, purchase 
furniture and all needed supplies, and apply for a charter. 
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.. A .. charter ,vas granted by Charles H. Preston~ then Superinten
dent of Banks of the State of New: York, and by March 1, 1890, rooms 
had been secured and fitted up on the corner of Main and 1\-Iiller 
Streets. 1\Ir. H. F. Young had been elected cashier, and ~Ir. 0. F. 
Jeffords. no·w assistant cashier of the Seaboard National Bank. Ne\\· 
York. had been engaged to assist in opening and starting the. bank, 
and on 1\Iarch 5th, 1890, it opened its doors for business. 

In 189:3. it bought the building it no,v occupies, Xo. 116 l\Iain 
Street. ,vhere it had more- room and more convenient quarters. Dur
ing the summer of 1909. this ,vas entirelv rebuilt inside and fitted 
up ·with ne,v steel furnit~1re and fixtures . ., 

During its thirty-three years of existence. :four presidents have 
presided over the affairs of the institution: Enoch .Sperry, 1890 to 
1894; • .\.. J. Dean, 1894 to 1900; J. L. Thayer, 1900 to 1919; I. 0. 
Ottaw·ay. 1919 to date. The other officers are: L. D. Gale, vice-presi
dent; \Villiam H. Phear. Jr., cashier; Jennie D. Ottaway, assistant 
cashier; ... -\lice Legters, bookkeeper; Directors. L. D. Gale, F. L. 
Cornish. A. B. Ottaway, J. G. Brightman, E. J. Bellinger, G. F. Ot
ta,vay, Harry H. Wake, 1\irs. J. F. Phea-r, 0. J. Otta,vay, .... .\.. C. Im
berv. I. 0. Ottavtav . ., , .. 

The 133rd quarterly report, issued June 30th, 1923, showed de
posits of $619,231.76, and a total capital, surplus and reserves of 
$71,520.02. 
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TELEPHONES IN SHERMAN 

Probably the first telephone line in .Shern1an wa~ built by .A .. G. 
Saxton from his home to his place of business. C. E. Sheldon also 
had one about the same time from his house to the News Office. 
These "\Yere simply light "~ires ·without batteries. insulated to prevent 
destroying the vibration of the ,vires ,vhich carried the sound from 
one end of the line to the other. 

In February. 1885, a contra-ct ·was made ,vith Corry parties to 
build a line to the depot, phones also to be installed in the Dean 
Hou~e. J. L. Thayer's store. "\V. H. Ho1ne·wood 's residence and the 
.Sherman Jiilling & Creamery Company·'s office. It ·was o·wned by 
the stockholders and no fee "-as to be paid to the Bell or other syste1n. 
It ,vas con1pleted soon afterwards, but there is no record as to how 
long it "\\-as operated. 

THE BELL Ll1YE 

In 1890. the Bell Company built a line from Shern1an to North 
Clymer to connect with a line there to Clymer and J amesto·wn. Sher-
111an citizens contributed several hundred dollars toward the cost, re
ceiving in payment coupons good for tolls over the line. The ar
rangement ,vas not very satisfactory. as the service ,vas not good and 
few of the subscribers received much value for the money invested. 
In 1920, this line was purchased by the Sherman Telephone Company, 
and a portion of it is still in use between this place and North Clymer 
on a J an1est0Virn circuit. The last of the poles Virere taken down this 
year, the wires being transferred to the local company's poles. 

THE SHER3IAN TELEPHONE C03iPA1VY 

November 19th, 1898, a n1eeting of citizens ,vas held at "\V. J. 
Corbett's Furniture Store. At this 1neeting .A .. J .. ,A .. rnold ,vas elected 
chairman and H. H. Corbett, secretary. A finance committee was 
appointed and a resolution ·was adopted that supplies and phones be 
ordered to start a small co-operative telephone company in which 
each subscriber and patron should be a stockholder. However, at a 
1neeting held December 15th. 1898. it ·was decided to incorporate with 
a capital of one thousand dollars divided into fifty shares of t,venty 
dollars each. and the follo"-ing five directors ,Yere elected: ... \. J. 
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... .\.rnolcl. C. H. Corbett, C. E. Sheldon, "\V. I-I. Homewood and H. H. 
Corbett. ....\.t a subsequent n1eeting the Board ·was increased to seven 
111en1bers by adding "\¥. B. "\Vhitney and T. J. Ne·well. ..A ... J .. A .. rnold 
,Yas appointed superintendent of construction. The company re
ceiYed its incorporation papers January 29th, 1899, and the construc
tion of lines began. In .. A .. pril, 1899, :\Ir .... .\.rnold resigned as superin
tendent of constrtiction and Vv. H. Home·wood ,vas elected in his 
place. ....\.ugust 27th. 1900, at a meeting of stockholders, the capital 
stock was increased to five thousand dollars to be able to supply the 
demand for phones. l\Iarch 22nd, 1901, the capital stock was again 
increased to t,venty-five thousand dollars, ,vhich is the present amount. 
In ... .\.pril. 1903, l\Ir ... A .. rnold resigned and l\Ir. Homewood was elected 
president and F. L. Cornish director in his place. Under the efficient 
managen1ent of :\Ir. Home,vood and F. L. Cornish, lines ,vere rapidly 
extended and n1any phones installed. 

On the death of lVIr. Homewood in l\Iarch, 1906, l\ir. Cornish, 
vice-president, acted as president, and at a meeting of Directors in 
... <\.pril, H. H. Corbett ,vas elected general manager. About this tin1e 
a 1najority of the stock ,vas sold to Rochester parties, and George R. 
Fuller of that city was elected president. Later, the- stock was bought 
back and distributed a1nong former o,vners. At one time its lines 
extended to Clymer and French Creek, but ,vhen the Clymer Tele
phone Company ,vas instituted in 1915, the Sherman Company turned 
over most of the phones in those to,vns .to the ne,v company. 

January 15th, 1908, C. E. Sheldon was elected president and 
H. H. Corbett, secretary, treasurer and general manager. In 1921, 
two additional toll lines were built to complete t,vo circuits from Fre
donia via Westfield and Mavville to Jamestown. 

of 

The present officers are: C. E . .Sheldon, president; W. H. Newell, 
vice-president; H. H. Corbett, secretary, treasurer and general man
ager. The other directors are: A. B. Sheldon, L. D. Gale, W. H. 
Rater, .. A.. )I. Douglass, Frank Hemeline, ~1:rs. Florence Stebbins . 

.Since the organization of the company~ the stockholders have re
ceived dividends averaging about six per cent. 
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VARIOUS ORGANIZATIONS 

SIIER.:\L . .\.~ GR.A~GE 

Sher1nan Grange was organized Jan nary 9th, 187 4, by State 1\Tas
ter George D. Hinckley and Deputy Ira Porter. both of Fredonia. The 
following ·were Charter )Ie1nbers: S. P. Hall, Charles Hall, E. C. 
Hart, C. C. Le,vis, Frank Dutton, T. "\V. Skinner, Richard Willing, 
Hiran1 Parker, Otis Skinner, Joseph Boor1nan, L. R. De·wey, Edwin 
Boorman, J. B. Hart, F. E. l\Iiller. J. E. Otta-way, H. L. Kendrick, 
)Irs. Charles IIall. )Iiss Fannie HalL )Irs. E. C. Hart, ~Trs. J. B. 
Hart~ nirs. F. E. )filler. ::.\Irs. Richard Willing. Only two of the 
-:-=harter men1bers are liYing-Otis Skinner and Lester R. De"'"ey. 

The object of the order is to better n1anhood and ,vomanhood, 
and is the first-order ,~lhere '"·oman ·was considered the equal of man. • 
In this order she is eligible to vote ,vith her husband and brother 
and to hold anv office to ·which she mav be elected. All members of 

~ ~ 

the Grange are entitled to the benefits of the insurance in the Chau-
tauqua County Patrons' Fire Relief Association. The amount of 
insurance carried by Chautauqua County Grangers, January 1st, 1923, 
,vas $18,618,815.00. 

An1ong the many things ·which the Granges of the country have 
proposed and aided in bringing about are: Rural Free Delivery, 
Postal Savings Banks, the Parcel Post, Federal .. A.id for Improved 
Roads, the Land Bank and Farm Loan System, ... ~gricultural Experi-
1nent Stations: ... ;\..nti-Trust Legislation, etc. 

The follo,ving is the list of officer8 in Sher111an Grange for the 
present year : 

)laster. Lerov Calhoun 
"' 

Overseer. Fred I-I. ::Ne·well 
Lecturer~ l\Irs. S. B. Wood 
Ste,Yart. C. D. \rroon1an 
.. Ass 't. Ste,vart~ E. R. S,vezey 
Chaplain~ l\Irs. Leroy Calhoun 
Treasurer and .SecretarY. )Irs. Fred I-I. Xe,Yell ., . 

Ceres. Grace Otta,Yay 
Pon1ona. 1\Trs. Frank Cru1np 
Flora: 1Irs. "\Villiam "\Valton 
Lady .A.ss 't. Stew·art~ )Irs. Harry Tryon 
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I. 0. 0. F. Lodges 
The first lodge of I. 0. o~ ·F. in Sherin:111 ,vas- instituted about 

the year 1849, ancl ,vas called E. R. Sheldon Lodge, after a ,vell 
knovvn farn1er and stock dealer of the to,Yn of Westfield ,vho lived 
on ,vhat is kno,vn as the Russell farm, no,v o,vned by E. J. Bellinger. 
Later, the nan1e of the Lodge ,vas changed to Arbor Lodge. It is 
current history that this lodge ,Yas driYen frorn its roon1s in the 
O,ven Block by the case of sn1allpox below·, and that it ,vent out of 
existence in the late fall of 185:3. It is interesting to kno,v that this 
lodge purchased the first hearse ever ovvned in Sherman~ and built 
the old hearse-house (,vhich many of our older citizens remember) 
·at the north end of the Baptist sheds. \\Then the affairs of the 
lodge ,vere settled up, James Schaeffer purchased the hearse and 
house and both ,vere used for manv vears thereafter . ., ., 

Benjan1in J. Coffin, Ezra R. Sheldon, ::\I. ~J. l\Ionlton and S. II. 
)Iyrick ,vere among the men1bers of this lodge. 

SHER:\I ... .\.~ LODGE NO. 6:1:5 

Sher1nan Lodge No. 6-!5, Independent Order of Odd Fello,vs, ,vas 
instituted Septen1ber 29th, 1892, -by II. J. Shepardson, D. D. G. )I., 
the charter n1en1bers being as follows: Emmet B. Arnold, Arthur J. 
Arnold, Frank A. Larkin, Perr~'" C. "\Vilcox, Clarence -J. Pahner, 
Henry P. Sears, Alfred ::\I. Dorn1a11 and Frank A. Ferguson. 

- At the institution of the lodge the degree ,vork ,vas perfor1ned 
by Can1bridge Lodge, I. 0. 0. F., of Cambridge Springs, Pa. 'l1 he 
first officers of the Lodge ,vere: Henry P. Sears, Noble Grand; Em-
-n1et B. Arnold, Vice Grand; Frank .... ;\.. Ferguson, Recording Secre
tary; .. A .. rthur J. ....;\.rnold, Financial Secretary; .... :\..lfred :\I. Dor1nan, 
Treasurer. The Xoble Grands officiating for the Lodge since its 
institution are as follo,vs; Henry P. Sears, Emmet B. Arnold. A.l-
111011 B. Smith, Ed,vin Ripley, Arthur J. Arnold, Clarence J. Paln1er, 
Perry C. "\Vilcox, .. A.ndre,v H. Fraser, Charles Jaquith, Albert J. Stev
ens, Clem_ent J. Losee, Samuel .A. Webber, Wellman L. Bates, War
ren B. "\Vhitney, Fletcher D. Bliss, Philip J. Reynolds, Sidney L. 
Hart, "\Villis "\V. Benjamin, James Taggart, Irvin "\¥. Baker, Henry 
A. Thompson, Fred D. Benjamin. "\Villiam J. Bement, Nelson "\Vhit
ney, Arthur J. Taggart, Clair ~I. Ketchun1, Pratt E. ~Iarshall, Jan1es 
\V. Rice, Ed·warcl Erickson, La,vrence J. Karges, "\Villiam H. Casler, 
Perry G. Hillburg, Ja1nes II. Carter, l\Iilton J. lVIead, Don "\Vilcox, 
A. Lee Hart, l\Iervin E. Reynolds, Ed,varcl J. I-Iunt, Jesse C. l\Iunse~·, 
Claude Barnhart, Fred Legters, Frank Titus, J. Lloyd Vincent, Elton 
II. ::.vroore, Clyde C. Fo,vler; Fred Roy, A.rthur Erickson, Truman E. 
Smith, Jay L. Smith, C. Herbert Hart, "\Villiam A. Thornton, Clar
ence L. Davis, Bert E. Dille, Lud,vig- .... '\.. Ne,vberg, Charles T. Rothe, 
Ray Church, J. Fred Scheller, "\Villia1n lVIurray, ... .\..Hen H. Wilcox, 
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Henry Rothe. The present officers are: Xoble Grand. Ray II. 
:Blakeslee: ·vice Grand, ... .\rthnr Beck: "\¥ arden, Le,Yi8 rritns: Con
,ductor, Jan1es rrallman: Chaplain, Ed,Yard Erickson; R. S. X. G .. 
)I. E. Reynolds: L. S. X. G ., Bert Dille: R. S. "\T. G ., 0. L. Dorman: 
L. S. ·v. G., Willis Straight; R. S. S., Ernest Pratt; L. S. S., Vv. II. 
Casler: I. G ., Charles Rothe; 0. G ., vVayne Bull. 

The present n1en1bership is one hundred fifty-fiYe. 

The Lodge o,vns the building in which its 1neetings are held, 
F. K. N ew·ton occupying the lo,ver story. The propert>· on tht:> 
3orner of :\Iain and "\Villard Streets was ,villed to the Lodge a fe,v 
years ago by A. l\L Dorman, and ,vas sold this year to 0. L. Dor1nan. 

FLORAL REBEKAH LODGE 

Floral Rebekah Lodge ,Yas organized June 1--1:th, 18H5, ,Yith 
forty-eight charter n1en1bers. :\Irs. Addie Ripley ,, ... as the fir~t 
Xoble Grand. Those ,vho succeeded her ,vere: Fannie "\¥ilcox1 Adah 
Arnold, iiary Benjan1in, Bennie Fraser, :\lay "\!Vhitne_\·, Bertha 
Bates, Harriet Bliss, .... i.\..nna Coveney, .... .\nna Taggaret, l\Iary .... ;\. Webber, 
[da Rice. Francelia Reynolds, .. A .. nna Wilcox, :l\1yrtie Hillburg, Kather
lne Ketchun1. }fable Karges, Blanche Bates, Lucy Wilcox, Edna Tag
gart, Ruth Cave, Ione Sheller, Hilda "\Vilcox~ Ethel Bock, X ellie 
fl)onalclson, Bernice Fovder and Effie ::\I~vrick. 
I 

~ The present officers are: Noble Grand, Effie :}Iyrick: Vice 
p-rc1ncl, Clara Casselman; Recording Secretary, Frances Coon; Fi
paneial Secretary, Anna nlanison: Treasurer, .Julia Schaefer; Right 
-~- to X. G., Edna Taggert; Left S. to X. G., Bennie Fraser; Right 

•. to ,~. G., Ada New·burg; Left S. to V. G., Gertrude S1nith: Con-
1nctor, .. A..lice Ne·wton; \Varden, Ruth Cave; Rig·ht S. S., Velnu1 

rlakeslee: Left S. S., Louise Karges; Chaplain, :nary Buss; Inside 
Tnard, ~Iaggie l\lurray; Outside Guard, Eva \T oigt; Trustees, Anna 

1 'oYeneY. Katherine Ketchun1 and Barney Sn1ith . ., ., 

The present men1bership is 150. 

1JJINERV A CLUB 

Probably no organization in Sherman, outside of the schools and 
hurches, has done more for the uplift of the Community than l\'Iinerva 
1lub, ,vhich ·was organized at the home of l\lrs. C. E. Sheldon, Febru
ry 25th, 1897, ·with the follo--wing Charter l\fembers: :l\irs. Harriet 
. l\'.Iarsh, president; 1\1:rs. Lida R. Waterhouse, secretary; Mesdames 

.. .inily lVL Sheldon, Cai:rie La,vrence, Sarah Newell, l\Iary Adams, 
Iarriet Bliss, Lurancia Cornish, .... .\lice Blair, I(ate lVI. Page, Nora 
-nssell, and Miss Edith Corbett. 
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Its name at first ,vas the Ladies' Literary Club, but at a meeting 
a fe,v ·weeks later it ·was named l\Iinerva Club. I ts motto is, '' In Great 
Things, Unity; In Small Things, Liberality; In .... -\.11 Things, Charity". 
Its colors are violet and "\\'"hite. 

On the hventy-fifth anniversary of its beginning, the remaining 
charter members placed a bronze tablet in l\Iinerva Hall, giving the 
names of the ,vomen 'Who organized the Club, and it may truthfully 
be said of them, '' They builded better than they knew''. 

The Club joined the "\Vestern Ne·w York Federation in 1899. 
Its purpose as stated in its Constitution is, '' a higher culture both 
socially and intellectually" . 

.... .\.side fron1 its splendid work as a literary club, its Reciprocity 
Days and annual banquets have extended its influence to other places 
and have been a force in the social work of the Community. It alS-O 
has to its credit the creation of lVIinerva Free Library and the Village 
Improvement Committee, both of ,vhich are mentioned in separate 
articles in this volume. 

The membership at present is sixty-nine, of ·which thirty-eight 
are active members. twelve associate and nineteen honorarv. The 
officers are: lVIrs. Nina C. IIall, president; l\irs. Sue T. Pratt, first vice 
president; l\.frs. Clara Casselman, second vice president; lV[rs. Ethel 
S. Erickson, recording secretary; Mrs. Elgie B. Russell, corresponding 
secretary, and :Jirs. Katherine Ha-wley, treasurer. 

J.lfl1YERTT A FREE LIBRARY 

The lVIinerva Club, having at the close of its fiscal year in l\1:ay, 
1906, $15.00 in its treasury, voted to use it to purchase books as the 
nucleus of a long desired free library for the to,vn. Fourteen books 
,vere ·purchased and the follo,ving Christmas, thirty books were given 
by members of the Club. 

Early in 1907, a board of trustees (five in number) was elected, 
consisting of l\Irs. J. L. Thayer. l\irs. G. W. Strong, l\Irs ..... I\.. J. Peck, 
l\iirs. C. H. Ne-well, and l\iiss Jette Phelps. Thus the l\iinerva Free 
Library _Association was formally organized. This board applied to 
the .State for a provisional charter, ,vhich ·was granted by the Board 
of Regents. .A.t first the hooks ,vere kept at the home of lV[r_s. C. H. 
"\Vaterhouse and she acted as librarian. 

The Club ,von1en raised 111oney: during the sumn1er for the pur
chase of books and on September 21 of that year the library was for-
111ally opened to the public in the assembly room of the Town Hall 
,vith 500 volumes on the shelves. The tovvn provided book cases and 
furnished light and heat. 

The library had at this time a librarian,. Mrs. l\:Iyrte Rice Haynes 
and an assistant, (neither receiving a salary). Other members of the 
Club donated their services as needed. The library, at this time was 
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open on Wednesday and Saturday afternoons of each "·eek and on 
Saturday evenings . 

.. A .. t the close of the year 1907. sixteen of the leading magazines 
,,·ere added to the library to be placed in circulation. 

On .... ~pril 17~ 1908. an offer ,vas received from 0. "\V. Norton of 
Chicago. to put up a building for the library, providing the to,vn 
"·ould raise $500 annually for its support. 

On l\Iay 19th. at a special to·wn 1neeting, l\Ir. Xorton 's generous 
offer ,Yas accepted~ ,l\·ith a practically unani1nous vote and three trus
tees ,,·ere elected by the to,v-n to act ·with the six ,,,omen already elected 
bv the Club. The Executive Board of the .... .\.ssociation thus formed 

~ . 

Minerva Free Library 

consisted of "\V. A. Edmunds. S. H. Skinner. F. L. Cornish. ~Irs. J. L. 
Thayer. )Irs. C. H. Xe"\\·elL }.\Irs. G. Vv. Strong. :\Irs. Eva :Norton~ and 
)_Iiss Jette Phelps. 

)Ir. Xorton chose the northeast corner of Railroad and l\Iiller 
Streets as the site of the building. This he purchased from the heirs 
of the John Olin estate. The building. valued at $25.000 '"'as con1-
pleted and opened to the public on February 18, 1909, ,Yith nearly 
2000 volun1es on its shelves and 25 1nagazines on its tables. 

)Ir. Xorton continued his interest in the library up to the time 
of his death on October 1, 1920, ,vhen ::.\Iinerva Free Library lost one 
of its best friends. 

1-:-pon the opening of the ne,Y building. the services of a paid 
librarian ,vere secured, that of l\Iiss Florence Ha,Yley~ "·ho is still 
serving in that capacity. ..A .. n absolute charter "·as also granted by 
the State Board of Regents at that ti1ne. 
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The library is no,v open on Tuesdays, Thursdays, and Saturdays. 
of each ,veek, both afternoons and evenings. 

There are 7,542 books and 45 magazines now in the library with 
a circulation the past year of 19,167 volumes. 

Special care has been given to providing for the needs of the 
schools. books on the High School reading lists and for the eight 
grades ·having been provided and grouped for the use of the students. 
Over 400 volumes ,vere also loaned. for a lengthened period of 
time:- to the teachers of various district schools during the past year. 

The present Board of Trustees consists of the follow·ing members: 
l\Irs. Clara I-Iome,vood, president; l\Irs. S. H. Skinner, vice-president; 
lVIrs. )Ioran, secretary; l\Iiss Edith Corbett. treasurer; lHrs. E. J. 
Bellinger. )Irs. Fred l\'filler. J. L. Thaver. C. E. Sheldon and A. C. 
Imberv. · ~ · ., 

llJLL,j.1(fE l.!.lf PROVEJJE .. \TT CO.:.v1Jl1ITTEE 

The ·village Improvement Comn1ittee is one of the standing com
mittees of l\Iinerva Club. It ,vas appointed at a special meeting 
June 22, 1910. ,vith the following members: ::.\Irs. Jennie W. Bly, 
l\Irs. Lena B. Dorn1an. l\Irs. Emma J. )lcCartev. Jirs. l\1aude V. Wa.g
ner. The late :Hiss Jette :.\I. Phelps ,vas pr~sident of the Club at 
that time. 

With the desire for Village in1provement ·work, ,vhich could not 
be carried on ·without funds. came the decision to give the to,vn a 
series of entertainments during the ,vinter; out of this grevt the Lec
ture Course, ,vhich ,vas started in 1911. the first number occurring 
October 9th of that year. The entertainments and Lecture Course 
have been snccessfullv carried on for t,velve consecutive vears. without 
any financial deficit "'during that time. The following ~omrriittee has 
had this ,vork in charge: l\Jrs. Jennie "\V. Bly. l\Trs. Florence G. 
Bligh. l\lrs. Geraldine G. Bellinger. l\Iiss ,...\lice Dunbar. l\:Irs. Clara 
.,.,.\ __ Home-wood. )Irs. Elizabeth L. l\Ioran. )Irs. Ella \r_ Skinner. 1\-Irs. 
l\Iaud V. Vv agner and l\f rs. l\Iarv S. Phear. , 

~ ~ 

The proceeds of the entertainments have been largely devoted to 
Village improvement. The total amount of t,vo thousand dollars has 
been expended, among ,vhich the follo,ving sums are mentioned: two 
bronze drinking founts~ $142; ... .\.thletic .Association~ $125; electric 
light fixtures for school auditorium. $100; vtalk. to the cemetery, $100; 
Park Improvement Fund. $150; Library Trustees. $400; ornamental 
street lamps~ $100; school lunches~ $50; Young Women's Christian 
.Association. $40; other organizations, $7 5; library flag, $50; school 
equipment, $60. 

Several children in the village ,vere enabled to have help for 
phy~ical infirmities through the financial aid of the Village Improve
ment Committee. 

ELIZA.BETH L. l\IORA.N, Chairrnan 
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It is interesting to note here that on Dece1nber 13th, 1869, a 
1neeting ,vas held in Benson & VanDusen 's. office for the purpose 
of making arrange men ts for a course of lectures for the ensuing 
·winter. R-ev. J. F. Severance. 1niuister of the Presbyterian Church, 
,vas elected president of the organization and Willian1 II. Sperry, 
Recretary. The follo-w·ing conuuittee ·was appointed to secure lec
tures: l\Iessrs. VanDusen. Horton, l\Iark Sheldon. S. H. l\Iyrick. 
Season tickets sold for two dollars. l\Iessrs. Harrington, "\Vestley and 
"\Villian1 H. Hart were appointed to sell tickets and procure a place 
for the lecture. The firRt lectnre in this course was given Tuesdav ._ .. 
evening. December 28th. 1869. by Rev .... .\.nson G. Chester of Buffalo
snbject. "Old Boys and Girls". 

Order of the Eastern Star 
117 17 CHAPTER, U. D. 

The first Chapter of the Eastern Star in Shern1an. ,Yas organized 
October 29th. 187.5. and ,,·as 1u1n1ed Iv:-· Chapter. rr_ D .. but it never 
received a Charter. ..A traveling representati,~e of the Grand Chapter 
of Xevv York ca1ne to Shern1an and organized the Chapter. Its first 
and onh· officers ,Yere: "\Vorthv Patron. B. J. Coffin: "\Vorthv l\Iatron. . . , . . 

l\Irs. San1nel Little; ... -\ssociate :\Iatron. ::Hrs. "\V. F. Green: Secretary. 
l\frs .. J. l\I. Pa~·son: Trea8nrer. ::.\Irs .. A. B. Fenner: First Conductress~ 
l\[ r;;. B. J. Coffin: Second Conductress. l\Irs. "\V. J. Donnell: "\Varder. 
l\Irs. Vv. G. ::Hartin: ~entineI. D. D. Pea bod~-; .Adah. l\Irs. Gilbert 
Sevn1our: Ruth. l\Ir". Edn1nnd Jennings: Esther. l\Irs. C. E. Sheldon: . ' . 

)fartha. ::Hrs. Louise Bligh: Elec·ta. ::Hrs. W. E. Thorp. 
, .... . --

In the proc~edings of the Grand Chapter in 1876. there is a record 
of ''Jo~- (;hapter. 1'. D .. Shern1an. X. Y.: )Iatron .. A.nna Little: f atron. 
B. J. Coffin; .A.ssociate J[atron .. Anna Green". As these officers are 
the same as those of T v~- Chapter. and the latter was still in exiRtence, 
this record must be in error as to the nan1e of the Chapter. 

In the proceedings of 1877. there is this record: "Ivy· Chapter. 
Xo. -!6. Sherman. Chautauqua Conn(,·; the Charter \\·as granted at 
our last meeting. Bro. Coffin notified me -that the Chapter has. not 
1net since last fall and it is not likeh· it ,Yill ever convene again. 
The Charter is in the hands of the Gr~nd Secretary·". Ivy Chapter. 
therefore. only· existed ahont a ~-ear. but vYhy- it \Ycls given np no one 
knows. There is an in1prps.:;ion in the n1inds of son1e of the 1ne1nbers 
no"· living that there ,Yas dissen"ion bet"·een the Grnnd Chapter of 
Xe,Y York and the (}enerc1l Grand Chnpter. \Yhieh n1ight have been 
a c<1nse of the snspern-;ion. 

ACACIA. CH.A.J>TER 

.. A.caeia Chapter. Xo. 9G. 0 .. E. S .. \\·as instituted July 12th. 189:3. 
\Yith thirty-t,Yo ehc1rter 1ne111bers. t,Yeh·e of whmn are living-. It is 
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the oldest Chapter in Chantauqua County and also in Western Ne,v 
York:, outside of Buffalo. The first elected officers ·were: l\Irs. Har
riet S. l\Iarsh, Worthy l\Iatron; C. E. Sheldon. "\Vorthy Patron; l\Irs. 
Julia H. Thayer, Associate ),latron; l\Irs. En1111a "\V. Sheldon. Secre
tary ; l\Irs. :N" arcissa Corbett. Treasurer ; l\Irs. l\Iyra Corbett, Conduc
tress; lV[rs. l\I. .. A.lice Hall. Associate Conductress; l\Irs. Ida E. Young, 
"\Varder; l\Irs. l\I. Rosa l\Iiller. l\Irs. Dea ... .\. vVaterhouse~ l\Irs. Florry 
C. Ellis. l\Irs. Genie Corni~h <1nd ::.\Irs. l\Iar>· E . ...-\dan1s, the five points 
of the Star. 

Besides those mentioned as officers. the follo,ving ·were Charter 
)!embers: l\Irs. Kittie H. Sheldon. l\Irs. Jennie ,v. Blv. lV[rs. l\I. 
Louise Bligh~ l\Irs. Cordelia .... .:\.. L. Hinckley. l\Irs . .Susan Strong, l\Irs. 
Lydia Smith~ lVfrs. l\Iaria Green. ::.\Irs. Harriet S. Green. l\Iessrs. Frank 
E. )Iiiler~ H. F. Young. George D. l\Iarsh. Charles H. \Vaterhouse, 
Charles .. A ... Ellis. F. H. Hall. Charles H. Corbett. "\V. F. Green. Joshua 
L. Thaver. A .. B. Sn1ith and ... .\. ~. Strong_ , , 

~ '-

Since that time there have been the follo"·ing "\Vorthv l\Iatrons 
and ,v orthy Patrons: ..... ., 

)Irs. Harriet S. l\Iarsh. 1893. '94. '95 
l\Irs. Julia H. Thaver. 1896. '97. '98 
)Irs. Gene L. vV. Cornish. ·1898 
l\Irs. Jennie \f\T_ Bly. 1899. 1900 
l\Irs. Katherine l\I. Cobb. 1901. '02 
l\Irs. Sarah E. :Xe,vell, 1903. ·,04 
l\Iiss Xella ... .\. Sheldon. 1905 
l\Irs. Lida R. "\V. \Vaterhonse. 1906. '07 
l\Irs. l\Iabel :\L l)civenport. 1909 
l\Irs. l\finnie ]). Edn1unds. 1910. '11 
l\Irs. 1Iattie L. Benjan1in~ 1912 
l\Irs. Fanny R. Corbett. 1913 
l\Irs. l\Ia bel B. Reed. 1914 
l\Irs. l\I<1belle E. )filler. 1915 
l\Irs '. Xina C. I-Iall. 1916. '17 
l\Irs. Louisa l\I. ~Jones. 1918 
:\Irs. Sue T. Pratt. 1919. '20 
)Irs. Grace E. '\liv .... ake. 1921. '22 
::.\fr. C. E. Sheldon. 189:3. '94. '95 
l\Ir. I. II. Russell.· 1896. '97 · 
Dr. G. D. ::Harsh. 1898. 1900 
:.\Ir. J. J.J. Thayer. 1899. 1901. '02. '04. '10. '11 
:\Ir. F. R. Dntton. ] 90:3. '0-1 
Dr. C. H. '\Vaterhonse. 1906. '07 
l\Ir. S. 8. Trc1Yis. 1905. '06 
::.\Ir. "\V. "\V. Benjainin. 1908. '09 
)fr. E. 0. Bn~~- 1912. '1:~ 
)fr. P. F. ::.\hlrshall. 191-! 
)f r. DaYid II. Stnnton. 191;'5. '16 
~fr. I-Ierbert E. Perkins. 1917 
::.\Ir. la1nes G. Pratt. 1918. '19. '20 
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.... -\.cacia Chapter has been greatly honored in the Grand Chapter, 
having had as Grand Officers: 11rs. Julia II. Thayer, Grand l\Iatron. 
1911-'12~ and Grand Trustee, 1915-'17; Joshua L. Thayer. Grand 
Patron, 1904- '05; Se·ward S. Travis, a Past Patron of A.cacia Chapter, 
now a member of Sterling Chapter, i\o. 216, Grand Patron. 1921; 
::Hrs. Harriet S. l\'1arsh. District Deputy Grand l\fatron, 1895- '96- '98; 
1Irs ... Julia II. Thayer. District Deputy Grand l\fatron, 1902; G. D. 
l\Iarsh ... A .. ssistant Grand Lecturer. 1898; J. L. Thayer, A.ssistant Grand 
Lesturer. 1901; H. E. Perkins. Assistant Grand Lecturer. 1919; J. G. 
Pratt~ Assistant Grand Lecturer. 1921; 1Irs. Sarah E. Xe,vell. Grand 
RPpresentative. l 904- '06; l\Irs. Xina C. Hall. Grand Representative, 
1919-'22. 

The Chapter has one hundred forty-four 1nen1bers. a large nun1ber 
being located in different parts of the country and Canal Zone, and 
has no-w for its officers : 

"\V orthy l\Iatron, )I rs. Ethel H. Phear 
Vv orthv Patron. "\Villian1 I-I. Phear. Jr. ~- , . 

.. A .. ssociate l\Iatron. l\Irs. Xan C. Stanton 
Treasurer, 1\Irs. l\Iabelle E. l\Iiller 
Secretary, l\Irs. Xina C. Hall 
Conductress. l\Irs. X ettie S. Legters 
. .Associate Conductress. )Irs. Ethel S. Erick~on 
Chaplain, l\Irs. l\Iary B. Buss 
l\Iarshal. l\Trs. Grace E. Wake 
Historian. l\frs. Sue T. Pratt 
Organist. l\Irs. Clara .A ... Ho1ne,vood 
Color Bearer. l\Iiss .... .\.lice Legters 
.. A.dah. Jirs. Xellie G. Dressler 
Ruth. l\Irs. Elgie B. Russell 
Esther. l\Irs. l\Tabel B. Reed 
l\Iartha. l\Tiss :P.,lora R. Edn1unds 
Electa. J\Trs. Ida J. Vv a llace 
vVarder. l\Irs. Clara S. Fa,\·cett 
Sentinel. "\Vil1ian1 II. Phear. Sr. 
Trnstee~. )Irs .. Allie J. Imber>-

)(rs. Lida \V. "\Vaterhonse 
I. 0. Otta,vay 

The Grand Arm.y of the Republic 
The first G .... .\... R. post \Yas instituted in Sher1nan~ October 16th, 

1867. It was nan1ed Sheldon Post Xo. 40. ·with "\V. E. Thorp. Post 
Conunander. In 1868. A .. "\V. Benson ,yas Conunander; "\V. E. Thorp, 
.. Adjutant. Other 1nembers \Yere B. D. Sonth,vorth. vV. C. Glazier. 
Vv. R. Pelton and ,J. C. Page. It is stated that this Post hacl forty 
111en1bers. but aside from those given above. their nan1es are not kno,vn 
as all have probably ans"·ered the last roll call. In 1871. the charter 
,Ya.s surrendered. bnt the reason for this action is not kno,Yn. 
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SHELDOlv~ POST~ 1.YO. 295 

This Post vras organized in October, 1882, with Benja1nin J. 
Coffin. Con1n1ander. Since its organization there have been sixty-one 
1nembers enrolled. In 1911, the follo,,·ing veterans lived in Sherman: 
Lun1a11 Clark . ...:-\. B. Smith ..... ..\..bram ,v allace. J. T. Leonard. J. C. 
Pa.ge. Jason }IcCray~ .... .\brarn Clute. John Smith~ "\Villiam Robbins, 
Frank Dutton~ Hira1n liarshall. ,v. H. Hubbard. D. H. Stebbins, Char
les Peck: Henry :\Iina, Charles Greeley. vV1n. S. Phelps. Peter Casler, 
Tvler De,,·eY ..... -\.lbert Adams. Wilbur Peck. D. C. Robbins. · Darius 
K.,etchum. c." W. FO"wler. Lev{ Gates. H. A. Revnolds and .. A .. J. Vidal. 
Of these ·only seven are· no"· living; .... ;\bram Wallace~ Jason l\1cCray,. 
Henrv :\Iina. Charles Greelev. Peter Casler .. Albert Adams and H .... .\. 
Reyri~lds. ~- . 

The present officers of the Post are: .... .\.bT-am Wallace~ Commander; 
C. ,v. Greele;·. Quartern1c1ster; Jason ::.\IcCray . .Adjutant. 

THE ll""OJJA.Y,"S RELIEF1 CORPS 

Sheldon Corps Xo. 17~ of the departn1ent of Xe"· York and 
auxiliary· to Sheldon Post G ... A. R .. 295. Sherman. X. Y .. ·was instituted 
_.\pril 28th. 1894. at Colnn1bia Hall on "\Vest l\-Iain Street. l\Iiss Ella 
Stearns. past president of Jan1es )I. Brown Corps of Jamesto,vn. X. Y., 
"·as the instituting officer. - At this n1eeting seventeen men1bers ,vere 
obligated as charter n1en1bers and these officers ,vere installed at this 
1neeting: President. }Irs. Elizabeth G. Coffin; Sen. ,rice Pres .. :vrrs. 
--\dell ReYno1ds: Jun. Vice Pres .. ~Irs. l\Iartha C. Tillotson: Sec. l\Irs. 

• , ✓ • 

Kate l\I. Page; Treas .. l\Irs. Eliza H. Overton; Chaplain. }Irs. Rosalia 
D. Bl:v; Con .. )Irs. Lovinia S. Robbins; Guard. l\Iiss Jane Skinner; 
_-\ss 't. Con .. ::.\Irs. Xancy J. Bloomer; .... lss 't. Guard. Jfrs Effie P. :\Iy
rfr·k. The other charter n1en1bers ·were: l\Iiss l\fyrth ReYnolds. }Iiss .. .. 
--\<la Robbins. ::Urs. Rebecca Peck. )Irs. l\Iinnie Reynolds. l\Trs. Ellen 
Lull. ::Hiss Bessie Coffin. )_f rs .. Ada Sperry. The charter members who 
are in the corps at the present are: Jirs. K. l\I. Page. n,frs. Effie l\Iy
rick. l\Irs. A.delJa Rey·nolds and )Irs. l\Iartha C. Tillotson. 

Since its organization. thirty-two 1nembers of the Corps have 
passed away. leaving t,ven(v-one no,Y living. The present officers 
are: l\Irs. Einil>~ Douglass;. president; :\Irs ..... -\ddie Coffin. senior vice 
pres.: l\Irs. Kate l\L Page. junior vice pres.; )Irs. Emily l\L Sheldon~ 
secretary; l\Irs. Sylvania ,v allace. treasurer; ::.\Irs. Emma Greeley~ 
ehaplain: )Irs. ...-\dell Reynolds. conductress; l\Irs. :\Iary ,Vallace. 
guard; )Irs. Effie l\I>T1ck. ass 't. guard. 

THE HO)IE ::.\IISSIOX SOCIETY 

This socie(,· ·was organized Xoven1ber 1st. 1876. The first officers 
are not known. but at the annual 111eeting in 1877 ~ the follo·wing ,vere 
elected: President~ Jlrs. B. J. Coffin; Vice-President. )Irs. S. D. 
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~.\.da.n1s; Stcretar>·· ::.\Irs. Edn1nnd Jennings; Treasurer~ }Irs. Frank 
Tha>·er. 

The society has never had large financial resources, n1ostly re
ceived fron1 the collections at the yearly Thanksgiving services. The 
greater part of its "·ork has been se,,·ing for sick or needy fan1ilies, 
and the furnishing of ne,v and second hand clothing for the same. 
During its existenee of nearly fift>· years. the society has rendered 
1nany hundreds of dollars ·worth of help. although .Sherman has never 
had a large number of needy poor. The present officers are: :\-Irs. C. 
H. "\Vaterhonse. pre~ident; :\Irs. F. L. ::.\Iorris. Vice-President; ::.\'lrs . 
. A. R .. Sears. Secretary; ::.\Irs. C. E. Sheldon. Treasurer; l\Irs. F. L. 
Cornish. l\'.Irs. A. H. Fraser. ::.\Irs. E. J. Bellinger~ ::.\Irs. Clara A .. 
Homewood. Directors. 

I-IIGI-T SCI-IOOL A.L 1-:-::.\IXI ~.\SSOCIA TIOX 

The first class graduated from the Sher1nan .School. that of 1878~ 
organized ,,·ith the follo,ving officers: Pre~ident. Isaac J. Huntley; 
Secretar~·- Clara A. Sperr>·; Treasurer. 2.\-Iabel . .Adams; Committee of 
• .\rrangen1ents. Eva R. An1es. )label • .\dan1s. Orinda Relf. 

~.\s there "·as no graduating class in 1879. and some of the 111e1n
hers of the c]ass of '78 \\·ere gone. there was no meeting the next year. 
So far a." can be learned. there "·as no n1eeting of the .Alumni until 
] 889. The graduating class of that year gave a banquet. inviting all 
• .\lun1ni. the Board of Education and other guests. There ,vere seven
ty-three present. t,\·enty-six of the number being graduates. There 
,Yas a fine progra1n of toasts and music and it ,Yas so 1nnch enjo>·ed 
that a new A.s."ociation "~as for1ned and officers e1ected. This ,vas the 
beginning of the ~.\lnmni reunions and banquets. ,Yhich have been held 
nearl>· ever>· year since that tin1e. 

THE EAST SIDE CLlJB 

The East Side Club of Shern1an. Xew York. "·as organized in 
the fall of 1890. ,vith the following 111en1ber~: ::.\Iesdan1es :1. G. Blv. 
X. ~.\. ::.\I. Day. C. E. Cobb. vV. II. .. Freeman. F. W. Edmunds. E. C. 
::.\Ionroe. W. H. Phear fP1d vV. B. "\Vhitne>·· A.fter organization. the 
Club took np C. L. S. C. ,York "·hich ,vas continued for four years. 

In 1869 through thE' infiuenee of ::.\Ii"s ... ..\ ver>·· then connected 
"·ith the Stoll Library Department. the club was registered "~ith the 
departn1ent at .A..lban:v. and secured its first traveling library. .Several 
>·ears ,vere taken up ,vith the stud>· of • .\merican and English Litera
ture. 

In 1901. follol\·ing l\Iiss ... ..\ very 's suggestion. the East Side began 
the study of the Hi~tor>· of Art. little drea1ning this line of ,vork 
,Yould prove so fascinating that the next ten years of club study 
,vould be devoted to it. Five years of absorbing interest ,,ere given 
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to Italian :...:\.rt and .Artists. These years ·were so full of profit that the 
members ·were reluctant to leave the subject of art and decided to 
continue · the study devoting a year each to Spanish and French, 
Dutch and Flemish~ and English Art. The present year ,vill be given 
over to An1erican Art and .... t\.rtists. 

Having in mind that children "'·hose tastes are rightly directed 
unconsciously become lovers of beauty. and believing that the best 
place to inculate a love for the beautiful is in the school room~ the 
East Side Club in 1905~ becan1e interested in placing pictures of merit 
in the Sherman High School. T,vo pictures "~ere rented from the 
State Department at .... .\.Ibany for the school year. The follo-wing year 
more pictures ,,·ere secured through the assistance of the lHinerva 
Club. The next year the East Side alone took up the work which 
w·as continued until 1910. ,vhen the High School itself was able to 
place several pictures of value on its own ,valls. 

The follo,ving ladies have also at some period of its organization 
been members of the club: l\Iesdames G. "\V. Strong. Burdette John
son~ Lowell Bro,vn. Ja1nes Rice. F. W. Plato. T. J. )files. C. A .. Ellis, 
L. R. De,vey. R. ~- Foulke. ~..,- L. Greene. Leon Bligh~ vV. S. Phelps 
and .A. B . .Sheldon . 

.... .\.t this tin1e the East Side Study Club has been continuous for 
thirty-three years. The personel has changed so nnu~h. it is no longer 
kno,vn as '· The East Side Study Club'' but as the ··Current Events 
Club''. l\Ieetings are held each Tuesday evening. 

The present n1en1bers are: ::.\Irs. J. G. Bl>·· l\Irs. vV. H. Phear, 
l\Ir~. Clara Hon1e,vood. l\Irs. Ella .Skinner. )Irs. Leon Bligh, l\Irs. 
E. E. )Ioran~ l\Iiss A.lice Dunbar and l\Irs. E. J. Bellinger. 

Three loved n1e1nbers have passed awa~~ ,vithin the last five ~·ears, 
viz .. l\Irs. X . .... :\.. l\I. Da:v. Jette l\I. Phelps and ::.\Irs. ....-\. B. Sheldon. 

This Club hcis a fine record for good "·ork. 

SHERl\I .... .\.X REVIEvV. XO. 18:3. L. 0. T. l\I. 

The Ladies o.f the l\Iaccabees ,vere organized in October, 189-1:, 
by l\Irs. Leota F. Becker. The ladies present at the first meeting 
,vere: l\Iesdames. Rebecca Peck. Jiarv Strong. Ella Bell. Sarah 
Ne,vell. )Iarcia De,veY. Hattie Ho,ve. ·:\IarY B'i-ewer. , 

. ., • . t' 

The following have been Lady· Conunanders of this organization: 
::.\Iesdan1es, Rebecca Peck. Florry Ellis. Viola Brown. Sarah :Ne\\·ell~ 
l\Iary Phear. Sabra Willing:. Rose Benjamin. Hattie Ho-we. Sarah Tag
gart, .. A .. nna "\Vilcox. Effie )Iyrick ( two terms)~ R-ose Davis~ Francelia 
Reynolds, l\Iar~v "\¥ ebber. Joseph Erickson ( two tern1s). 

The following are the present officers of the Order: Josephine 
Erickson. Lady Comn1ander; .... .\.da Barnhart. Lieut. Commander; Effie 
:::.\Iyrick. Past eo1nn1ander; Edah Himes. Collector; .... t\.nna Gibbs, Re
cord Keeper; Ettie "\¥ ood. Chaplain; Bennie Frasier~ Lady-at-.... .\.rms; 
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Veln1a Blakesley, Sergeant; Ettie Casler, Sentinel; Anna Coveney, 
Picket; Jessie Gifford. iiusician; Cora Buckley, Captain of Guards; 
... .\.nna l\Ianison, Color Bearer No. 1 ; Frances Coon, Color Bearer 
Xo. 2; Bernice Fo,vler, Ensign No. 1; Susie Park, Ensign No. 2; 
l\Iildred Tallman, Platoon ~o. 1; Florence l\Iorse, Platoon No. 2. 
There are forty-nine n1e1nbers at the present tin1e. 

THE CHAUTAUQlTA COLTNTY FARl\IERS' ::\IILK 
PRODlTCERS A.SSOCIA.TIO·~ 

This body ,vith the long nan1e "·as incorporated in l\Ia~·, 1916, 
,Yith the follo·wing directors: "\Villian1 B. Enos, John P. Hall. I-Ier
bert D. Buss. The authorized stock ·was $25,000, diYided into shares 
of $5.00 each, and is still o-wned largely by the dairymen in this vic
initv . .., 

The cement block chair factory building ·was bought and fi-tted 
up to ship milk to Philadelphia, and a large number of the dair~·-
111en, being stockholders, sent their n1ilk there. This business did 
not prove a success as it took so much time to get the n1ilk to the 
consumers, and the shipping of n1ilk ,vas abandoned, and a contract 
1nade ,vith the l\Iohaw·k Company to take the milk. The Company 
purchased the large chair factory building later, and both are usei 
in connection ·with the grist mill, feed and fertilizer business ,vhich 
the 4~ssocia tion no,v carries on. The present officers are : S. T. 
Sternberg, President; Leon Buss, Secretary; Fred Xe,vell, Treasurer 
and General l\fanager. 

OLIVE LODGE, NO. 575, F. & A. l\L 

In 1864, a few of the prominent residents of Sherman, French 
Creek, and lVIina, who had recently become members of Summit Lo.dge 
of Westfield, petitioned the Grand Lodge of the State of New York 
for a charter to organize a Lodge of Free and Accepted lV[asons to 
be known as Olive Lodge. The application was not acted upon till 
early in 1865, at ·which time a Dispens~tion was received authorizing 
Lyman .S. Harrington, as Worshipful l\.'.[aster; Sheldon B. l\1Iiller, as 
Senior Warden, and Sylvenus H. l\Iyrick, as Junior "\Varden, to pro
ceed 1Yith the organization of such lodge. 

On ~larch 1, 1865, by summons of the W. l\L, the first meeting 
,vas held. The place of meeting ,vas on the second floor of a two-story 
frame building o,vned by John T. Green, and situated on the north 
side of l\Iain Street, in the location ,,.,.here )Iyrick 's drug store is 
situated. Those present at this meeting were: Lyn1an S. Harrington, 
"\V. lVL; Sheldon B. l\iiller, S. W.; .Sylvenus H. :Olyrick, J. W.; Delevan 
.... ~dan1s. Le,vis T. Harrington, James l\I. Coveney, and Thomas R. 
Coveney. The only business transacted at the 1neeting ,vas the read~ 
ing of the Dispensation from the Grand Lodge \Yith the by-la,vs of 
Summit Lodge, ,vhich it "·as proposed tq adopt ·with some alterations. 
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.... .\.t the next meeting~ held :\larch 8. 1865. the by-hnvs ·were adopt
ed. S. Delevan ... .\dan1s ,~;as appointed S. D.; Lewis T. Harrington, 
J. D.; Thomas R. Coveney . .Sec.; Lyman S. Harrington. Treas., and 
.A..lfred Thorp, Tiler. There ,vere presented at this meeting the peti
tions of Elmore lHyrick. Phineas S. Page~ "\Villiam H. Keeler, and 
Fernando C. Le,vis to beeome n1embers of the Lodge. .....\.t the next 
1neeting. ,vhich ,vas held on l\Iarch 22~ 1865. "\Villiam II. Keeler, El
inore ~Iyrick and Fernando C. Le,vis received their first degree in 
)Iasonry~ and the petition of Frederick L. Dutton for membership 
"·as presented. One "·eek later. Phineas S. Page received his first 
degree and petitions ,vere received from Chester P. Holdridge. Horace 
N. Grover~ John Beeman, Franklin Fox and Benjamin J. Coffin. On 
the 19th of .... L\.pril. following. Fernando C. Le,vis was raised to the 
sublime degree of l\ilaster }Iason~ being the first member of Olive 
Lodge to receive all three degrees. The next brother to receive his 
third degree w·as Elmore }Iyrick. Then followed William H. Keeler 
and Frederick L. Dutton. 

During this tilne the Lodge ·was designated" Oli'\~e Lodge, U. D. ", 
and it ,vas not until July 6. 1865~ that the Charter from the Grand 
Lodge ,vas actually received. The Charter ,vas signed by Robert D. 
Ifolmes~ Grand l\'[aster. and James ~.\ustin~ Grand Secretary. There 
.,vas no n1eeting held after the receipt of the Charter till December 6, 
1865~ at ,vhich time the first election of officers occurred. The san1e 
officers ,vho had be~n acting under the Dispensation ·were elected, 
except that yVilliam H. I(eeler ,vas ,elected Treasurer and James 
Coveney and Elmore ::u~-rick. Senior and Junior i\:Iasters of Cere-
1nonies. Tw·o days later. on the 8th day· of December. these officers 
,vere regularly installed by Past l\Iaster G .. A .. Hall of .Snmn1it Lodge. 
and at the san1e tiine Olive Lodge. Xo. 575. ,va.s solemnly consecrated 
and dedicated in dne form. ,vith the follow-ing Charter 3iembers: 
Lvman S. I-Iarrington. Sheldon B. :i\Iiller. Svlvenus H. l\i vrick. S. . '-- . ' ., .. ' 

Delevan Adams~ "James .A .. )ferry~ Samuel Little~ Lewis T. Harring-
ton~ Thomas R. Coveney. Wil1ia1n E. Thorp. Alfred Thorp and James 
l\:L Covenev. and ,vith the follo,ving 1uen1bers received under the 

~ ~ 

Dispensation: Fernando C. Le,vis: Elmore l\{vrick~ William H. Keeler 
and Frederick L. Dutton . 

.. A.t this n1eeting there ,vere present a large number of visiting 
brothers from Summit Lodge and from Columbus Lodge. By request 
of Lyman .S .. Harrington. W. )I.. the officers of Summit Lodge took 
the chairs and conferred the third degree on Brothers Phineas S. 
Page, Chester P. I-Ioldrioge and Horace N. Grover. The next regular 
communication ,vas held on the 18th of Dece1nber. at ,vhich time 
Brothers John Beeman and Franklin Fox received their first degree 
and Brother Benjamin J. Coffin his second degree. 

During its fifty-seven years of existence, there have been received 
into the membership of Olive Lodge. either by initiation or affiliation, 
including the Charter l\-fembers~ 397 l\Iaster l\Iasons. Of this number, 
many ,\-ere either filling at the ti1ne or have since risen to places of 
honor and distinction in the Yarious \Yalks of life. None, from the 
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viev\:point of l\Jasonry, has been so highly honored as our deceased 
Brother, Charles "\V. l\fead, ·who became ~Iost Worshipful Grand l\fas
ter of the Grand Lodge of the State of New York, and in this con-
1iection, ,ve should also mention our esteemed Brother, Joshua L. 
Thayer. formerly District Deputy Grand l\iaster of the Fortieth 
)fasonic District and l\fost Worthy Grand Patron of the Order of 
the Eastern Star. 

Those of our number who served in the "\¥orld "\Var were: Rollin 
T. Bre,ver, Clarence E. Beach, Guy L. Granger, "\Villis 1\1:eabon, 
George E. l\Iiller, Howard H. Strong, Willis F. Stevens, John Hubert 
"\¥ild~ Grant S. Norton, Henry V. Aldrich, Park E. Young, Devillo 
Babcock, W. H. Phear, Jr., B. F. Scudder~ L. H. Legters, G. D. Ed
n1unds, C. C. Corn,vell, R. L. Pelton, G. D. Gibbs, D. F. Swartz, R·. B. 
Watt, N. I. Brookmire, G. P. Bates. The only one of this honored 
number to make the supreme sacrifice ·was Brother Grant S. Norton, 
w·ho was ,Yith the Lost Battalion in the Argonne Forest. 

Since its formation, thirty-four Brothers have served this Lodge 
as ::Yiasters. The present membership is 176. The officers are: Wil
liam H. Phear, Jr., W. l\L; Lyman H. Legters, S. W.; N. Ivan Frook
mire. J. W.; I. 0. Ottaway, Treasurer; James G. Pratt, Secretary; 
Willis R. Doering, Chaplain; Herbert H. Corbett, l\,farshal; Frank .... ~. 
Erickson, S. D.; Jay F. Phear, J. D.; Devillo l\L Babcock, S. M. C.; 
George D. Edmunds, J. M. C.; Edward I. lVIoore, Tiler; H. H. Corbett, 
F. "\¥. Miller, and David H. Stanton, Trustees. 

Olive Lodge has always maintained a high standard of excellence 
in its work and under the efficient administration of its present of
ficers that standard is still being very highly maintained. 



SHERMAN HISTORY 81 

THE UNION ·SEPULCHRAL SOCIETY 

The Union Sepulchral Society. of Shern1an and Chautauqua, 
,,·as organized on the Fourth of Februarv. 18:36. On the first of 
July~ 18:36: Alanson "\¥ eed and Polly. hi;· ,,·if.e, conveyed by deed 
to the trustees of the Society 98 rods of land for cemeterial purposes, 
the said land having been measured and designated previous to the 
execution of said deed, and a fe,v graves opened thereon. 

In 1848, the population of Sherman and vicinity having greatly 
increased, and the cemetery becoming too small for the acco1nmoda
tion of all the inhabitants, ·who found it necessary properly to inter 
their dead, a public meeting ·was called to devise n1eans of enlarging 
the grounds of the ce111etery. At this meeting a reorganization of 
the Society ·was effected~ and lands lying west and south of the old 
grounds and adjoining \Y-ere procured of Lester Dewey for the pur""' 
pose of enlargement. On . ..-\ .. pril 8th, 18-!8~ Lester R. De·wey and Fanny, 
his ·wife. conveved said lands to the trustees of said Societv for cem,e-, ., ., 

terial purposes, amounting to 123 5-10 rods of land. The ·whole ,vas 
bv the Societv dulv enclosed bv a substantial fence. and surveved into ., .., .,, ... . ... 
lots of suitable size by Ava I-Iart, surveyor. The price of individual 
lots ,vas fixed· at t,vo dollars. In 1860, the lots in said cemetery ,vere 
mostly sold and graves had been opened and closed on nearly all 
of them. Feeling that a.n enlargement of the grounds ,vould soon 
become necessary~ Hiram N. Gleason, at this time president of the 
Board of Trustees~ purchased from Lester R. Dewey for the use of 
said Society. for one hundred dollars, t,vo and eighty-four hundredts 
acres of land. Said purchase ,vas immediately accepted by the Board 
of Trustee~. and said land ,:n-1s on the 8th of Xoven1ber. 1860. duly 
conveyed to the Society for cemeterial purposes. In 1861, this last 
pnrchnse was surveyed and plotted by Enoch Sperry, ,vith lots, ave-
nues. terraces and carriage ,vays. · 

On the 8th of Xovember. 1861. Joseph Skinner and Lydia. his 
,vife. conveyed hy eked to the Societ~· a tract of land eight feet in 
,Yidth by eight chains seYent~·-t,vo links in length along the north 
hounds of the .Society· 's grounds. for the purpose of a carriage ,vay. 
,vest fron1 the northeast (•orner of the cen1eter~·-

The price of the land last purchased of L. R. De,ve~· ,vas paid 
for by a subscrjption f1--on1 the inhabitants of the Yieinity. who cheer
fully and inunediatel~,. hesto\\·ed a stun sufficient for that purpose 
and for the erection of a fence and gates. 

On the 8rd of ::.\larch. 1862. the following resolution passed by 
unanimous vote at the annual n1eeting of the Society, and is one of 
the By-Lavvs: "There shall be a book of record provided for the 
use of the sexton, in ,vhich shall be inscribed, so far as can be a.seer-
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tained~ the nan1e, age, and date of interment of each individual here
tofore interred in this cen1eterv. and from this time forth it shall be ., , 

the duty of the sexton to enter,. ·without further compensation than is 
allow·ed for attendance at interments, the name and age of each and 
every person interred in this cemetery, the date of such interment, 
the last place of residence and the number of the lot upon which is 
the grave of said deceased. The said record shall be the property of 
the trustees. and shall be at all times subject to their inspection, in
dividuall:v or collectively. 

l\iarch 10. 1862. 
H. W. GLEASON, Pres. 
ENOCH SPERRY, Sec." 

The foregoing account is taken from the old record book in pos
session of the Society. Numerous additions to the cemetery grounds 
have been made from time to time, the property transferred having 
been in nearly every instance purchased of L. R:. Dewey. 

In January, 1923, a meeting of the lot owners of the Union 
Sepulchral Society ~·as held and at that meeting it was deemed ad
visahle to incorporate the Society in order to place it on a firmer 
basis and to facilitate needed improvements and records. At this 
meeting it ·was decided to incorporate the .Society and the following 
lot owners ,vere duly selected to incorporate said cemetery, to-wit: 
Charles E. Sheldon, Jay F. Phear and William Raspas. On April 
9, 1923, the papers were duly ratified and acknowledgement of in
corporation received from the .Secretary of State. The directors at 
present are as follows: E. 0. Buss, F. L. Cornish, Freeman L. Morris, 
Jay F. Phear, F. W. Miller and H. H. Corbett; and the officers: E. 0. 
Buss. president and superintendent; H. H. Corbett, secretary, and Jay 
F. Phear. treasurer. 

The Society as now organized and incorporated, is on a more 
substantial basis than ever before in its history and its perpetuation 
and advancement is assured. The Society has been greatiy aided in 
the last fe,v· years by the Ladies' Auxiliary, to whose efforts for the 
improv.en1ent · of the grounds and the building of a cement walk to 
the cemetery, a much needed vr·ork~ ,:ve wish to give -full credit. 

H. H. CORBETT, Secretary 

WOnIA.X'S AUXILI~t\.RY OF THE .SHERMAN CEMETERY 
.A.SSOCIA. TION 

The :\Iaccahees at a n1eeting in l\Iay, 1921, discussed the condi
tions of the cemetery and pledged a fund and their help to improve 
it. At a 1neeting of ladies called June 14th, 1921, definite plans were 
perfected for actual ,:vork. ~Ie1nbership dues in the Auxiliary were 
fifty cents. The officers ,vere: President, lV[rs. Nellie Donaldson; 
Recording Secretary~ l\frs. Florence G. Bligh; Corresponding Secre
tary, l\irs. Lida W. Waterhouse; Treasurer, l\frs .. A.nna F. Manison. 
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A collection ·was ta ken at each meeting; baked goods and fancy ·work 
sales; street lunches and eleetion dinner ,;vere held to raise funds for 
the ,vork. Lot o\\·ners. organ ization.s and individuals contributed 
liberally. and .Sec~tions I and ·vi were so in1proved that everyone be
came interested . 

. A .. ,va1k fro1n the railroad tracks to the ce1uetery \Yas greatly 
needed; a committee ,,·ith :\Irs. Florence G. Bligh \Vas appointed and 
funds to the an1ount of $850 raised; and two hundred eighty-two 
blocks of cement ,11,·alk \Yere laid. each costing $2.50. Of this amount 
$130 was contributed by out of town people. and $720 by home or
ganizations and individnals. In all. n1ore than one thousand dollars 
has been raised b:v this organization for the improvement of the 
cemeterv . ., 

The \York expanded and at the suggestion of the President of 
the Auxiliary. a n1eeting of the lot O\\~ners ,v-as called, w·hich resulted 
in the incorporation of the Cemetery .... ;\.ssociation. 
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South Side of Main Street Before the Fire of 1890 
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SHERMAN FIRES 

:...\..ccording to reports not fully verified. the first fire in a business 
place ,vas in the early Fifties ,vhen the grocery store of Charles Sperry, 
which stood on the southeast corner of lVIain and Franklin Streets, 
,\~as burned. · 

In February, 1865, the tannery and shoe shop of Platt S. Os
born, the store of Lyman Hoag ( some say Chester Bullock o,vned 
this store), the post office, Elmore l\Iyrick, Postmaster, and the To-wn 
Clerk's office ·with all to,vn records ,vere burned. Whether these of
fices ,vere in the store building or another one the record does not 
state. 

Xovember 5th. 1869. occurred the "Great Fire". ·which destroved 
, • I .._, 

the entire north side of l\Iain Street from Church to l\Iiller Streets 
and some buildings on the latter. The fire started a bout one o'clock 
P. l\I.~ in the Sherman .House, Ross & Ter Haar, proprietors, and ·was 
prob~bly first seen by John Voigt ,vho V{as in a store in the south 
side of the street. The fire started from a chimney in the garret and 
soon spread to the ,\~hole building. The ,\·ind being in the w·est, ·with 
no fire protection except ,vater brought in pails from the creek, the 
"·hole block ,vas in ashes in a few· hours. The buildings and o-wners 
are g·iven in order. beginning a:t Church Street: Sherman House, 
Ross & Ter Haar; C. C. 'J1hompson. drug store and chvelling; there 
,n:is a vacant lot between this and the Dunbar and Sheldon Grocery, 
but the fire soon jun1ped across. and the building and much of the 
contents ,vere lost; another vacant lot "·as passed and the fine three 
story building of S. B. lVIiller, kno,vn as the )Ietropolitan Block, ,,·as 
soon in flames; .Adan1s & Lombard, dry goods, occupied the first floor, 
P. J. l\Iorris. meat market. the basement. l\-Irs. l\Iarv P. Dutton. mil-. . ., , 

liner. in second story. ,vith ~fetropolitan Hall on the third floor; next 
"·as S. T. I-Iawley's building and clothing store; on the second floor 
,,·ere rooms occupied by :\I. L. Ford. and Good Te1nplar Hall; next 
can1e the store of Covene)· & I-~art. dry goods. and in the second story 
\\·as )Iiss Xettie Tousley'~ dressn1aking shop; then ca1ne the building 
owned by J. T. Green and occupied by hin1 as a dr:v goods store. second 
floor. Benson & '\T anDnsen Lay,· Office. and )fasonic IIall; the next 
store. on the corner of )Iain and Franklin Streets "·as owned bv 
IL-·nde~· & )f:Tick and occupied by then1 as a dry goods store. ThLe 
last three buildings "·ere eonnected and kno,rn as Trinitv Block. In 
the rear of this ,v;'> a blacksn1ith shop. ,vagon shop and d,,:elling o-wned 
by Bates & South-worth. l\Iost of the contents of the east part of the 
burned section ,\·ere saved. but n1any goods ,Yere burned in the streets 
after being taken out. The total loss ,Yas probably $50,000 ,vith an 
insurance of less than half that a1nount. 
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South Side Main Street About 1865 

SECO~VD FIRE O.Y !\"ORTH SIDE 

In December. 1876. t\\·o brick blocks and the ,vooden building of 
C. C. Thompson. occupied by him as a d·welling a.nd drug store. ,vent 
up in flames. One of the brick blocks ,,·as O'Wned by .A .. B. Sheldon 
and \\·as occupied by C. E. Sheldon as a hard,\·are store. Above ·was 
the dw·elling of 2.\Ir. Spencer. proprietor of the dry goods store ,vhich 
·was in the other brick block o,vned b~- H. Sheldon & Co. The .Sherman 
Exchange ,vas in the front room of the second story where the fire 
probably started. hut the cause is unkno'\\rn. In the rear was the 
dwelling of W. G. Jiartin. The fire occurred in the middle of the 
night. The three stor~· block of Hart-& Corbett on the east stopped 
the fire in that direction. and the hotel on the corner had not then 
been rebuilt sinee the fire of 1869. In time all the lots between Church 
and )Iiller Streets. "·hich were burned in the fire of 1869 and three 
of them a second time in 1876. \\"ere occupied by brick buildings ,vhich 
haYe ·withstood the flan1e~ of two large fires on the sonth side. althongh 
son1e of then1 ,verP considerablY damaged. < .__ 

•• A.YOTJIER SCORCHER·' 

Such was the heading in the Chautauqua Xews recording the 
fire of Jul)· 14. 1890. ·when the whole south side of )Iain Street fro1n 
Franklin Street to and including the blacksmith shop of C. J. Pabner 
on the ,ve.~L as "·el] as I. K. Stebbins' Gallery and Excelsior Hall on 
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Franklin Street ·went do,vn in smoke and ashes. The fire ,vhich broke 
out at four o'clock A. }L, no doubt originated in a boys' club room 
in the second story of the Little building. The losers ,,'."ere: J. L. 
Thayer, Excelsior Hall; I. K. Stebbins, Photograph Gallery; Charles 
Hubbard, American Block; T. R. Coveney, postmaster, east half of 
.American Block; A .. J. Peck, clothing store in ,vest half of .. A .. merican 
Block; Nichols & _Ferguson, stationery and cigar stand; )'.[rs. E. Olin, 
dental office; G. v,r. Strong. hard,vare store; J an1es Van Tassel, resi
dence over this store ; Leonard & Reynolds grocery ( this building and 
the one next to it. used for a barber shop, ·were o,vned by Lester 
Blair); W. H. Robertson, barber; C. C. rrhompson, drug store and 
residence (his third fire in t\venty-one years), the building owned by 
Horton & Daw·son; B. J. Coffin, justice office on second floor; . ..-\ .. B. 
Sheldon building occupied by C. W. Fo-wler as a billiard room; G. J. 
Legters building and clothing. W. H. Robertson furniture upstairs; 
.San1uel Little building, occupied belo,v by Fire Con1pany; Sherman 
Band and Club Room on second floor; Albert Dorman and Calvin 
l\Iessenger. old hotel building. occupied by them as residences, and 
their barn in the rear; C. J. Palmer, blacksmith shop and d,velling 
above; John Bly, barn and contents. His house ,vas saved after a 
hard fight. Every building on the north side of the street ,vas dam
aged, and the loss on the Dean House was large. running into hundreds 
of dolla.~. The total loss by this fire ,vas about $40,000. _..\.. steam 
fire engine and forty men came up from Corry. arriving about 6 :20 
_..\.._ :\I. They turned the ,vater on the ruins but the fire had reached 
its limits before they came. 

SOUTH SIDE AGAI..Y BUR4YED 

Shortly after midnight. January 2. 1895. fire broke out either in 
_:\._ J. Peck's clothing store in the Ellis building. or the .A.dvance office 
belo-w~ probably from a chimney in the basement. In an incredibly 
short time the buildings from Franklin Street ,.vest. to and including 
Enoch Sperry's hard"rare .store. also I. K. Stebbins' building on 
Franklin Street. ,vere in ruinsA 

The follovving ,vere the principal losers: Charles Hubbard~ build
ing~ household goods. insurance office, etc.; D. W. _:\.dams, Post Office 
on first floor of· IIubbard Block, boxes, fixtures and stamps; .. ....\... J. 
Peck, in "'."est half of Hubbard Block. o,;vned by F .. A .. Ellis~ clothing 
stock; F. A.. Ellis. store building; .. A.dvance Publi~hing Company in 
basement. printing 1naterial; E. V. I-Ietfield. law· office and Sherman 
l\filliner~.. Co. (::Hisses Slot boom and Kniphuysen) on second floor, 
n1illiner~ .. goods: G. J. Legters. building and clothing stock; Dr. G. D. 
l\Iarsh. store building; Enoch Sperry·. store building; E . .Sperry & 
Son, hard\,·are stock; Xe"·fon & I-Ien1eline. barber shop; Sherman 
Grange. furniture and fixtures. second story of Legters Block; C. W. 
Fow·ler. billiard roon1; I. K. Stebbins. photograph gallery and d,vell
ing on Franklin Street. ·Echvin R.ipley and B. J. Coffin both had 
offices in the bloc·ks burned and lost valuable papers and books. 
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The north side of ::\Ta in Street also suffered severelv fro1n broken ., 
glas.~ and scorehed wood. and it \Yas onlv bv hard ,York that the tia1nes '-- , ., . 
did not cross the street. The principal losers on that side "-ere the 
Dean House .. ,A .• B. Sheldon. State Bank of Sher1nan. T. J. Xe,velL 
Sherman Lodge I. 0. 0. F -~ Dr. James :\Iurphy~ Hart & Corbett. E. C. 
Green. J. T. Green. Green & Hart. Dr. "\Vaterhouse. Edith Corbett. 
S. T. Hawlev. S. D .... .\.dams. ·J. L. Thaver. --E. H. Bell. The total 

el • ' ., 

loss by this fire was probably above $50~000. 
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SHERMAN NEWSPAPERS 

TTIE \VESTERN NEW YORKER 

The first ne,vspaper published in Shern1an. ,vas the Western 
X e,v Yorker. Patrick lVIcFarland and Amos "\¥heeler. editors and 
proprietors~ the first number being dated April 28. 1853. Evidently 
it was not a financial success. for in the issue of January 26. 1854~ 
the earliest in the posses..~ion of the "Titer. the follo,ving significant 
sentence stands at the head of the first column: '' S. B. l\Iiller ... As
signe.e ". January 1:3. 1854. l\Ir. Wheeler retired from the fir1n and a 
year or more later. the paper ,vas sold to the Vv estfield Transcript. 
Thus Sherm.an 's first ne,vspaper venture ,vas sin1ilar in some respects 
to several later attempts along the same line. 

THE SHERl\I.A.:N NEWS 

B; D . .Southworth issued the first number of the Sherman Ne,vs~ 
April 6~ 1868~ and ·was an active supporter of General Grant for 
President~ against I-Ioratio Seymour, the Democratic nominee in that 
can1paign. :\-Ir. Sonth,vorth was an able ,,Titer but rather inclined to 
be somewhat harsh "-ith those ,vho differed w·ith him politically or 
otherwise. It is recalled that he once had the follo,ving item: '' Dr. 
Olin purchased four quarts of apples last ,veek ". Later he had 
trouble with some business men over the Bre,ver-Ben1us campaign and 
October 20~ 1870. the paper was n1oved to l\Iayville and its name 
changed to the Chautauqua News. 

WEEKLY RECORD 

In 1872 the "\V eeklv Record ·was started bv J a1nes :\I. Bra v. It .., ., . 
should have been na1ned the ll' eakly Record for it 1asted only through 
the Grant-Greeley campaign and died ,vith the early frosts of the 
late autun1n of the· year of its birth. 

TIIE ClIAl?TA.UQr:-.A_ XE'\VS 

)larch 22. ] 876. E. '\V. IIoag from Youngsville. Pa .. began the 
publication of the Ch<n1tanqna County ~e,vs. which was soon changed 
to the Chautauqua ~e"·s. The paper was printed at fir.st on a hand 
press. two pages <lt n tin1e. ....\.bout a year later. )Ir. Hoag purchased 
a cy1inder press and a few n1onths later added a s1nall stea1n engine 
to the plant. Dece1nher 12. 1879. the Xews and equipment "~a.~ sold 
to C. E. Sheldon who eontinned its editor and publisher for nearly 
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:39 years. For son1e time it ,vas printed in the rooms over J. T. 
Green's store. but in 1889. it ,vas moved to the Huntlev block on the .. 
south side of l\Iain Street. October 15. 1918. the subscription list and 
good ,,,ill of the New~. ·was sold to the Dorman Printing Company. 
,.vho merged it ,vith th.e .. A .. dvance and have continued its publication 
to this tin1e. The N P,,vs is no,v in its 48th :vear. being one of the 
oldest if not the oldest business enterprise in Sherman. 

TI-IE .S UNBE1 .. -\.:\I 

::.\Iiss Xella Sheldon. when nine years of age~ started the Sunbea111 
in February. 188:3. It ,,·as a four-page .. 6x9 monthly and had a 
circulation of several hundred. the subscription price being 25 cents· 
p·er year. Xothwithstanding the lo·w price. it ·was quite a profitable 
venture for her as she set most of the type herself and the paper ,vas 
printed at the Ne\vs office without cost to her. The items of ne,vs 
·were largely of doings of the children at that tin1e and the bound 
volume of two years is very interesting · at this time. In the last 
number dated February. 1885. the reason given for discontinuing 
its publication was the press of other "·ork. especially· her studies 
at school. 

CHAlJTA.U(~U.A Rl:R.A.L PR-ESS 

)Ia~· L 1886. appeared the first nun1ber of the Chautauqua Rural 
Press. H. F. Dorn1an~ proprietor. and }I. L. Dorman~ editor and pub
lisher. Only 51 numbers ,verE' issued \vhen it too ,:,;as placed in 
Sherman's newspaper cemetery. 

THE _-\DV ... -\.~CE 

· June 6. 188f). The Advance. probihition organ of Chautauqua 
County·. n1ade its first appearance in Shern1an. George Collier ,vas 
the editor and F ... A .. Ellis. business n1anager. It had a large circu
lation and prospered until the plant ,vas destro~·ecl in the fire of J anu
ary 2. 1895. and the _-\.dvanee ,vas given up in consequence. 

THE SI-IER:\I_-\.~ CRESCE~T 

Septe1nber 2:3. 1898. the Sher1nan Crescent n1ade its first ap1iear
ance in this place. Its editor "·as :\I. L. Dorn1an. and the Dorn1an 
Press~ the publishers. It ·was a four-page. seven cohunn paper. all 
hon1e print and looked like a promising addition to Sherman ne,vs
paperdom. but December 2:3. of the san1e year. it joined the "great 
1najority" after a fleeting existence of 1-! ,veeks. The subscription 
price "·as only $1.00 per :vear which n1ight have had so1nething to do 
"·ith its early den1i~e. 
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CHAUTAUQUAIXDEPEXDE~T 

For so111e years there ,vas a lull in ne"':--spaper enterprises in 
Sher1nan and the Xelvs ,vas ,,·ithout con1petition. But .... .\pril 20, 1911, 
the Chautauqua Independent n1ade its bo"· to the public. It ,vas 
published by the Independent Publishing Co., at Ja1nesto,vn, N. Y., 
}I. .S. and C.H. Xe,velL editors. Shern1an~ X. Y. It ·was an eight-page, 
six colun1n paper and all hon1e print at $1.00 per year. It had a 
good cireulation and a large advertising patronage., considerable of 
it being of business outside Sher1uan. The Independent continued 
for several years ·with varying succes;;; "·hen the subscription list was 
sold to Sprague Brothers of .J a1nesto\\·n and in a fe\\· n1onths its pub
lication "·as discontinued. 

The Shern1an Advance. ~I. L. and L. B. Dorn1an. editors and 
proprietors. ,vas first issued October 6. 1916. and October 15, 1918, 
·was 1nerged ·with the Chc1utauqua Xews. ,vhich had been purchased 
of C. E. Sheldon h~· the publishers of the .... ..\.dvance. 

Thus during a period of 6:3 year~. ten papers started in Sherman, 
flourished n1ore or less and all but one pas~ed a"·ay. "only remem
bered by ,vhat they have done''. 

It is 1ncst unfortunate that con1plete files of all these papers 
\\·ere not saved. bound and in )linerya Library at this time. niuch 
of historic value has been lost for lack of this. "·hich can never be 
restored. It is hoped that all future publications here~ w'ill not fail 
to preserve files for the benefit of the future generations. 
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Old Time "Butter Day" 

BUTTER vs. CHEESE 

1861-1866 

The great industry for the past century in vVestern New York, 
has been the production of milk, and it takes three times as much 
milk to n1ake a pound of butter as it does cheese. .....\.t the beginning 
of the Civil "\Var in 1861. ,vith butter at twelve cents and cheese nearly 
half that price, farmers in all dairy· sections put in money to build 
cheese factories, and in 1862. }Ir. Coon built a factory on Hart Street, 
near the creek. and operated it for five years at a small profit to the 
producers. But before that time the ,var ended, and the difference 
in values ·was four to one in favor of butter. so the hundreds of cheese 
factories ,,·ere closP-d and butter plants ,;vere soon built. Later on, 
these ·were superceded by· condenseries and pov{dered milk factories. 
John Beeman 1na<le cheese t,Yo years at i\Iina Corners for Coon & 
Rundell. one year at Findley Lake. and then vv-orked in the Sherman 
factory in 1866. that being the last year that it operated. In June, 
1865, there ,Yas a flood ,vhich ·washed many of the hogs ,vhich ·were 
fed on ,Yhey at the factory. do,vn stream~ and some ,vere dro,vned. 

Cheese ,vas valuable for our soldiers and price "·ent up in 1863-4 
to t,Yelve cents, but bvo years later it fell to eight cents, and ,vith 
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butter at thirty-five to fifty cents. the 1nilk in n1ost states \Yent into 
butter plants. Henry and .A .. B. Sheldon bought the old factory for 
two hundred dollars. and made it into two barns. 

The first settlers of the to-wn soon found that dairying ,vas one 
of the most profitable occupations as the climate was naturally adapted 
to the production of forage crops for the co\\i·. The eo,vs ·were milked 
through the pasturing season only·. Butter ""as an article of barter 
at the stores. Soon it ·was found profitable to pack the summer's 
make of butter in tubs and firkins and hold until fall for a higher 
price. Gradually the butter buyer came to be an important person 
and butter day~ the great day of the week . 

. A.bout 1863. Ed Coon operated a cheese factory on Hart Street, 
near l\Iain. This factory ,vas in operation for several .y'ears. In 1865, 
a Xe,Y York buyer paid 4c per lb. for the cheese. 

Ira l\Iarshall had the next 1nilk factory~ making both butter and 
cheese. 

In 1878. Jav ""\Villian1s built a cheese faetorv at Pleasant Vallev. . ./ ., . 

The next one was built near the Swezey Schoolhouse~ and operated 
by Fred \V. Edmunds~ who also managed the Pleasant Valley fac
tory. This was the starting of the Edmunds combination of 22 
factories. 

In 1887~ the mi]k netted the farmer at one tin1e only 48c per c,vt. 

In 1885~ it ·was thought that a higher price could be received by 
making the milk into butter and cream ~eparators and churns ,vere 
put in nearly all the factories and for several years a fe,v carloads 
of creamery butter ,vere shipped- each week. 

In 1910. the Po,vdered l\Iilk Company of America. bought the 
crean1ery property and the milk vYas made into pow·dered milk. 

The present milk condensery in Sherman ·was built in 1908 by 
the l\Iohawk Condensed l\Iilk Company. It has offered a permanent 
1narket to the dairyn1an for his milk and has been an incentive to 
dairying. on a greater ~cale. The surrounding country is especially 
suited to dairying. as eon1pared "·ith grain gro,,·ing. and the possible 
profits are greater. 

The dairYn1an receives returns for his n1ilk everv month. which 
enables him to base his expenses on a definite inco{i1e from month 
to n1onth. 

The Sherman Condensery distributes an average of about $40.-
000.00 per month to its patrons. The product. the fa1nous '' S"·eet 
Clover'' and '' Red Cross'' brands of sweetened condensed n1ilk is 
shipped to various parts of the country and abroad~ bringing in 
'' Xe,Y '' n1oney for distribution to patron8. 
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In .,A .. ugust~ 191L the sun1 of $20~000.00 ·was paid for n1ilk. 

~\. conuuunity boasting a substantial n1ilk condensery is invari
ably a prosperous one and that is particularly true of Sherman . 

. A large addition to the Shern1an plant is now 1u1der construction, 
"·hich ,vill considerably increase its capacity. 

In )lay, 1921, the Jloha ,vk Condensed 1Iilk Con1pany ,vas merged 
,vith the Carnation ::\!ilk Products Con1pany, but is operated under 
its original nan1e. 

HOTELS OF SHERMAN 

. The first hotel, or tavern, as it ·was then called, ,vas kept by Jere
n1iah Fields in the building across the creek ,vhere James ,v ood no,v 
lives. It ,,·as probably about 184:3, and he ,vas there for six or seven 
years. It is said that \Valter Strong also kept a hotel there, as he 
lived in the house for some time. 

SOUTH SIDE HOTELS 

On the south side of l\Tain Street on the she of the Corbett Furni
ture Store, a hotel ,vas kept at various times, but not continuously . 
.. An1ong those ,vho "~ere in the business there ,vere: Henry Dutton, 
C. ,v. Fo,vler, S. Vv. Bond, H. L. Roberts, l\Ir . .Stanley. 

~\.t one ti1ne G. W. Price had a hotel in the Haynes building across 
the creek, "·ith a livery Rnd bus line in connection. · 

E. X. 1Iyrick also had a hotel in the building no,v occupied by 
,v. C. Straight as a ne,vs roo1n and d,velling. 

XORTII SIDE I-IOTEL 

\Vhat is no"· the Shern1an Hotel on the corner of )Iain nnd Church 
Streets, has been a per1nanent feature of Sher1nan 's business for 
nearly ninety years. except for the tin1e bet,veen the fire of 1869 and 
the building of the present brick structure in 1878. Fro111 the ab
stract of the title in possession of David Ed,vards, the present o,,·ner, 
,ve haYe taken the follo,Ying records: I-Iolland Land Con1pany to 
l\Iiller & Kipp, October 14~ 18:35; 2.\Iiller & Kipp to James Barker .... ;\pril 
18, 1837. ],rom the amounts named as consideration it seems quite 
certain that James Barker built the first hotel on this site. Follo,v
ing are the o,vners after 2.\Ir. Barker and the dates of their title: 
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Walter Strong, .. A .. pril 5, 1844; Oliver Dutton, :\lay 1, 1848; l\1Iiles J. 
Clark, June 20, 1857; Oliver Dutton, December 29, 1858; Nathan S. 
Harrington and L. Speneer Harrington, ~'.larch 27, 1865 ; Frank 
Thayer and Charles 0. Babbitt, .A.pril 18, 1866; N. S. and Lyman S. 
Harrington, l\ilarch :31, ] 866 ; Frank Thayer, August 1, 1866 ; Edmund 
Jennings and Dwight Dutton, Decen1ber 30. 1867; Edmund Jennings, 
September 17, 1868; Derick TerHaar, ~larch 10, 1869; Elihue Francis, 
July 2, 1869; lV[ortgage Sale to .. A..lvah F. Jennings, January 11, 1870; 
lV1ary Frances Dean, Xove1nber 1:3, 1876; Jennie J. Dean, January 1, 
1878; Otto K. Dean and James D. Dean, November 25, 1882; Otto K. 
Dean, September 16, 1884; .... i\.llan J. Dean, April 12, 1886; Sanderson 
& Haynes, April 27, 1895; .... i\.. J. Graham. 1896; Henry C. Francis, 
June 11, 1907; W. B. Whitney, June 30, 1908; James Eggleston, 
December 12, 1910; Alonzo l\Ieabon, September 1, 1914; Amos G. 
Abrams, October 11, 1918; William J. Bement, January 31, 1920; 
0. L. Dorman. October 2, 1920; David Edwards, September 19, 1921. 

During these years the hotel ·was leased and kept by William 
Fow-ler in 1854; l\Ir. She]n1adine, about 1855; Dell Bliss in 1887. 

Shertnan Boys as Hotel Men 
The large number of Sherman boys, who have ,von great success 

in the hotel business, seem ·worthy of notice in these pages. They 
include the following, and many of the1n started their careers in the 
Dean House of this place . 

. Henrv C. Orr vvent to the Everett Hotel. J amesto,vn. which he 
operated ;ery successfully for several years. · He then ·went to the 
Arlington Hotel, Buff a.lo. 

Charles Voigt went from the Dean House to Davenport, Neb., 
where he purchased a hotel ·which he still o,vns, and has been very 
prominent in the business. · 

J. Dell Dean left the Dean House and went to Wichita, Kan., 
as chief clerk of the 1V1etropole Hotel; later, he became l\:Ianager of 
the Carey Hotel, Wichita. From Wichita, he went to the Goodlander 
Hotel, Fort Scott. Kan .. the Stilhvell HoteL Pittsburgh, Kan., the 
1\-.letropole Hotel, in St. Joseph. Mo., the Baltimore and Savoy Hotels 
in Kansas City, and the Connor Hotel of Joplin,Mo. 

Allen J. Dean sold the Dean Hotel, Sherman, anq. ·went to Kansas 
City, ·where he beca1ne associated ,vith J. Dell Dean in the operation 
of the several hotels of that city and also the one at J oplin,l\1:o. Mr. 
Dean was also associated w·ith the dining car service of the Kansas 
City Southern Railroad. 

Otto K. Dean follo,ved his brothers to the south,,·est at a later· 
date, and operated the Stillwell Hotel at Pittsburgh, Kan., 1nost 
successfully. 
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Elmore C. Green, known to everyone as ''Morey'' Green, started 
his career as a hotel n1an in the famous St. Charles HoteL at New· 
Orleans. Later, he became associated ·with H. l\L Gerrans in the Iro
quois Hotel, Buffalo. l\Ir. Green is now th.e very popular manager of 
the X ew Statler Hotel of Buffalo. the largest and finest hotel in 
that city. l\1:r. Green has also most successfully filled the posi
tion of President of the XevY York State Hotel )-Ien 's Association. 

George Relf started his hotel career in the Hotel .. A.thenaeum at 
Chautauqua; later. he joined .A.Hen J. Dean in the oper.ation of the 
"hotels in Kansas City. Ile then v,·ent to the 1nagnificent Utah Hotel 
at Salt Lake City as 1nanager. 

Harry Dutton for seY~ral years filled the arduous positjon 
as comptroller of the famous Knickerbocker Hotel of New York City. 

Sam F. Dutton, after ,\·or king in various ·capacities in the hotels 
about Chautauqua Lake, ,Yent to the Crescent Hot~l. Eureka Springs, 
Arkansas. and later ,vas associated ,,~ith the Fred Harvev System of ., . 
Eating .Houses as Superintendent; in 1903, he went to Denver_ and 
took the Albany Hotel; which he still operates. Mr. Dutton for three 
years "'·as the very popular President of the .. A .. merican Hotel Asso
-ciation. 

Frank R. Dutton went to Denver in 1908 and ,vas interested in 
-the ... ~lbany Hotel with Sam F. Dutton; he also was President and 
.General l\1anager of the Standish .Hotel, Denver. 
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SOLDIER BOYS OF SHERMAN 

CIVIL WAR· 

The first four volunteers who ·went out of Sherman at the begin:
ning of the Civil War were : Ira Jay Sheldon, Dan Howard Sheldon, 
W. Elmer Thorp and Fernando C. Lewis. They went to ;Buffalo and 
·enlisted in the 21st N. Y. Volunteers, early in 1861, but the date of 
leaving for the front is not known. Of these, Ira J. Sheldon was 
killed at the. battle of Antietam, .September 17th, 1862. His death 
is believed to . have been the first of the Sherman boys in the Civil 
War. , His father, Henry Sheldon,- went after the body and the funeral 
in Sherman was largely attended. Dan Howard Sheldon, a cousin 
of Ira Jay, fell at the second battle of Bull Run, during the last days 
<1f .. A, ugust, 1862. His body was never found as the Union forces 
were obliged to leave the field and the dead were buried by the Con
£ ederates with nothing to mark their graves. In honor of these two, 
Sheldon Post, G~ A. R., and Sheldon Corps, W. R. C., were named. 
Thorp and Lewis came home ·safely and lived for many years after. 

These first enlistments were followed by many others, the 49th 
and 112th N. Y. Infantry and the 9th N. Y. Cavalry, being well re
presented from Sherman, besides a number in other regiments. We 
would be glad to give the names of all those who went from this town· 
to help preserve the Union during those four years of fraternal strife, 
but it is impossible. Their names are inscribed on the Soldiers' monu
ment in Sherman and on the official records of the State. Some future 
historian may be able to make them a part of the history of Sherman. 

WAR WITH SP .A.IN 

During the Spanish-American War in 1898-9, but few Sherman 
boys were in the Service. Charles E. l\'Ianison, a graduate of Sher
man High School, enlisted September 25th, 1899, in the 42nd Regi
ment, U. S. Volunteers, and was sent to the Philippines. At the 
expiration of his time in 1901, he joined the Constabulary and remain
ed in the Islands. He became a Captain in that organization, and on 
September 23rd, 1904, was drowned while on duty. His body was 
never brought home for burial. Merton Thompson was also in the 
Service in the Philippines, but returned in safety. 
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Sherman and the World· War 
Sherman made a great record during the World War, not only 

for the boys it gave to the Service, two of whom made the supreme 
sacrifice. but in its wonderful success in raising money for the Liberty 
and Victorv Loans and in its donations to the Red Cross and other ., 
. agencies for the needs of those in the .Service. 

The following facts have been collected by 1Irs. Ethel H. Phe~r 
for this volume: ' 

.. A. patriotic meeting ·was held Sunday~ .A .. pril 8th: 1917, in th~ 
school auditorium to give the people an opportunity to express their 
loyalty to the government during this time when our country ·was 
at ,:var. A patriotic program was prepared ·with the address by Rev. 
W. A. Thornton and resolutions of loyalty to our country were 
adopted. 

On April 20th, J.-G. Pratt and H. G. Clothier attended a meeting 
of District School Superintendents to receive instructions from the 
.State Department of Education regarding the n1obilization of school 
children for agricultural "·ork. 

The Home Defense Committee of Chautauqua County met in 
Westfield, April 26th. H. l\L Keith was appointed to represent Sher
man on the general committee for organization of patriotic committees. 

Sherman's branch of the Red Cross was organized May 24th, 
with 229 members, with Mrs. Mabel Davenport, chairman. The 
speakers were Rev. F. J. Dressler, Rev. C. C. Cornwell and Rev. W. A. 
Thornton. The first meeting was held July 24th. 

On May 29th, the Surgical Dressings Committee, which had been 
,vorking quietly during the past year, reported that they had com
pleted nearly two thousand pieces of surgical dressings for the French 
soldiers. 

Early in June, at the call of their country. one hundred three of 
Sherman·'s young men registered for service with no word of protest. 
(For list, see Chautauqua News, June 12, 1917, in l\'1inerva Library.) 

On June 11th, I. 0. Ottaway, Chairn1an of the ~'.Iilitary Census 
of Sherman, instructed the following ladies, who were to do the work 
in Sherman: l\:frs. C. H. Waterhouse, l\'.Irs. Clara Homewood, Mrs. 
John P. Hall, Mrs. E. J. Bellinger, Mrs. Guy Granger, Mrs. Frank 
Newton, Mrs. Lura S ... ..-\ .. ndrews and lVIiss Ella Hart. 

On July 20th, ten million men ·were dra ,vn for service. Thirty 
men, whose postoffice address was Sherman. were among the number. 
(For names see Chautauqua Ne"'·s, July 24th. 1917, next draft list 
in August 14th, Chautauqua ~ ews). ...A .. nother call for soldiers came 
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early in ~~pten1ber, ·when nineteen more Sherman boys ,vere sum-
. . 

moned for examination.. (For list, see Chautauqua Ne\vs, Septen1-
.ber 18th). 

September 29th, Sher1nan gave a great send-off to the Sherman 
.boys leaving for Camp Dix. (For list see Ne·ws, October 2nd). 

During the last ,veek in October. Sherman raised $60,650 for 
.Liberty Bonds. I. 0. Otta,vay ,vas general chairman; lVIrs. Bellinger, 

. . 

chairman of ladies' committee. 

In. the last week in November. the l\Ien 's Club of Sherman, raised 
in two days, $2,500 for Y. 1\1. C. A. work. The two teams, the Reds 
. and the Blues, ·were captained by Rev. F. J. Dressler and I. 0. Ot
tRwav " . 

On Decen1ber 25th, the Con1munity Christmas offering was sent 
to the Arn1enian Relief Fund-the sun1 was $148.72 . 

.. A.t a patriotic n1eeting Sunday, April 14th, 1918, the Community 
Service Flag ,vas unfurled ·with appropriate exercises. The flag had 
thirty stars and one triangle. 

In the Third Liberty Loan, ,vith a quota of $:34,160, Sherman 
·,Yent over the top ,vith a subscription of $83,600. 

Beginning l\Iay 19th and ending May 26th, ther~ ,vas a big drive 
for funds for the Red Cross. .Sherman's quota ·was $1,000 and 
$:3,800 ·was raised in five days. 

. . 

During the last ·week in June, occurred the drive for the sale 
of War Savings Stamps, ·with )Ir. Bates as chairman. Stamps sold 
to the amount of $23.093. 

The Fourth Liberty Loan Drive -w·as launched about October 1st, 
1918. Sherman's quota was $68,320 and $70,000 was subscribed in 
a few days and later the an1ount was raised to a total of $76,700. 

The United War Work Ca1npaign began about the time of the 
signing of the .... ~rmistice. Sherman's quota was $2,200 and the 
an1ount and more ,,Tas raised in one day-total amount raised, $2,700. 

On Thursday, November 14th, news ·was received of the death 
of Corporal Grant S. Norton, killed in action on October 7th. Soon 
after this, w·ord ,vas received that Arthur Jones, a French Creek boy, 
but a graduate of Sherman IIigh School, had also made the supreme 
sacrifice. 

In 1919, Sherman's quota for the Victory Loan was $51,200, 
,vhich the State Bank of .Sherman assumed and bonds to the amount 
of $54,350 ·were sold here. 
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TI-IE "\VOR-LD W.AR 

rrhe follo·wing names prepared by officials of Norton-Raspas Post~ 
~<\.n1erican Legion~ is believed to be a correct list of Sherman people 
·who were in the lT. S. Service in the "\Vorld "\Var. and their rank and 
the organization~ so far as possible: · 

Name Rank Organization 
Devillo Babcock Sgt. Ship R-epair lTnit :301 Q.l\LC. 
Lewis Baker lJ. S. General IIospital No. 9 
George ~almer Bates Organizatipn Park School. Unit 

Ed,-~:ard Benson 
J ... A .. rthur Bock 

Xo. 1. Q.l\I.C. 
Co. B. 108th Inf. 27th Div. 
S. A .. T. C. 

N. I van Brookmire 
Franklin Bushnell 
Kenneth Cornwell 
Calegero Disalvo 
Forrest B. Edmunds 
George Edmunds 
Guy Granger 

Ensign lT.S.N.R.F .. U.S.S. West Alcajon 
2nd Lieut. Troop E .. 2nd Cavalry 

George Gibbs 
Ed·ward Himes 

Frederick Johnson 
Fred Kelley 
Harry Kellev . .. 
Lyman H. Legters 

12th .A .. ero Squadron 
Bat.A. 307th F .. A ... 78 Div. 

Sgt. Bat.A. 307th F -~~- 78 Div. 
S. ...i\.. T. C. 

Capt. Ordinance Training Camp 
Co. C. 10th Bat. l_T_ S. Guards 
Co .. A.. 382nd Garden Fire Co., 

Camp l\Iills. L. I. 
Bat. ...;\.. 807th F. A ... 78 Div. 
Co. B.. 2nd Casual Bat. U .S.J\1.C. 

Reuben Langworthy 
Willis l\Ieabon 
George Miller 

1st Sgt. 
2nd Lieut. 

Bat .... .\.. 807th F. ...-\.. .. 78 Div. 
)Iotor T-ruck Co. 5:38. )Iotor Sup-

Ralph B. l\Ioore 
John L. l\Ioran 
l.J .... ;\. Newberg 
Ho,,~ard Nopper 

Grant S. 'Xorton 
Ray L. Pelton 
Willian1 H. Phear. Jr. 
Frank Philbrick 
Orlando Philbrick 
::\iferle W. Raspas 
J. Lee Savage 
Do,Yn8 Shaffer 
Willis F. Stevens 
Levtis Titus 
Harold Walton 
R. Bruce Watt 
J. Hubert Wild 
A.sa Wilcox 
Park Young 

Cook 
CPL 

CPL. 

Sgt. 

CPL. 
CPL. 

ply Train 426. 
Bat. 8. Ca1np J aekson 
S .... -\.. T. C. 
Co. 20. 15:3rd Depot Brigade 
5th Regt. Signal Corps~ U. S. l\ia-

r1nes 
Co. B. 808th Inf. 77 Div. 
Bat. D .. 106th Inf .. 27 Div. 
Co. 8:3~ Bat. 20. Syracuse~ N. Y. 

Co. H. :309th Inf.. 78 Div. 
Co. B. 108th Inf .. 27 Div. 
:39th Balloon Bat .. Signal Ser. 
:::.\Iotor Truck Co. -12-1. Q. ~L C. 
:30:3rd Squad .Aviation Corps 
2nd Bat. L.F .... .\ .. J .. A ... R.D. 
Troop ~I. 15th lT. S. Cavalry 
Co. D. 108th Inf.. 27 Div. 
.S .... ;\. T. C. 
Co. D. 7-!th Engineers 
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Soldiers Monument and Memorial Hall 

RED CRO:SS 

l\Iiss Laura E. l\:Iiller~ U.S.A. Base Hospital :Ko. 4 and Gen. Hospital 
No. 9, France. 

Y. vV. C . ... L\.. 

l\1iss Frances Xorton, "\Var Secretary~ J a1nesto,vn, New York 

Y. ~I. C .. A ... 

Clifford C. Corn,vell, Secretary at Fort Ha1nilton. ~- Y. 

Of these. Grant S. Xorton and l\Ierle "\V. Raspas gave their lives 
,vhile fighting bravely under the Stars and Stripes on the blood 
stained fields of France. The former fell October 7th, 1918, in the 
terrific fighting in the A .. rgonne Forest. and his body ,vas never re
covered. In the same battle, Arthur C. Jones of French Creek, a 
graduate of Sherman High School, ,vas also killed. l\Ierle W. Raspas 
,vas struck in the side by· a piece of shell October 16th. 1918, near 
Grand Pre. after going through the ... >\.rgonne Forest, and died the 
next day. ~-\. t first he ,vas reported "1nissing ". then ",Younded ". 
and later ca1ne the sad news of his death. He was buried "In Fland-
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ers Fields where poppies grow", but in July, 1921, his body was 
brought home and buried with suitable honors in the Sherman Ceme
terv . ., 

These t,vo bovs are believed to be the onlv ones from Sherman 
·who paid the "S .. upren1e Sacrifice" in the "\Vorld War, and their 
names and memories will be forever ·honored. alike with those who 
~ell in the Civil and Spanish-American wars.· 

In addition to the above names, the following were Sherman boys 
\Y'hose residence was elsewhere at the breaking out of the War. This 
list· of course is not eon1plete, but is as nearly so as it is possible to 
1nake it at this time. 

Name 
W elligton Bacon 
Glen C. Bliss 
Howard H. Brewer 
R·ollin T. Brewer 
Henrv S. Edmunds ., 

John Howe 
George R. Legters 
Jav )Iarshall 
Howard H. Strong 

Rank 

Sgt. 
CPL. 
Capt . 

Sgt. 

Sgt. 

Organization 
Co. 12, 164th Depot Brigade 
Co. 1. 52nd Pioneer Inf. 
Co. B, 16th Regt. Ry Engineers 
~Ieteo Div. U.S. Signal Corps 
Adv. l\Iedical Depot No. 1, Can1p 

Infirmary 
_ Co. F, 303rd A1nmunition Train 
Bat. B, 340th F .... ~. 89 Div. 

Headquarters Co. 307th F .. A ... , 78 
Div. 

Fred W. Poate served \Yith high honor in the British .Army . 

. 
NORTOX-RA.SP.A.S POST 

Xorton-Ra;spas Post. :No. 898, American Legion, ,,,.as organized 
l\'Iarch 22, 1920, being the youngest society in to""n. It was named 
in honor of Grant S. Norton and l\Ierle W. Ra.spas, the t'\,vo Sherman 
boys ·who gave their lives in the '' Great War''. The first Commander 
was J. Hubert Wilde. and the Vice-Commander, Park E. Young. 
There are at present 29 members. ·with the following officers: Forrest 
B. Edmunds. Commander ; Lyman H. Legters, First Vice-Commander ; 
Devillo M. Babcock. Second Vice-Commander; Lewis F. Baker, .. A .. d
jutant; Ludwig A .. Newberg, Finance Officer. 
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SCHOOLS OF SHERMAN 

The first school in the limits of the present village of Sherman 
,vas taught by Otis .Skinner in his own house, in the winter of 1828-9. 
It is also quite certaiA that Lydia Tanner taught a term during the 
summer of 1829 or 183.0, in a log house with a bark roof, near where 
F. L. Cornish now lives. ( One account says this hut was across 
the street near where S. K . .Seager 's house now stands, and that it 
was probably built for a trapper's cabin, as· there was something of 
a cellar under it.) ' 

The first building erected for school purposes in the town was 
near what is now Hemstreet 's Corners. This, also, was built of logs 
and bark in 1826 or 1827. Simeon Park was probably the first 
teacher, follov;red by Sarah Park. It w·as burned in 1828 or 1829. 

The present village school district, which has been enlarged since 
that time, erected a frame building in 1836 on the corner of l\{ain and 
Kip Streets, no"r occupied by the residence of I. 0. Ottaway. Besides 
being used for school purposes, several church societies held meetings 
there before their church buildings were erected. 

. . 

In January, 1846, at a special school meeting, the district voted 
to build a ne·w schoolhouse at a cost of $400 and change the site to 
the lot on the corner of Church and Park Streets. The house ·was 
built in 1846. and is a part of the present residence of F. l\{. Conant . 
.At this meeting William Williams was chairman and Elijah l\tliller, 
clerk. There were thirteen_ voters present and all voted for the new 
building· on the new site_. ~~ter, fifty dollars more was voted for the 
"'--ork. The old schoolhous·e ·was sold at auction to John P. Hall for 
twentv dolla.rs and the monev "~as used to buv a bookcase for the 

~ ~ . ~ 

school. 

In 1851-2, and perhaps longer, .Amos Wheeler, ·who probably did 
more to- advance the ·cause of education in- ·Western New York than 
any other m~n before or since, taught several terms in this building. 
Even at this time, many old residents in this vicinity recall with pride 
that they ·were pupils of this noted teacher. .A .. mong the teachers who 
followed }Ir. Wheeler ·were: Henry Bliss, w·ho taught a term of four 
months in the winter of 1854-5. for $120. and Svlvia R·. Clark ·was 
assistant; Susan Morton, summer 1855; Edmund., C. Hart, winter of 
1855-6; Ellen l\i. Sargent, summer 1856, with nin~ty-two pupils; E. 
C. Hart, ,vinter 1856-7, with one hundred fifteen names on the register 
and no assistant; two or more people have reported that S. Girard Nye 
taught one or more terms here in the ;Fifties. one fixing the date as 
1855. There seems no doubt that he taught here but the date cannot 
be fixed. He afterw·ards studied la,v and went to California where he 
became prominent in his profession and in the civil affairs of the State. 
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.Svlvia Clark is 1nentioned bY some as ~Ir. Xve's assistant in 1854-5. .. . ~ 

David Osborn. a :\fiss )Iorton. V .. A .. Fenner and Jane Skinner were 
teachers in the old times. also. Cornelia Osborn (mentioned elsewhere) 
,vas said to have been especially successful as a primary teacher. 
Rebecca Scott and Lucy Ketchum taught in the summer of 1857; 
Henry ::.\L Bennett and Nancy F. Durand. "''"inter of 1857-8; 1\-Ir. Ben
nett and Xancy F. Durand. \\'"inter of 1857-8; }Ir. Bennett and ~Iartha 
E. :\filler. sun1mer of 1858; l\Ir. Bennett and Elizabeth Hart~ winter 
of 1858-9; :\Ir. Bennett and Cynthia Osborn. summer of 1859. and 
"'"inter of 1859-60; Cynthia Osborn and .A.daline Sperry. fall of 1860. 
In this year several meetings were held to ·see about a neVir school 
house and it ,Yas finally voted to build an addition to the old one. 
This ·was done in the summer of 1861. at a cost of $372. The teachers 
,,:-ere Henry Bennett and Cynthia Osborn. ·winter 1860-1·; Cynthia 
Osborn and .. A .. daline Sperry. summer 1861; John Seymour and Helen 
S. Burnett. winter of 1861-2; Roxie 0. Lazell and lV[ary :M:iller, su~
mer of 1862; H. lVI. Bennett and l\tlrs. Kate M. Page~ winter of 1862-3; 
En1ily E. Bliss and Kate ::\I. Page. summer of 1863; Edgar J. Pullman 
and Xettie ( probably Cornelia) H. Osborn. ,vinter of 1863-4; and 
Sarah :\T. Hall. summer of 1864. In 1866. the district was changed 
from DiRtrict Xo. 12 to District Xo. 5. by order of Phi.n lVI. Miller, 
School Con1n1issioner. XoY~mber 28th. 1867. at a -~pecial school meet-

Sherman School House Erected 1n lf69 



166 SHERMAN HISTORY 

ing, the District voted to organize as a Union Free SchooL under the 
Laws of 1853, fifty-seven voting in favor and eighteen agai1:1st. 

. . 
,. 

. The following teachers s~rved between the years 1864 and 1867: 
l\Iiss Helen Gibbs. l\:Iiss · Cornelia Osborn. F. C. Le,vis. Jettie Mer
chant, Sarah Chamberlain, V. ..A... Fenner, Alfred Dickson, Helen 
Donaldson, l\fiss Dutton. 

. T-he first Board of Education consisted of James Fenner, Presi-
den~; W. F. G:r-een, Secretary; S. H. Myrick, S. D. Adams, J. T. 
Green, -S. ~- l\ftller, David She~don, B. J. Coffin, H. W. Sperry. The 
Board appointed _,J o};m.. S. Durib~r. Treasurer and· l\rloses Dutton, Col
lector: · During the. first two y"ears of its exis:tence_, the Board hired 
:five Principals, and voted that no one should be· hired as · a· teacher 
w:hq Jived·_ i:I?- the District. During the winter of 1868-:9, many meet
ing~ of the voters were held to decide upon a site and .a new building, 
and it ·.w.as finally voted to expend $8,-000 for a new schoolhouse on 
the present site.. It ,Yas built in 1869 and the school opened November 
3rd of that -year with Professor Haskell, l\Iiss Jettie l\.'.[erchant and 
~Iiss l\iiary Vincent, teachers. 

In 187 4. an Academic Department ·was organized and the school 
placed under the charge of the State Board of Regents. 

In 1868. an addition to the house ·was built. giving four more 
rooms. In 1877. back stairs ,;vere built to the second story as a means 
of egress in case of fire. 

The principals of the school since its organization as a Union Free 
School in 1867 were: C. W. lVIead. ,vinter of '67; .,A..lice Gibbs, spring 
'68; Cyril Hannum. fall '68; Prof. Crosby, ·winter '68-9; Prof. Barnes, 
spring '69 ; Prof. Haskell. ( first- in the new building) 1869-70; Prof. 
Spencer. '70-1; ~Iiss Clothier. '71-3; Prof. Brown, '73-6; J. H. Selden, 
'76-8; F. H. Hall. '78-80; Prof. Onthank. '80-4; A. N. Taylor, '84-89; 
I. H. Russell. '89-98; Prof. -Wilson. '98-1900; .S. S. Travis. 1900-6; 
J. F. Taylor. 1906-8; P. E. i:rarshall. 1908-9-10; l\,f_ J. Blanden. 1911-
12-13-14; H. E. Perkins. 1915-J6; Glenn C. H,arris. 1917; W. G. lVIil
ler. 1918 to date. and js re-engaged for another year. 

· Irf 1914. the pre~ent fine school building ·was erected. The 
amount voted by the district for the ne,v building was $35,000 and 
the contract to build it was let to Orcutt Brothers of South Dayton, 
N. Y. Before the building was completed and furnished~ however, 
ne_arly $50.000 ·was expended~ but it was fortunate that it was built 
at that time for it ,vould cost $100.000 or more to duplicate it now. 

-
The Presidents of the Board of Education for the same time have 

been: James Fenner. S. H. lVIvrick. A. A. VanDusen. S. C. Horton, u • 

W. F. Green. J. J. Dean. B. J. Coffin. T. R. Coveney, C. E. Sheldon, 
Dr. B. Schermerhorn, W. H. Hart. G. W .. Strong. T. J. Ne"\\'"ell, Dr. 
James l\ifurphy~ J. L. Thayer. W. W. Benjamin, I. 0. Ottaway, Dr. 
W. J. Wagner. C. ,V. l\Iyrick; To,Yn~hip System: I. 0. Ottaway, 
Jay Phear. C .. A .. Onink. Dr. ,V. J .... ;\.. Wagner. Of these. B J. Coffin 
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and J. L. Thayer ~erved six years each; C. E. Sheldon five years; -v,..-r_ 
H. Hart four years and the others fron1 one to three years each. 

The present Board of Education is: Dr. "\V. J. A. Wagner. Presi
dent; .... \rthur R. Sears, ·Clerk; .A .. C. In1bery. C ..... \. Onink, William 
Raspas, Frank \\T arnshonse. ....\. Lee Hart, H. H. Wake, ::.\-Irs. Mary 
Buss. 

The .. next term of school begins 8epte1nber 4th, 192:3, ,vith the 
following teachers: Principal, W. G. l\Iiller; Preceptress, Helen L. 
Reitz; Languages, Florene~ l\IcKelvie; Science, Earl E. Brock; Eng
lis4, Marjory Lillie; Teachers· Training Class, Clara E. Sheldon; 7th 
and 8th grades, Alice· E~ Sears; 5th and 6th grades. Louisa ~f. Jones; 
3rd-and 4th grades, Linda. Warn.shouse; 1st and 2nd grades, Verna .... .\.. 
Nuttall; Kind~rgarten~ Elgie B. Russell; .... -.\g:riculture, J. R. Robinson; 
l\'Iusic and Drawing, Freda >7e·wberry. 

Sherman High School 
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CRONOLOGICAL HISTORY 

182.3 

The first settler ,Yas l)earing Dorn1au on lot 32. 
Archibald Dorn1an ·was the first white child born 111 the town, 

November 27. 

1824 
Dearing Dor1nan raised the first crop~ 30 bushels of ·wheat. 

1825 

A sav\· n1ill v\·as built on lot 31 by ~-\Janson Weed. 
Lester R. Dewey and Fannie Patterson ,vere married l\Iarch 23. 

1826 

Josiah R. Keeler settled in the south part of the town and built 
a store and an asherv. . ~ 

1827 

Spencer and Skeels built a sa,v 111ill at Pleasant Valley. 
Baptist Church organized. 

1828 

Obed Aldrich built the first grist 1nill at Pleasant Valley. 

1832 

Elijah and Otis l\'.Iiller and Benjan1in Kip~ bought all the land 
now comprising the village site. 

1833 

First To,vn 111eeting. Otis Skinner elected supervisor. 
lVIiller and Kip built a sa,\· mill and a cloth carding factory. 

1834 

Oliver Dutton can1e and settled here. 

1835 

First fra1ne school house built~. at )Iain and Kip Streets. 

1838 

Miller and Kip built the "·at.er po,n~r grist 1nill, across the creek. 

1839 

Otis Miller died. 
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1841 

Samuel Havdey opened the first tailor shop. 

1843 

First tavern kept by Jeremiah Fields. 
First school meeting October 3. -

1846 

The frame school house, corner of Church and Park streets_ built. 

1850 

Benjamin Kip died June L age 5:3. 

1851 

l\tiiles J. Clark built a blacksmith shop. 

1852 

Elijah l\Iiller died Kove1nber 21, age 46. 

185:3 

Patrick l\IcFarland published the first newspaper in. Sherman. 

1854 

The l\Ietropolitan block built. 

1856 

Henry Ransom had a Dulcimer factory on South l\iiain Street. 

1863 
. 

Ed. Coon built the first cheese factory on Hart Street, near Main 
Street. 

Henrv C. Bliss died l\Iav 8. 
~ ~ 

1865 

Olive Lodge Xo. 575. F. & .... ~. )I. instituted July 6 . 
.... .\. big :ff ood, taking out the bridges and washing Rway the hogs 

from the cheese factory. 
First fire on south side_ of )fain Street . ... ,. . 

1866 

Work on the Buffalo. Oil Creek & Crosscut Railroad begun. 

1867 

Union Free School District Xo. 5 organized. 

1868 

Old M. E. Church moved to Franklin Street. 
Last liquor license granted in Sherman. 
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1869 

First lecture course held. 

111 

Second big fire~ all the north side of l\Iain Street burned. :Nov. 5. 
· First school building on pre,.c:;ent site built at a cost of $8,000.00 

1870 

The three story brick stores on north side of l\Iain Street built. 

1872 

Ed"·in H. Bell kil1ed in Prospect railroad disaster, Dec. 24. 

1876 

John Karges opened a meat market in basement of J. T. Green's 
store. 

Nehemiah l\{yrick died in August. 

1878 

Dean House. built bv Jerome J. Dean. , .,, 

Sperry block built~ corner l\Iain and Franklin Streets. 

1880 

Sheldon B. ::.\Iiller died i\Iarch 21. 

1881 

Platt S. Osborne died April 20, age 83. 

1882 

Oliver Dutton died December 30. 
Jerome J. Dean died September 16, age 51. 
Isaac Ha-\vley died Jan. 17, age 76. 

1884 

Sherrp_an Exchange Bank failed l\Iay 28. 
Dearing Dorman died. 
First fire engine bought at a cost of $700.00. 

1885 

Henry W. Sperry died January 14~ age 69. 
Dutton and Pelton built the Opera House for a carriage house. 
Henry Sheldon died July 13 .. 
Dr. James Fenner died in November. 

1888 

.... -\..ddition to the Schoolhouse built. 

1889. 

Burnett Osborne died Nov. 6, age 86. 
Dr. Sylvester Pelton died September 23, age 93. 
James Overton died l\iay 15. 
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1890 

Sherman Village incorporated. 
The State Bank of Sherman organized January 23. 
Third big fire in Sherman. south side of ::\!Iain Street. July 14. 
First telephone built here from Xorth Clyn~r. 

1891 

William .... -:\... Pullman died February 13. 
Hiram Parker died ~Iar<:h 4~ age 56. 

1892 

Big flood ..... -:\..ug. 31. ... .\.11 · bridges oYer French Creek~ swept a,vay. 

1893 

.... -:\..cacia Chapter No. 96~ instituted July 12. 
Bank of Shern1an sold to the .State Bank of Shern1an. June 2. 

1894 

H. Q. A.mes died~ September 10. 
Chauncey L. Sheldon died :\larch 22. 

1895 

Fourth big fire in Sherman. south side of :\Iain Street~ January 2. 
Sylvenus H. lVIyrick died June 26. age 62. 
Peter Ripley died January 15~ age 75. 

1896 

First Water "\Vorks Cmnpany forined~ to build w"ind mill and 
tank, l\iay 20. 

1898 

Electric Light Con1pany organized. 
W. J. Corbett block built. 

1899 

Electric Light Con1pany incorporated ·with a capital of $5~000.00. 

1900 

l\Iilo ... .\.. Richardson died July 16. 
Delevan ... \.dams died l\Iarv 20. a 0 ·e 69. • , e 

1901 

Village Hall built. Cost $2.500.00. 

1902 

.Sherman Electric Light Company built a ne-w po,ver house on 
the south side of l\Iain Street. 

William H. Sperry died l\Tarch 22, age 58. 
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1904 

Frank E. ·1',Iiller died October 9. age 53. 

1905 

Judge .An1os l\1. Thayer died .A. pril 2-!. 

1906 

Henry P. Sears killed at the Bast ::\Iain Street crossing. 
Benjamin J. Coffin died De~. 11~ age 85. 

1908 

113 

l\Iinerva Free Library built by Oliver "\V. Norton and presented 
to town. 

Enoch Sperry died July 23, age 79. 
John Bly died 1\1:ay 16. age 96. 
Samuel T. Hawley died .... .\.ugust 16~ age· 89. 
l\·iohawk Condensed l\Iilk Company built the condensery. 

1909 

"\Villiam H. Hart died June 14, age 73. 

1910 

Isaac J. Huntley died .. August 3. 

1912 

John T. Green died March 6, age 84. 
Charles .H. Corbett died January 19, age 66. 
Duane Adams died November 23, age 70. 

1914 

Soldiers l\!Ionument dedicated, cost $1,600.00. 
William J. Donnell died March 4. 
Concrete dam built. 
Elmore l\tlyrick died .. A .. ugust 13. 

1915 

Oliver W. Korton gave $15,000.00 to repair and extend the 
,vater works. 

Alfred D. Leet died .. August 15. 
Frank D. Corbett died N ovem.ber 12, age 36. 

1916 

Judge A. "\V. Benson died January 1, age 72. 
H. B. Osborne died October 7, age 75. 
Fire in canning factory. 

1917 

The Village bought the Electric Light plant for $9,000.00. 
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1918 

George "\V. Card died l\Iarch 3, age 72. · 
H. L. Kendrick died :\Iay 2:3~ age 92. 
Fred J. Legters <lied ~oven1ber 11. age :30. 

~ ~ 

1920. 

Oliver "\Y. ~orton died October 1. 
.... .\. · G: ·Saxton died .April 22. age 73. 
Gilbert "\V. Strong died October_ 9~ age 77 . 
.... .\.llau J. Dean died Februarv 17. age 66. 
Sher1na1i F. vVilliams died ~.\pril 25. age 82. 
A. J e1~)111e Peck died Decen1ber 18, age 75. 

1921 

l\Iain and R-ailroad Streets payed ,vith concrete. 
"\¥alter .Sperry died Xove1nber 2. age 86. 

1922 

Charles "\Y. Fo"·ler died October 22, age 86. 

192:3 

Walter J. Corbett died ::.\larch 2-!. age 71. 
Frost every 1nonth of the year. · 
The 1nost severe and extended drouth ever recorded. 
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BUSINESS. DIRE.CTORY 

ATTORNEYS 
FREEMAN L. l\IORRIS 
DAVID H. STANTON 

AUTOlVIOBILE DEALERS 
JAMES J. BROOKl\URE 
W. L. NUTTALL 
HE~"'RY RASP .AS 
N'E"\iYHOUSE & BEUSINK 

.,.-\.UTOl\IOBILE LIVERY 
CH_\RLES DARLING 

B ... :\..RBER SI-IOP 
B ... .\.~KS 

STATE BANK o~., SHERMAN 

Irving 0. Otta-vvay, Pres. 
William H. Phear, Jr., Cashier 

IRVING w. BAKER 
J. LEE .SAVAGE 

BILLI ... .\.RD ROOl\1: 
L. ,v. L. PE.ARsoN 

J. LEE SAVAGE 

BL ... .\.CKSl\1:ITH SHOPS 
BARNEY K. SMITH 
"\¥.ALTER PRICE 
JOHN PARK 
WILLIAM H. l\::U:LLS 

BOOTS & SHOES 
FR.:\NK ERICKSON 

CHURCHES 
COMl\'IUNITY CH{JRCH 

Henry Clay Poland, l\1:inister 
BAPTIST CHURCH 

C. F. Cornman. 1\1:inister 
CLOTHING 

GEORGE E. l\IILLER 

CEl\IENT BLOCK FACTORY 
JOHN' G. COFFIN 

CQp.L DEA.LERS 
FRANK L. CORNISH 
CHARLES E. COBB 

DRY GOODS 
H_\RRY H. \V .AKE 

w ILLIS R. DOERIN'G 

DRl::"G ST·ORE 
::.\I YRI CK & I-I.A "'~LEY 

Elbert ~-- l\Ivrick 
Xor111a I-Ia-,yfey 

DENTIST 
\V ... ILLL\~I J ... A ... WAGl-.TER 

DR ... -\.YING 
ED"\Y.:\RD J. HUNT 

EXPRE.SS DELIVERY 
HEl-.~Y DONALDSON 

ELECTRIC WIRING 
H.:\RRY E. VIDAL 

F ... -\.Rl\I Il\iPLEl\IENTS 
LY::\'.lAN H. STANTON 
NE"\VHOUSE & BEUSINK 

Glenn Ne,~lhouse 
David Beusink 

FURNITURE AND 
lTNDERTAKING 

\V.ALTER J. CORBETT EST. 
John G. Boyd 
Herbert H . ., Corbett 

F .. t\ .. CTORIES 

l\IoHA ,vK CONDENSED l\iILK Co. 
SHER::\I.AN CANNING & 

PRESERVING Co .. 
SHER:.\'L\N CIGAR F .:\CTORY 

.. A.lbert Rothe 

GA.SOLINE .,.~XD OIL 
CI-L\RLES E. COBB 

GR-EENHOUSE 
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GRIST lVIILLS 
SHERMAN STEAM MILLS 

Walter A. Edmunds 
Charles A. Onink 
George D. Edmunds 

FARMERS Co-OPERATIVE 
EXCHANGE 

Fred H. Newell, l\Igr. 

G.A.R ... .\GES 
HARRY JEFFERS 
THE STAND_.\.RD GARAGE 

.Samuel K. S-aegar 
l\LuN STREET GARAGE 

Leon Buss 
Larry Buss 

N. I. BROOKMIRE 

GROCERIES 
ALBERT J. GRAHAM 
P. C. WILCOX & SON 

Perry C. Wilcox 
Lyman H. Wilcox 

ARTHUR R. SEARS 
EDW-IBD E. l\iORAN 
FRANK K. NEWTON 
KEITH & MOORE 

William E. Keith 
Elton H. Moore 

PROSPERITY STORE 
W. Jay Hooker, l\fanager 

FRANK HUBBARD 
Pleasant Valley 

HOTELS 
HOTEL SHERMAN 

David Edwards, Prop. 

HARDWARE 
F. W. l\1fILLER H_.ffiDWARE Co. 

Fred W. l\Iiller 
George E. l\'.[iller 

SAMlJEL H. SKINNER 

HARNESS SHOP 
NEIL WHITNEY 

INSURANCE 
WILLIAM H. PHE-ffi & SON 

William H. Phear, Sr. 
Jay F. Phear 

MACHINE SHOP 
STANDARD IRON WORKS 

Samuel K. Saegar 

1\1:ILLINERY 
EDITH CORBETT 

l\IE ... ;\.T MARKET 
C.ARL KIBGES & SON 

Carl J. Karges 
John Karges 

MONUlVIENTS 
T. J. NEWELL 
WM. H. NEWELL 

NEWSPAPER 
CHAUTAUQUA NEWS 

DORMAN PRINTING Co. 
l\{iles L. Dorman 
Lena B. Dorman 

NEWS ROOlvI & RESTAURANT 
P. C. HORJ\TE 

POSTOFFICE 
SHERMAN POST OFFICE 

~rank A. Erickson, P. M. 
Blanche Bates, Asst. P. M. 

PHOTO PLAYS 
SHERMAN OPER.A. HOUSE 

Fred G. Russell 
Neil W. Russell 

PLUMBING 
DEVILLO BABCOCK 

PHYSICIANS 
CHARLES H. WATERHOUSE 
WILLIAM l\{. HAYNES 
KARL w. BRIMMER 

REAL ESTATE 
ERNEST L. WILLING 

SHOE SHOP 
JOHN BEEMAN 

TELEPHONES 
SHERMAN TELEPHONE Co. 

Charles E. Sheldon, Pres. 
Herbert H. Corbett, Sec.-Treas. 

VETERINARY 
FENNER C. SMITH 

WALL PAPER 
OSMER L. DORMAN 



If you want your car to work 
efficiently and give you real 
service at least cost---drive 
around to t]I t]I 

Harry's Garage 
---where you will get satisfaction 

Our Motto : '~Fixing, not faking" 

Goodyear, Kelly-Springfield 
Tires and Tubes 

FRANKLIN STREET, SHERMAN, N. Y. 

· Lyman H. Stanton 

Carriages, Wagons, Sleighs 
a General Farm Machinery 

NORTH SIDE MAIN STREET 

SHERMAN, N. Y. 



The 

Shern1an Telephone Co._ 
LOCAL & LONG-DISTANCE SERVICE 

. BELL CONNECTIONS 

1899 1923 

C. E. SHELDON 

J-ob Printing and Subscription 
Agency 

· Any Paper <>r Magazine Furnished .at Lowest Rates 

Cbt Sbtrman firttnboust 
Evtrytbing in our lint 

0 

RAILROAD ST. 

Willian1 H. Nevvell 
AGENT FOR 

MARBLE and GRANITE WORK 
POSTOFFICE ADDRESS : 

NORTH CLY MER, N. Y. 



tbautauqua news 
ESTABLISHED 1876 

Independent Community Newspap.er 

$1.25 per year in advance · 

BOOK & COMMERCIAL PRINTING 

Dorman Printing eo. 
Shtrman, n. Y. 

Sherman Post Office 
Comer Main and Miller Sts. 

Increase your savings by 

purchasing Treasury Sav

ings Certificates 

$ 25·.00 Certificates cost $ 20.50 
100.00 " .. 82.00 

1000.00 " " 820.00 

E.E.MORAN 
Phone 55-B 

Choice 

Groceries 

1·op PRICESPAIDFOR 
FRANK A. ERICKSON 

I POSTMASTER EGGS 

----------------------



J. H. Donaldson 
BAGGAG-E 

and EXPRESS 

delivered to any part of the 

village 

HENRY RASPAS 
DEALER IN 

AutoIDobiles 

COR. MAIN & KIPP 

Ernest 'L. Willing 

Real Estate 

Phone 34-A 

Chas. 0. Darling 

Auto Bus 
Livery 

MEETS ALL TRAINS 

I 

Freeman L. Morris 

Attorney-at-Law 

David H. Stanton 

Attorney-at-Law 

IRVIN W. BAKER 
Barber Shop 

SOUTH SIDE MAIN ST. 

1897 1923 

JOHN BEEMAN 

Shoe Repairing 

1856 1923 



This space contributed by 

K. W. BRIMMER, M. D. 



Sbtrman Oi,tra · t,oust 
tbt Btst in motion Picturts 

SHOWING EVERY 

Wednesday & Saturday Nights 

MAIN STREET 

Jrtd 6. Russdl 

C.J.KARGES&SON 

The Old Reliable 

MEAT MARKET 

47 Years in the 

Same Place 

You Know Where It ls 

North Side Main St. 

SHERMAN, N. Y. 

Dtil W. l(usstll 

Albert J. Graham 

Groceries & 
' 

Provisions 

FRUITS 

CONFECTIONERY 

CIGARS 

and TOBACCO 

SHERMAN, N. Y. 



Qlnmpl bttrnts nf 

W}f t :ffln}fttmk <ltnnhtnsth 

:fflilk <ltn. 



J. J. BROOKMIRE 

CHEV1{_0LET 
CARJ' 

The "World's Lowest Priced §2..uality Car 

Roadster $510.00 Utility $680.00 
Touring 525.00 Sedan 860.00 

One Ton Truck $475 00 

COMPLETE STOCK PARTS AT YOUR SERVICE 

MAIN STREET 

Standard ·Garage & 
Iron Works 

Ford & Chevrolet Repair Parts 
Battery Service Station 

Gasoline, Oil and Grease 
U.S. Tires and Tubes 

WILLARD STREET, SHERMAN, N. Y. 



C. E. COBB 

Hard and Soft Coal 

Gasoline and Oil 

Coal Yard and Service Station 
Near Depot 

SHERMAN, N. Y. 

Myrick & Hawley 

DRUGS 

MAIN ST., SHERMAN, N. Y. 



Prosperity 
Store 

AT YOUR SERVICE 

Offers you only advertised 
brands of Groceries, Shelf 
Goods and Fruits in season 

lVe sell it for less 

W. J. HOOKER, Manager 

Dr. W. J. A. Wagner 

Dental Surgeon 

COR. MAIN & MILLER 

Keith & Moore 
Phone 16-B 

General Store 

KENDRICK ST. 
SHERMAN, N. Y. 

N. I. Brookmire 

Chevrolet 
Service Station 

Cylinder Regrinding 

General Auto Repairing 

NORTH SIDE MAIN ST. 

Miss Edith Corbett 

MILLINER 

MAIN ST. 

Fenner C. Smith 

D. V. M. 
OFFICE AND RESIDENCE 

SHERMAN - N. Y. 



The Place to Buy Your Hard

ware and Building Material 

S. H. SKINNER 
SHERMAN, N. Y. 

FRANK L. CORNISH J. LEE SAVAGE 
-Famous

Reading and Lehigh Valley 

COAL 

BARBER SHOP 

-and

BILLIARD PARLOR 

Tobacco, Candy, Soft Drinks 

Cor. Main and Franklin Sts. 
1893 

J. G. COFFIN 
-All Kinds-

CEMENT WORK 

1923 

JOHN E. PARK 
-General

BLACKSMITHING 

South Side Main Street 

Miller St-SHERMAN, N. Y. SHERMAN, N. Y. 

Devillo M. Babcock 

Plumbing and Heating 
AGENT FOR 

BOYNTON FURNACES 
Franklin St.-SHERMAN, N. Y. 



Frank K. Newton 

GROCERIES 

AND 

CROCKERY 

EdWard G. Whitney 

Harness and Shoe 

Repairing 

FRANKLIN STREET 

Wm. H. Mills 
BLACKSMITHING 

-and-

WAGON REPAIRING 

Railroad St-SHERMAN, N. Y. 

Barney K. Smith 
-First Class

HORSESHOEING 

-and-

GENERAL REPAIRING 

W. Main St.-SHERMAN, N. Y. 

Charles H. Waterhouse 

Physician and 
Surgeon 

Office and Residence
Ml LLER STREET 

0. L. Dor111an 

Wallpaper 
Main Street 

Harry E. Vidal 
ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 

-At Your Service

Miller St.-SHERMAN, N. Y. 

WALTER PRICE 
-Practical-

HO RS ESH O EING 

-and-

GENERAL REPAIRING 

Hart St.-SHERMAN, N. Y. 


